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MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

In my first year as Chairman of this committee I am proud to present the 2018/19 annual 
report for the Bexley Pension Fund (“The Fund”). Following the local elections in May 2018 a 
new committee was appointed and we are keen to build on the good work done by the 
previous committee, with a training programme in place to ensure that committee members 
have the requisite knowledge and skills to carry out their duties. 

The value of the net assets at the end of 2018/19 was £873m; a £59m increase in year. The 
2016 actuarial valuation of the fund showed that the Fund was 94% funded and is expected 
to improve further at the next valuation date of 31 March 2019. That valuation is currently 
underway and will establish the employer contribution rates for the next valuation cycle 
commencing 2020/21 as well as help shape any changes to the Fund’s existing investment 
strategy.    

This year has seen increased volatility in the markets as a result of fears over trade wars and 
slowing global economic growth. The Fund fell marginally short of achieving its benchmark 
return, however it did achieve positive absolute returns of 6.6% and the PIRC league table on 
LGPS performance 2018/19 ranked the Fund in the top 21 of the LGPS. Moreover, the Fund 
is also one of the top performing local authority pension funds over the long term, ranked in 
the top 4 of the LGPS over a 30 year period.  In addition, the Fund received a green flag on 
all criteria set by the Government Actuary Department as part of their review of the LGPS.  

The Committee made excellent progress on implementing the Fund’s investment strategy 
with its increased emphasis on protection as the Fund approaches its fully funded position 
combined with the need to increase income as the Fund reaches maturity. At the same time 
good progress has been made on transferring assets to the Fund’s asset pool – the London 
CIV with the highest proportion of pooled assets amongst the other 31 member LGPS.  The 
Fund has already benefited from an estimated total net fee saving of £328k since it first 
started pooling its assets. 

The Pensions Committee has a busy year ahead with the next actuarial valuation taking 
place along with continuing to oversee the implementation of the Fund’s investment strategy. 
Committee members will continue to develop their skills and knowledge so that the Bexley 
Pension Fund continues to be managed in an effective manner for the benefit of all its 
members.  

Councillor Steven Hall 
Chair of Bexley Pensions Committee 
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Scheme Management and Advisors 
 
 
 
 
 Administering Authority London Borough of Bexley 
 
 Fund Officers Paul Thorogood -  Director of Finance and   
 Corporate Services 

Maddy Baxter - Pensions Manager 
Robert Campbell – Payroll and HR Systems Manager 

 
 Investment Advisers AON plc 
 
 Asset Pool Operator       London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV)  
 
 Fund Managers          UBS Global Asset Management  
 (Investments held outside of     BlackRock Investment Management 
 Asset Pool)                                  Partners Group    
                                                      Standard Life Investments (sold in February 2019) 
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Performance Measurement Northern Trust 

 
Actuaries Mercer Ltd 
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Auditors Ernest and Young LLP 

 
Legal Advisors Bexley Legal Services 
 

 Pension Scheme         PSTR 00329946RE LGPS England and Wales (Split Scheme)  
 Tax References PSTR 00329108RA LGPS London Borough of Bexley Fund                 

(Sub Scheme) 
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 Risk Management 
 
  Risk Management and Governance 
 
  The Pensions Committee (“the Committee”) is responsible for the stewardship of the 

London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund and as such is responsible for overseeing the 
management of risk within the Fund. It carries out this role through challenging investment 
managers, investment advisors and officers on their actions to ensure that the Fund is not 
taking on undue risks and that those risks that the Fund is exposed to are managed 
appropriately. 

 
  A key tool in managing risk is the Fund’s risk register which is reviewed annually by the 

Pensions Board. The risk register identifies the risks that the Fund is exposed to and 
assesses the likelihood and impact of each risk along with the control mechanisms in place 
to manage them. The risks in the register are then scored and rated red, amber or green to 
highlight those risks with a high likelihood of occurrence and/or a potentially big impact and 
therefore require closer monitoring. The risk register is published on the Fund’s Website: 
http://www.yourpension.org.uk/Bexley/In-The-Scheme/A-Z-Index.aspx  

 
  Further details of how the Fund manages risks can be found in the following Fund 

documents which are included in the appendices of this annual report: 
 

• The annual accounts discuss investment risk and set out the nature and extent of 
risks arising from financial instruments (Appendix 3 note 16). 

• The Investment Strategy Statement covers risk and liabilities (Appendix 5 section 9). 
• The Funding Strategy Statement identifies risks and counter-measures (Appendix 4 

section 7). 
 
 
  The Pension Fund’s accounts and processes are subject to scrutiny by the Council’s 

internal auditors and the Fund’s independent external auditor. The independent auditor’s 
report is included later in this report . 

 
  Management of Third Party Risk 
 
  The Fund is reliant on third parties for the provision of data, the management of investments 

and the payment of contributions. These third parties include fund managers asset pool, the 
Fund’s custodian, the Fund’s actuary and admitted and scheduled employers. Officers carry 
out reconciliations to ensure that information provided by third parties is accurate. 
Investment managers produce internal control reports annually which the Fund reviews to 
give assurance that the managers are adequately managing risks within their organisation. 
The Fund’s investment advisor continually reviews the market, activity of the fund managers 
and will raise concerns such as changes to key members of staff and make 
recommendations to the Committee. 
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Financial Performance 
The Table below shows the income and expenditure incurred in 2018/19 compared against 
the forecast along with forecast income and expenditure for the next two financial years. 

Forecast 
2018/19 

Actual 
2018/19 

Variance 
to forecast 
2018/19 

Forecast 
2019/20 

Forecast 
2020/21 

£’000 £'000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
INCOME 
Employer contributions (18,390) (18,600) (210) (18,970) (19,350) 
Employee contributions (5,655) (5,946) (291) (6,060) (6,180) 
Transfers in (3,919) (1,961) 1,958 (2,600) (2,600) 

(27,964) (26,507) 1,457 (27,630) (28,130) 
EXPENDITURE 
Pensions payable 26,024 26,658 634 27,190 27,730 
Retirement and death benefits 4,235 4,532 297 4,630 4,720 
Transfers out 6,025 1,638 (4,387) 2,500 2,500 
Management expenses 5,276 5,931 655 6,050 6,170 

41,560 38,759 (2,801) 40,370 41,120 

NET INVESTMENT INCOME (14,214) (13,172) 1,042 (13,170) (13,170) 

Net (Income)/Expenditure in 
year. (618) (920) (302) (430) (180) 

Management expenses includes external costs such as investment management and actuarial 
fees along with the internal staffing and overhead costs incurred in the year. A further 
breakdown of these costs is provided in the table below. 

Forecast 
2018/19 

Actual 
2018/19 

Variance 
to 
forecast 
2018/19 

Forecast 
2019/20 

Forecast 
2020/21 

£’000 £'000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
MANAGEMENT EXPENSES 
Investment management 
expenses 4,457 5,025 568 4,800 5,000 

Administrative services 219 298 79 304 310 
Staffing and overhead costs 307 307 0 307 307 
Actuarial services 47 67 20 130 67 
Audit fee 21 21 0 21 21 
Other expenses 225 213 (12) 220 220 
TOTAL 5,276 5,931 655 5,782 5,925 
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Surplus investment income which is not needed to cover cash flow requirements is    
reinvested by fund managers. 
 
Income and expenditure is dependent on several factors, some. of which are difficult to 
predict. Transfers in and out are dependent on the numbers of active members joining and 
leaving the Fund in the year and the value of the assets that relate to them. Contributions 
are determined by the number of active members in the Fund and, for employee 
contributions, their salaries. Pensions and other benefits payable are impacted by the age 
profile of pensioners. Management fees and investment income will vary with investment 
performance of the Fund. 

 
The unpredictability of some of these factors can lead to significant differences between 
forecast and actual income and expenditure. This is the reason for the variance in actual 
transfers in and out in 2018/19 compared to that which was forecast.  
 
Management fees were higher than forecast due to a change in how some management 
fees are shown in the accounts. Further detail on this can be found in note 10 of the 
2018/19 accounts in Appendix 3. 
 
Employee Contribution rates are determined by the Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(LGPS) regulations and range from 5.5% - 12.5% depending on pensionable pay. Employer 
contribution rates are determined by the triennial valuation of the Fund and vary for each 
employer depending on the level of assets they have in the Fund compared to their 
liabilities. The last valuation was carried out in 2016. The primary employer contribution rate 
ranges from 11.4% - 29.4%. The London Borough of Bexley is the largest employer in the 
Fund and has a primary contribution rate of 15.7% plus an annual cash payment for deficit 
contributions of £2.4m. Appendix 1 shows the individual employer contributions for 2018/19. 
A summary is shown in the table below: 
 
 
 
 

  Employee 
Contributions 

Employer 
Contributions 

Total 
Contributions 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
Administering Authority 3,537  10,277  13,814  

Admitted Bodies  384  872  1,257  
Scheduled Bodies 2,025  7,450  9,474  

Total 5,946 18,599 24,545 
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Contributions due from all employers in the fund are monitored on a monthly basis. 
During 2018/19 total contributions of £24.5m were due. Of this total amount 99% by 
value and 99% of payment transactions were received by the due date. This can be 
analysed as follows:- 
 

 Contributions due 
£’000 

% of payment 
transactions 
received on time 

London Borough of Bexley  13,814  100 
Scheduled Bodies            9,474  99 
Admitted Bodies  1,257  94 

 
 

Total  24,545  99 
 
The overdue contributions were:- 
 
 £’000 % 
Up to 1 week overdue 10.3  45 
1 to 2 weeks overdue 8.2  36 
2 to 4 weeks overdue 3.9  17 
More than 4 weeks overdue 0.5  3 

 
The majority of the delays were short administrative processing delays.  The longer delays 
arose mainly from the academies’ late deficit payments. The option to levy interest on 
overdue contributions was not exercised during the year. 
 
Pension overpayments 
 
During the year there were 79 cases of overpayments due to the death of a pensioner 
(compared to 76 in 2017/18). Further details are shown in the table below:- 

 
 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 

Case Type No. of 
cases 

Amounts 
£ 

No. of 
cases 

Amounts 
£ 

No. of 
cases 

Amounts 
£ 

Repayment was waived  59  3,908  53  5,064  59  4,453 
Recovery was made  14  7,545  16  9,751  15  11,437 
Not yet completed  6  4,309  6  8,115  5  3,484 
Total  79  15,762  76  22,930  79  19,374 

Note: overpayments are waived when there is no further money due to the estate or next of kin 
and the overpayment is less than £250 
 
In addition, there were 4 cases not completed at 31 March 2019, so an overpayment cannot 
yet be confirmed. 
 
The National Fraud Investigation in 2018/19 identified 1 overpayment (0 in 2017/18)  
There was 1 overpayment due to abatement, which was recovered.  
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Commentary from our Investment Advisors - Market 
Background  
    

 
 
 
Market Background: 12 Months to March 2019 

 
The MSCI AC World Index rose 5.6% in local currency terms over the last year. In contrast to the 
strong and relatively stable equity market uptrend seen through much of 2016 and 2017, 2018 and 
2019 have seen lower returns and higher volatility. Having fallen at the start of 2018 and largely 
recovered by the middle of the year, global equities were again rocked.  Rising concerns of slowing 
global growth and corporate earnings, alongside trade war fears, led to a 12.5% fall in global equities 
over Q4 2018, the steepest quarterly decline since 2011. Concerns eased in the new year, helping 
markets rise by 12.3% over Q1 2019.  On a sector level, the more defensive Health Care (13.4%) and 
Utilities (16.0%) sectors were the best performers whilst the more cyclical Industrials (2.1%) and 
Finncials (-4.4%) sectors underperformed. 

The US Federal Reserve (Fed) continued on its course to normalise monetary policy through 2018 but 
abruptly changed track in January 2019 by announcing that further rate hikes would be put on hold and 
their bond buying program would end. Over the period to March 2019, the Fed hiked the Federal 
Funds rate on three occasions, reaching 2.25%-2.50% in December 2018. The European Central 
Bank (ECB) ended their asset purchase program in December, although reinvestment of principal 
payments is continuing indefinitely. The ECB also announced cheap bank lending under another 
Targeted Long-Term Refinancing Operations program (TLTRO) to begin in September. Meanwhile, the 
Bank of England (BoE) raised rates to 0.75% in August as economic data stabilised and inflation 
remained above target. 

Production cuts undertaken by the Organization of the Petroleum Exporting Countries (OPEC) and 
increased geopolitical tensions drove up Brent oil prices over much of the first half of the year, peaking 
at $86/bbl in October. Fears of a slowdown in global growth, coupled with high US inventories and the 
waiving of US sanctions for eight Iranian oil importers, caused oil prices to slump in Q4 2018, however. 
Prices rebounded somewhat in Q1 2019 as fears eased with the price of Brent Crude ending the year 
down 2.7% at $68/bbl. Amidst weakening Chinese economic data and heightened trade tensions, 
industrial metals also fell sharply in Q4 2018 but rebounded over Q1 2019, falling 4.1% over the year 
and resulting in the S&P GSCI Commodity index finishing the year to March 2019 down 3.0%.  

UK fixed interest gilt yields had a volatile year, tending to rise and fall in tandem with global yields and 
Brexit developments. Yields fell sharply over the second half of the period amidst lowered monetary 
tightening expectations and downgraded growth and inflation outlooks. Yields fell across the curve but  
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particularly at longer maturities. Index-linked gilts outperformed fixed interest gilts as they returned 
5.5% versus 3.7%, boosted by higher breakeven inflation. 

Sterling ended the twelve-month period 0.3% higher on a trade-weighted basis. Sterling remained 
subdued over the year despite increasing Brexit uncertainty. Some sterling weakness against the US 
dollar improved the return on global equity markets to unhedged UK investors as the MSCI AC World 
Index rose 10.5% in sterling terms. 

UK investment grade corporate bond credit spreads – the difference between corporate and 
government bond yields – widened by 16bps to end the twelve-month period at 142bps. Spreads 
widened steadily through the first half of the year before widening more rapidly in Q4 2018 against a 
backdrop of heightened volatility of risky assets. Spreads narrowed, however, in Q1 2019 as risk 
sentiment improved.  

UK commercial property returned 5.6%, supported by a steady income return. Capital value 
appreciation slowed through the year with capital values falling in Q4 2018 and Q1 2019. The retail 
sector underperformed over the year as fears over the health of the high street took hold and UK 
economic performance remained lacklustre.  
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Investment Policy and Performance 
 

Asset Allocation 
 
The Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) in Appendix 5 sets out how the Fund will invest its 
assets to achieve the aim of ensuring it has sufficient assets to meet its liabilities going 
forward as per the Funding Strategy Statement (Appendix 4). The ISS also sets out the target 
strategic asset allocation for the Fund. This allocation is consistent with the Committee’s view 
on the appropriate balance between generating a satisfactory long-term return on 
investments whilst taking account of market volatility and risk and the nature of the Fund’s 
liabilities.  
 
The table below shows the target strategic asset allocation for the Fund and the actual 
allocations at the beginning and end of the financial year. 

 

  

Allocation at 
31.3.18 

Allocation at 
31.3.19 

Target 
Allocation 

% % % 
      

UK Equities 0 0.0 0 
Global Equities 38.9 45.5 40 
Total Equities 38.9 45.5 40 
Government Bonds 9.8 11.9 10 
Global Bonds (incl 
Corporates) 10 10.3 10 

Total Bonds 19.8 22.2 20 

Property 11.5 10.5 15 

Private Equity 8.2 8.2 7 

Infrastructure 2.1 2.4 8 
Diversified Growth 

 
19.5 9.3 10 

Total Alternatives 41.3 30.4 40 
Cash 0 1.9 0 

Total 100 100 100 

 
During the year the Fund sold out of the Standard Life GARS pooled investment vehicle 
which reduced the Fund’s exposure to Diversified Growth. The majority of the proceeds from 
the sale were invested in pooled global equity and bonds resulting in the Fund being 
overweight in these asset classes. This position is pending an increase in the allocation to 
property and infrastructure, which are currently underweight. Due to the illiquid nature of 
these asset types it will take time for this increase in allocation to take place. The remaining 
proceeds from the sale of the Standard Life GARS pooled investment vehicle were taken in 
cash to ensure sufficient liquidity to pay benefits. 
The value of the Fund’s investment assets increased by £48m over the course of the year. 
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The table below shows the breakdown of investment assets at the beginning and end of the 
financial year: 
 

  

Value at 
31.3.18 

Value at 
31.3.19 Movement 

£'000 £'000 £'000 

      
UK Equities 150 150 0 
Global Equities 403,837 399,654 -4,183 
Total Equities 403,987 399,804 -4,183 
Government Bonds 81,849 104,899 23,050 
Global Bonds (incl 
Corporates) 0 90,446 90,446 

Total Bonds 81,849 195,345 113,496 
Property 92,734 91,887 -847 
Private Equity 68,801 72,181 3,380 
Infrastructure 17,580 21,173 3,593 
Diversified Growth Fund 165,194 81,700 -83,494 
Total Alternatives 344,309 266,941 -77,368 
Cash & Cash 
Equivalents 3,036 19,462 16,426 

Total 833,181 881,552 48,371 
 
 
Investment Performance 
 
The table below shows the Fund’s investment managers and their mandates: 
 
Mandate Investment Manager 
Property LaSalle (formally Aviva) 
Index Linked Bonds Blackrock 
Index Linked Global Equities Blackrock 
Private Equity Partners Group 
Infrastructure  UBS 

Global Equities LCIV Income Equity Fund managed by 
Epoch 

Global Equities LCIV Global Equity Fund managed by 
Newton 

Diversified Growth LCIV Absolute Return Fund managed by 
Ruffer 

Global Bonds LCIV Global Bond Fund managed by Pimco 
 
Northern Trust are the Fund’s custodian. They ensure the safe keeping of the Fund’s assets 
and also submit claims for any reclaimable tax incurred by the Fund on its investment income 
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The graph below shows the performance of the fund over 2018-19 compared to the 
benchmark returns. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The benchmark return reflects the return that would be achieved by the market indices 
invested in the asset allocation recommended by the asset liability study. The relative 
return is the difference between the benchmark return and the actual return achieved but the 
Fund. All investments should be seen in a long-term context and should not be judged entirely 
on the returns of one year. The tables below show the performance of the Fund and its current 
investment managers over the 1, 3 and 5 year periods. 

 
 

Whole Fund 1 year 3 years 5 years 
% % % 

Fund Return 7.4 10.4 9.3 
Benchmark 
Return 8.5 11.4 9.6 
Relative Return -1.1 -1.0 -0.3 
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    *portfolio not held in period therefore data not available 
 
 
 
The Fund as a whole has marginally underperformed the benchmark over the 1, 3 and 5-year 
periods. The main cause of the underperformance over the 3 and 5 year periods was due to 
the poor performance of the Standard Life GARS portfolio. Consequently, the Fund sold out 
of this investment in 2018/19. Over the one-year period the LCIV Absolute Return Fund 
significantly under performed. This is a result of the defensive characteristics of the assets 
held which are designed to protect the Fund when there is a downturn in the market but don’t 
perform so well on upturns. The LCIV Global Equity and Income Equity funds performed well 
over the year largely offsetting this underperformance.  
 
Despite not achieving benchmark returns the Fund did achieve a positive absolute return of 
7.4% over the year. The table below shows the value of the fund over the last five years: 
 
 

  Relative Returns (%) 

Manager/mandate 1 year 3 year 5 year 

Newton (LCIV Global 
Equity Fund) 3.3 n/a* n/a* 

Epoch (LCIV Income 
Equity Fund) 3.0 n/a* n/a* 

Ruffer (LCIV Absolute 
Return Fund) -5.3 n/a* n/a* 

Pimco (LCIV Global Bond 
Fund) n/a* n/a* n/a* 

UBS (Infrastructure) -1.5 -1.7 n/a* 

Partners Group (Private 
Equity) -1.2 2.6 3.5 

La Salle (Property) -0.2 0.4 0.3 

Blackrock (Governemnt 
Bonds) 0.0 n/a* n/a* 
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The table below compares the performance of the Fund against other local authority pension 
funds over time. The Fund has performed better than the average local authority pension 
fund over almost every period and has consistently ranked within the top 40. Of particular 
note is the fund ranking within the top 10 Funds over the 20 and 30 year periods. 

 
 
Time Period 1yr 3yrs 5yrs 10 yrs 20 yrs 30 yrs 
Average Fund 6.6 10.5 8.8 10.7 6.4 8.4 
Bexley 7.4 10.4 9.3 11.5 7.1 9 
Ranking  21 39 18 11 6 4 

 
 
 
Responsible Investment and Voting Activity 

 
TheFund’s policies on responsible investment are set out in section 11 of the Fund’s ISS. 
This document also sets out how the Fund demonstrates its compliance with the Investment 
Governance Principles. The Fund is not a member of the Pensions and Lifetime Savings 
Association, Local Authority Pension Fund Forum, UK Sustainable Investment and Finance 
Association, The Institutional Investors Group on Climate Change or any other such bodies. 
The Fund expects its investment managers to exercise their voting rights and actively 
engage with the companies in which they invest in accordance with the principles set out in 
the ISS. The table below summarises the votes cast by investment managers on behalf of the 
Fund in 2018/19. 
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Investment 
Manager 

Portfolio Number 
of 
meetings 
voted at 

Number of 
resolutions 
voted on 

Votes in line 
with 
company 
management 
(For) 

Votes not in 
line with 
company 
management 
(against) 

Abstained 

Newton LCIV 
Global 
Equity Fund 

95 1394 1242 (89%) 152 (11%) 0 

Epoch LCIV 
Income 
Equity Fund 

97 1574 1492 (95%) 81 (5%) 1 

Ruffer LCIV 
Absolute 
Return 
Fund 

80 1007 980 (97%) 27 (3%) 0 

 
 
 

The Committee’s overriding duty to the members of its pension fund and Council Tax payers 
is to maximise financial returns within a prudent pattern of risk. The Fund expects its 
investment managers to engage actively with the companies in which they invest with a view 
to encouraging them to adopt practices and procedures in respect of social, economic, 
governance and environmental matters which 

• meet all legal requirements, 
• reflect good practice and provide sustainable competitive advantage; and 
• protect the company and its shareholders from harmful publicity. 

 
In March 2013 the Committee agreed the Fund’s statement of compliance with the Financial 
Reporting Council’s UK Stewardship Code. 

 
Currently 61% of the Fund’s assets is invested in funds accessed via the LCIV. 
 
The LCIV produced a Responsible Investment Policy in September 2018.  Their policy 
focuses on engagement and accountability and a short summary and extract of the key 
beliefs and guiding principles are set out below: 
 
The LCIV are committed to ensuring the investments are managed responsibly and have 
been operated in line with the proposed policy, as follows: 
 
Support for UK Stewardship Code: LCIV is a Tier 1 signatory to the Code. 
LCIV is a signatory to the United Nations Principles of Responsible Investment (UNPRI) 
LCIV encourages investment managers to sign up the UK Stewardship Code and the UNPRI 
where appropriate.   
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Asset Pooling 
 
In 2019 the Government issued guidance as to how it expected LGPS funds to establish 
asset pooling arrangements. The objective of asset pooling is to deliver: 
 

• benefits of scale 
• strong government and decision making 
• reduced costs and excellent value for money, and 
• an improved capacity and capability to invest in infrastructure 

 
The responsibility for determining asset allocations and the investment strategy remains with 
individual pension funds. The Fund is a member of the LCIV asset pool. As such it is a 
shareholder of LCIV along with all other London Boroughs. The Chair of the Committee is the 
nominated shareholder representative and attends general meetings and votes at them on 
behalf of the Fund. The Fund currently invests in four pooled funds through LCIV. The 
performance of these investments can be found on page 13. The market value of these 
holdings can be found in note 13 of the accounts in Appendix 3. 
 
 
The table below shows the management fees paid in relation to LCIV and non LCIV 
investments in 2018/19:  
 

 

 LCIV Asset Pool Non-Asset Pool 
Fund 
Total 
£'000 

 Direct * 
£'000 

Indirect **  
£'000 

Total 
£'000 

Direct * 
£'000 

Indirect **  
£'000 

Total 
£'000  

Management Fees 0 1,692 1,692 420 2,850 3,270 4,962 
Transaction Fees 0 570 570 0 0 0 570 
Total 0 2,262 2,262 420 2,850 3,270 5,532 

* Fees which are paid by invoice   
**Fees which are deducted from fund assets and underlaying transaction fees 
 
The table below shows the LCIV set up costs incurred by the Fund since inception along with 
the estimated savings achieved to date: 
 

Financial 
Year 

Development 
Funding 
Charge 

Annual Service 
Charge Total Set Up Costs 

Estimated 
Savings 

Net 
Savings 
Realised 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
2018/19 65 25 90 -523 -433 
2017/18 75 25 100 -95 5 
2016/17 0 25 25 0 25 
2015/16 50 25 75 0 75 
Total to 
Date 190 100 290 -618 -328 
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Scheme Administration 
 

 
The London Borough of Bexley is the administering body for the Fund on behalf of its own 
employees and for scheduled and admitted bodies. In practice Bexley has contracted with the 
LPP for them to carry out the day to day administration of pension records, calculate benefits, 
provide a website and produce other documentation. Pension payments are made by the 
LPP. The Fund does not include teachers, fire-fighters and police officers who have separate 
pension arrangements.    
 
The Fund’s website at www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley is maintained by the LPP under their 
contract with the Council. This website provides full details of the LGPS itself, all the Fund’s 
annual reports, statements and other publications, and information for employees, pensioners 
and employers. It also offers an online pensions calculator and online forms for members and 
employers to use. 
  
The contract with the LPP is carefully monitored to ensure that the services provided are to 
the expected standards. Monthly and quarterly service meetings are held at which reports on 
service transactions are reviewed and customer service surveys considered. The LPP uses 
the local government pensions software, Altair, produced by Heywood Ltd. The LPP allocate 
a total of 2.5 full time equivalent staff to the Bexley contract, but these come from a wide 
range of expertise that would not be available locally. 
  
The Fund and the LPP operate to a customer charter which is displayed on the website. If 
complaints cannot be settled by correspondence there is an Internal Disputes Resolution 
Procedure. The full procedure is on the website, but essentially it is a two stage complaint 
process. Written complaints are first considered by a person nominated by the organisation 
that took the decision. If this does not solve the problem a second stage review can be 
carried out by a person not involved in the first stage decision. Should this again not satisfy 
the complainant then the case can be taken to the Pensions Ombudsman. In 2018/19 one 
complaint was referred to the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure.  
 
The Scheme is a registered public service scheme under section 1 (1) of schedule 36 of the 
Finance Act 2004, and as such is exempt from UK income tax on interest received and from 
capital gains tax on the proceeds of investments sold. 

 
 

Scheme details 
 

The LGPS provides significant benefits to members, their spouses/partners and eligible 
children. It compares favourably with many private pension schemes. Most benefits are 
prescribed by the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013. 

 
Contributions 
 
Scheme members pay contributions to the Scheme and the employer pays the balance of 
the cost of providing benefits after taking into account investment returns. Every three years, 
an independent actuary calculates how much the employer should contribute to the Scheme. 
The amount will vary, but generally the present underlying assumption is that employees 
contribute approximately one third of the Scheme's costs and the employer contributes the 
rest. 
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The employee contribution rates are tiered over full-time equivalent salary bands and 
range between 5.5% and 12.5% of gross pay. 
 
Annual Pension 
 
The current Scheme is a Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) Scheme, and is 
made up of two sections, the main section and the 50/50 section. Every year, active 
members build up a pension at a rate of 1/49th of the amount of pensionable pay received 
in that scheme year if they are in the main section of the scheme (or half this rate of build 
up for any period they have elected to be in the 50/50 section of the scheme). The 
amount of pension built up during the scheme year is then  added to the member’s pension 
account and revalued at the end of each scheme year so that their pension keeps up with 
the cost of living. 
 

Let's look at the build-up in a member's pension account for 3 years in the scheme. 
Assume that the member joins the scheme on 1 April 2014, that their pensionable pay is 
£24,500 in scheme year 1 and their pensionable pay increases by 1% each year. Let’s also 
assume that the cost of living (revaluation) adjustment for the scheme year ending on 31 
March 2016 is 1.2%, and that it increases at 2% after that. 

 
If a member joined the LGPS before 1 April 2014, their benefits for membership before 1 April 
2014 were built up in the final salary scheme and are calculated differently. 
 
For membership built up to 31 March 2008, members receive a pension of 1/80th of their final 
pay plus an automatic tax-free lump sum of 3 times their pension. 
 
For membership built up from 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2015, members receive a pension of 
1/60th of their final pay. There is no automatic lump sum for membership built up after March 
2008, but there is an option to exchange some pension for a tax-free lump sum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scheme 
Year 

Opening 
Balance 

Pension Build-up in 
Scheme Year 
Pay/ Build-up rate = 
Pension 

Total Account  
31 March 

Cost of Living 
Revaluation 
Adjustment 

Updated 
Total  
Account 

1 
2014/15 £0.00 £24,500/ 49 =  

£500 £500.00 1.2% = £6 £500 + £6 = £506 

2 
 
2015/16 

£506 £24,745/ 49 = 
£505 £1,011.00 2% = £20.22 £1,011.00 + £20.22 

= £1,031.22 

3 
 
2016/17 

£1,031.22 £24,992.45/ 49 = 
£510.05 £1,541.27 2% = £30.82 £1,541.27 + £30.82 

= £1,572.09 
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Lump Sum 
 
Members can take a tax-free lump sum of up to 25% of the capital value of their LGPS 
benefits by giving up some of their annual pension. For every £1 of annual pension given up 
£12 in  lump sum will be received. In the same way, giving up £100 of  annual pension would 
give a £1,200 lump sum, and so on. 
 
Ill Health 
 
If a member of the scheme  has to leave work due to illness they may be able to receive 
immediate payment of their benefits. There are three levels of benefit based on the 
likelihood of being capable of gainful employment after they have left. 
 

To qualify for ill health benefits a member has to have met the 2 years vesting period in the 
scheme and their employer, having obtained an opinion from an independent occupational 
health physician appointed by them, must be satisfied that they will be permanently unable 
to do their own job and that they are not immediately capable of undertaking gainful 
employment. 
 

Ill health benefits can be paid at any age and are not reduced on account of early 
payment. 
 
Retirement and Redundancy 
 
If a member of the scheme is 55 or over, their main benefits are payable immediately 
without any early retirement reductions if their employer makes them redundant or they are 
retired on the grounds of business efficiency and have met the 2 years vesting period in 
the scheme. However, any additional pension paid for by Additional Pension Contributions 
would be paid at a reduced rate if the retirement occurred before Normal Pension Age (to 
take account of the additional pension being paid for longer). 
 

Normal pension age for the new scheme pension is not fixed at 65 as in the old 
scheme, it is the same as the state pension age – with 65 as the earliest age. As the state 
pension age increases, so will the LGPS pension age. 
 

Pension benefits will be reduced if a member chooses to retire before their normal pension 
age and increased if they retire later. 
 
Family Cover 
 

If a member of the scheme dies in service a lump sum death grant of three times the 
assumed pensionable pay at the date of death is paid, no matter how long they have been 
a member of the LGPS, provided they are under age 75 at the date of death. 
 

A lump sum death grant will also be paid if a member dies and less than 10 years pension 
has been paid and they are under age 75 at the date of death. 
 
An ongoing pension is provided for spouses, registered civil partners or, subject to 
certain qualifying conditions, eligible cohabiting partners. This pension is payable 
immediately after the member’s death for the rest of their life and will increase every year 
in line with the cost of living. 
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Scheme Membership 
 
The membership of the Fund as at 31st March 2019 was as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership numbers increased by 1,281 over the course of the year. The graph below 
shows the membership of the Fund over the last five years:  
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Employees  5,652 
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The graph below shows the age distribution of the membership as at 31st March 2019: 
 
 

 
 
 

The table below shows the number of new pensioners during each of the last three years 
where an element of additional cost was incurred by the Pension Fund:  
 

 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 
Redundancy  53  28  7  
Efficiency  0  0  0 
Ill Health  6  6  3 
Compassionate  0  0  0 
Total  59  34  10 

 
 
Fund Employers 
 
Along with Bexley Council there are also other employers who have members within the 
Bexley Pension Fund. These are either organisations who have been contracted by Bexley 
Council to provide a service on the Council’s behalf or schools with academy status. These 
organisations are classified under the LGPS regulations as either admitted bodies or 
scheduled bodies.  A list of employers in the Bexley fund along with their classification can be 
found in Appendix 1. 
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The below table provides a summary of employers in the Fund as at 31st March 2019: 
 
 
Type of Employer Number of 

employers with 
active members 

Number of employers with 
no active members but 
with outstanding liabilities 

Total 

Scheduled Body 52 0 52 
Admitted Body 17 2 19 
Total 69 2 71 

 
  Scheme Workload 

 
This workload generates a considerable workload for the fund administrators (LPP).  LPP 
introduced the new target operating model (TOM) for the Pensions Administration business 
which went live at the beginning of April 2018, following months of planning and significant 
changes to the way LPP manage services.   
  
This new operating model created three main service hubs: 
  

• Member Services 
• Engagement; and  
• Business Development.  

  
In particular, the new operating model was designed to provide greater resilience and 
ultimately give employers and members an improved service and experience.  
As a result of the volume of change at the start of the new fiscal year, there were some initial 
challenges and dips in productivity which were more significant than originally anticipated.   
  
Productivity has subsequently increased, by Q3 2018, remedial action was taken to address 
backlogs and contain the situation, including the implementation of an engagement 
programme to help clients understand the change and the remedial action being taken.  The 
improvements from Q3 are demonstrated in the table below: 
 
  

Q1 
2018-2019 

Q2 
2018-2019 

Q3 
2018-2019 

Q4 
2018-2019 2018/2019 

 
No. 
of 

cases  
% on 
time  

No. of 
cases  

% on 
time  

No. 
of 

cases  
% on 
time  

No. 
of 

case  
% on 
time  Target  

Top 10 
Cases 5,708 60.2% 6,948 88.7% 5,847 97.3% 5,881 97.8% 98% 

Other 
Cases  3,816 68.4% 4,280 87.5% 3,687 96.0% 3,433 97.4% 98% 

Total 9,524 63.5% 11,228 88.2% 9,534 96.8% 9,314 97.7% 98% 
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LPP send out satisfaction surveys (with prepaid envelopes) monthly to a sample of members 
who use each of the main case types. In 2018/19 a total of 418 surveys were issued and a 
satisfaction level of 99.15% was achieved (709 surveys and a satisfaction level of 99% in 
2017/18). 
 
In January 2019 the Contact Centre survey was launched and of those eligible to be 
surveyed and who agreed to take part, 92.46% indicated they were satisfied with the service, 
providing an average score of 4.67 out of 5. 
 
A complaints log is also maintained which indicates how matters have been resolved and 
whether any lessons can be learned from them.  In 2018/19 there were 13 complaints. They 
were concerned with:  
 

• Delays processing cases 
• Unhappy with level of service 

 
In 2017/18 there were three complaints. 
 
Satisfaction surveys and complaints are reported monthly to Bexley and are discussed in 
service meetings with the Fund. 
 
The next phase of the service improvement programme will include enhancements to the 
member and employer experience through new technologies and digital solutions. Improved 
team-learning, improved reporting, customer satisfaction surveys and embedding best 
practice. 
 
Scheme Administration Value for Money 
 
Bexley and LPP seek to operate in the most efficient manner possible. The MHCLG publish 
the Government’s SF3 statistics covering aspects of pension fund administration. In the 
latest available statistics, those for 2017/18, the administrative costs per member in Bexley 
were £26.06 compared to the average of £35.95 across the London Boroughs. Therefore, 
the Fund is achieving greater value for money from its administration function than its peers 
 
Communications Policy 
 
The Fund’s principal method of communicating with and providing information to members and 
The Fund’s employers is the website at www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley . 
 
In addition employers are emailed a quarterly newsletter updating them on new developments 
and administrative requirements for the scheme. Members are able to access information about 
their benefits and update their personal details via the website. Pensioners receive a 
personalised letter each April notifying them of their pension for the year ahead and their P60 
form for the previous year. 
 
The full Communications Policy can be found in Appendix 6. 
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Governance 
 

 
The Fund’s governance policy can be found in the Governance Compliance Statement in 
Appendix 2. 
 
The members of the Pensions Committee and the observer representatives during the 
year are given below, together with their attendance at Committee Meetings during the 
year. 

 

Pensions Committee  Attendance 
 

Councillor Steven Hall  Chairman    4/4 
 

Councillor Adam Wildman Vice Chairman    4/4 
 

Councillor Gareth Bacon     2/4 
 

Councillor Richard Diment     4/4 
 

Councillor Joe Ferreira      4/4 
 

Councillor Cafer Munur      3/4 
 

Councillor Caroline Newton     3/4 

Councillor Dave Putson      4/4 
  

Observers 
 

Vacant Employee Representative    n/a 
 

Julia Peacock Pensioners’ Representative    3/4 
 

Vacant Admitted Bodies’ Representative   n/a 

 
 
The elected Members effectively act as trustees of the Pension Fund. They are subject, as 
are all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Bexley, to the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. This document is published on the Council’s website, www.bexley.gov.uk . 
Each Member is required to have regard to the seven principles of public life:- selflessness, 
integrity,  objectivity,  accountability,  openness,  honesty and leadership. Further details of 
these and general obligations are set out in the Code. It also sets out how any conflicts 
of interest are to be dealt with and requires all Members to register their interests within 

25

http://www.bexley.gov.uk/


 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2018/19 

28 days of election to office. Furthermore each Member must declare any relevant 
interests before the start of each Committee meeting. 

 
Keywork undertaken by the Committee during the year included: 

 
• Monitoring the performance of the investment managers and providing challenge 

where performance was disappointing 
• Agreeing and overseeing the transition of the Fund’s bond holdings to the LCIV Global 

Bond Fund 
• Agreeing to divest from a diversified growth fund due to disappointing performance 

and investing the funds in passive investments pending further investment in property, 
infrastructure and private equity going forward. 

• Approved the 2017/18 Annual Report for publication 
• Considered the external auditors report on the 2017/18 accounts 

 
The Committee did not consider any applications for early release of pension’s benefits on 
compassionate grounds during the year. This is one of the discretions allowed under the 
LGPS and delegated to the Committee. 
 
All the Committee reports are published on the Council’s website (www.bexley.gov.uk). 
 
Knowledge and Skills 
 
The members of the Committee are keen to ensure that they and the Council’s officers who 
support them make decisions about the Fund do so to the best of their ability. They have, 
therefore, agreed a policy on knowledge and skills:- 
 
Knowledge and Skills Policy Statement 
 

As an administering authority of the Local Government Pension Scheme, the London 
Borough of Bexley recognises the importance of ensuring that all staff and members 
charged with the financial management and decision making with regard to the pension 
scheme are fully equipped with the knowledge and skills to discharge the duties and 
responsibilities allocated to them. We seek to appoint individuals who are both capable and 
experienced and we will provide/arrange training for staff and members of the Pensions 
Committee to enable them to acquire and maintain an appropriate level of expertise, 
knowledge and skills. 

 
 

The Committee has, therefore, agreed that:- 
 

• The continual enhancement of knowledge about matters relating to their role on the 
pensions committee is fully accepted by Members. 

• It will be up to each member to determine the gaps in their knowledge and the 
sources they wish to use in developing their skills. 
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•  The following sources of training are considered relevant: 
 

o Attendance at committee meetings 
o Attendance at briefing meetings with officers and fund managers 
o Attendance at relevant external conferences 
o Relevant reading material ie reports from advisors, fund managers and other 

sources, pension and financial related magazines and conference delegate 
packs obtained by fellow Members or officers 

o Online presentations and resources. 
 

• Officers will be responsible for keeping a record of attendance at meetings and 
conferences. Members should keep them advised as to time spent on other 
activities. 

• Officers will continue to inform members as to relevant meetings and events and 
of other relevant material 

 
Our training plan sets out how we intend the necessary pension finance knowledge and 
skills are to be acquired, maintained and developed.  The plan confirms that training would 
mainly take two forms, 
 

• Presentations by investment consultants and investment managers 
• Attendance at conferences 

 
The Pensions Committee has designated the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
to be responsible for ensuring that policies and strategies are implemented. 
 
Training undertaken during the year 

 
Briefing sessions for Committee and Board Members have been conducted on:- 
 

• The London Collective Investment Vehicle 
• Credit Opportunities 
• Private Equity 
• Property and Infrastructure 

 
Some Committee Members also attended pension training workshops run by external 
organisations such as CIPFA. 
 
Reports from managers and development issues are regularly circulated to committee 
members. 
 

Officers have also attended briefings and seminars provided by various investment 
managers and participated in CIPFA and other officer networking groups. 
 

As the officer nominated by the Pensions Committee responsible for ensuring that the 
authority’s training policies and strategies are implemented, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services can confirm that the officers and members charged with the financial 
management of and decision making for the pension scheme collectively possessed the 
requisite knowledge and skills necessary to discharge those duties and make the decisions 
required during the reporting period.
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Pensions Board for Bexley - Annual Report 2018/19 
 

1. Introduction 
 
The Pensions Board for Bexley was set up with two core functions: 
 
(a) to assist the Administering Authority in securing compliance with the Regulations, any 

other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme, and 
requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme 

 
(b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme. 
 
During 2018/19 the Pensions Board held two meetings and the Board considered matters in 
line with its Business Plan. 

2. Matters considered by the Pensions Board during 2018/19 

(a) Appraisal of Pensions Committee Reports 
 
The Board considered the reports and decisions of the Pensions Committee at each meeting 
as part of its governance role. The board was satisfied that the Pensions Committee had 
followed due process and raised no concerns in respect of the decisions it had made 
 
(b) Knowledge and Understanding Framework 
 
The Board continued to develop its knowledge and understanding of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). Members of the Pensions Board have attended meetings of the 
Pensions Committee and have also attended the training sessions provided before each 
Committee meeting. The Board discussed the available online training packages with 
consideration given to which is most suitable to the Board’s requirements. Access to such 
packages will be investigated further in 2019/20. 
 
(c) Fund Communications 
 
The Board reviewed the Fund’s Communication Policy. No changes had been made to either 
the principles or method of communication since the last review and the board was satisfied 
that it continues to meet the requirements as set out in the LGPS regulations. The board was 
informed that the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018 had come into force and that letters 
had been sent out to the affected members of the scheme. 
 
(d) Risk Register 
 
The Board reviewed the Fund’s risk register and were pleased to note that there was nothing 
serious to report.  Officers informed the board that, in order to further minimise the risk of late 
payment of contributions by scheme employers, they were looking to produce a document for 
scheme employers setting out what is required in regard to contribution payments to the Fund 
and the measures that can be taken for late payment  
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(e) Annual Benefit Statements 
 
The Board considered an update on the issuing of Annual Benefit Statements 2018.  It was 
reported that the process had gone smoother than the previous year – returns had been 
received from all scheme employers and all active statements had been issued.  A couple of 
new employers had been slightly late with their returns as they were new to the process. It is 
expected that they will submit their returns on time in future years. 
 
The Board was advised that the format of the Annual Benefit Statements had been changed 
this year with the aim of improving the experience of viewing them online.   
 
(f) Business Plan 2019/2020 
 
The board agreed its business plan for 2019/20 which includes continuing to review 
Pension’s Committee reports and decisions and the Fund’s risk register and communications 
policy. The board will continue to develop their knowledge and skills through attending 
training sessions and attending Pension’s Committee meetings. 
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Actuarial Position 
 
Every three years the Fund undergoes an actuarial valuation to assess the value of the fund’s 
assets and liabilities and sets out the employer contribution rates required to fund the liabilities 
going forward. The most recent valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2016 by the Fund’s 
actuary. The full report can be found on the Fund’s website: 
http://www.yourpension.org.uk/Bexley/Investments/Actuarial-Valuation.aspx  

 
 

The key conclusions from the valuation are: 
 

• The Fund showed a deficit of £45m at the valuation date based on the 
assumptions made for calculating its funding target. This measure compares the 
Fund’s assets with the value of the past service benefits at 31 March 2016. It 
represents a funding level of 94% relative to the Fund’s funding target. 

 

• Based on the assumptions made for assessing the cost of future accrual, the 
Primary Contribution Rate (i.e. the average employer contribution rate in respect 
of future service only) was 16.4% of Pensionable Pay. 

 

• If the actuarial assumptions were to be based purely on the returns available 
on conventional and index-linked gilts (a so-called “least risk” basis) the deficiency 
would have increased to approximately £1,062m. 

 

• The deficit is recovered through additional employer contributions over an average 
of a 13 year period.  The deficits are set at absolute sums rather than percentages 
of pensionable pay to protect the Fund from any shrinking of active membership. 

 

• The required overall average employer contribution rate is 23.0% of 
Pensionable Pay subject to any transitional phasing arrangements in accordance 
with the FSS. Contributions for each separate employer will be levied generally 
as a combination of a percentage of payroll in respect of future accrual of benefits 
and £s amounts in respect of deficit contributions under the recovery plan. These 
contributions will commence from 1 April 2017. 

 

• The recommended employer contributions for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2020 are set out in this report. Employee contributions are payable in 
addition to the employer contributions. These contributions are adequate to meet 
the funding objective based on the actuarial assumptions detailed in this report. 
No additional contributions are required from employers to meet scheme expenses 
since allowance for these are included in the recommended contributions. 

 

• A partial allowance has been made in the employer contributions for certain 
employers in relation to the anticipated costs of non-ill health early retirements 
over the 3 years from 1 April 2017. Additional capital contributions will be paid 
on top of the rates shown in respect of non-ill health early retirements in excess 
of the allowances.” 

 
 

The next valuation will be carried out in 2019 with any resulting changes to employer 
contribution rates taking effect from 1st April 2020. 
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APPENDIX 1 
 
Contributions due to the Scheme in 2018/19                          
 

 

  Employee 
Contributions 

Employer 
Contributions 

Total 
Contributions 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY       
London Borough of Bexley 3,537  10,277  13,814  
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY TOTAL 3,537  10,277  13,814  
        
ADMITTED BODIES       
Amey 19  51  70  
Avante Care & Support 10  31  40  
Blenheim CDP 2  4  7  
Capita Business Services Ltd 2  4  5  
Caterlink 0  1  1  
Danson Youth Trust 5  11  16  
Inspire Community Trust 36  73  109  
ISS Facility Services Landscaping Ltd 3  9  11  
Lewis & Graves Partnership Ltd (Burnt Oak) 0  1  2  
Lewis & Graves Partnership Ltd (Erith) 10  32  42  
London & Quadrant Housing Trust 3  61  64  
London Hire 3  12  15  
Choice Options* 0  77  77  
Mytime Active 1  3  3  
Northgate 3  8  11  
Orbit South Housing Association* 0  75  75  
Pre-School Learning Alliance 2  6  8  
Rose Bruford College 103  255  358  
Serco Ltd 183  159  342  
ADMITTED BODIES TOTAL 384  872  1,257  
        
SCHEDULED BODIES       
Amadeus Primaries Academy Trust (Hillsgrove Primary 
School) 23  89  112  

Amadeus Primaries Academy Trust (Holy Trinity 
Lamorby CE Primary School)  11  58  70  

Amadeus Primaries Academy Trust (St Paulinus CE 
Primary School) 11  45  56  
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  Employee 
Contributions 

Employer 
Contributions 

Total 
Contributions 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
Amadeus Primaries Academy Trust (Old Bexley CE 
Primary School) 39  137  176  

Beths Grammar School 63  263  326  
Bexley Grammar School 60  282  342  
Blackfen School for Girls 60  239  299  
Bursted Wood Primary School 24  91  115  
Chislehurst and Sidcup Grammar School 35  147  182  
Days Lane Primary School 26  105  131  
Eastcote Primary School 13  49  62  
Harris Academy Falconwood 47  143  190  
Harris Garrard Academy 72  284  356  
Hurst Primary School 29  126  155  
Hurstmere School 49  194  242  
Ignis Academy Trust 71  254  325  
London Academies Enterprise Trust (Bexleyheath 
School) 53  205  257  

London South East Academy Trust (Aspire Academy) 16  54  71  
London South East Academy Trust (Endeavor 
Academy) 32  105  137  

London South East Academy Trust (Horizons 
Academy) 89  229  319  

New Generation Schools Trust 3  5  8  
New Generation Schools Trust (Hope Community 
School) 10  29  40  

Odyssey Trust (King Henry School) 98  420  519  
Odyssey Trust (Townley Grammar School) 68  257  325  
Pelham Academy Trust (Normandy Primary School) 31  125  156  
Pelham Academy Trust (Pelham Primary School) 31  100  131  
Pioneer Academy Trust 13  28  41  
Reach2 Academy Trust (Brampton Primary School) 25  83  107  
Sherwood Park School 23  108  131  
St Catherine's Catholic School 53  204  257  
St Columba's Catholic School 50  198  248  
St Michael's Catholic School 9  38  47  
The Pioneer Academy Trust (Belvedere Junior School) 22  80  102  
The Pioneer Academy Trust (Burnt Oak School) 12  57  69  
The Pioneer Academy Trust (Chatsworth School) 11  47  59  
The Primary First Trust (Barnehurst Infant School) 11  42  53  
The Primary First Trust (Barnehurst Junior School) 34  100  134  
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  Employee 
Contributions 

Employer 
Contributions 

Total 
Contributions 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 
The Primary First Trust (Lessness Heath Primary 
School) 29  105  134  

The Primary First Trust (Mayplace Primary School) 28  105  133  
The Woodland Academy Trust 106  295  401  
TKAT (Cleeve Park School) 56  225  281  
TKAT (East Wickham Primary Academy) 44  160  204  
TKAT (Royal Park Primary Academy) 36  98  134  
TKAT (Shenstone School) 80  268  348  
TKAT (Welling School) 80  273  352  
Trinitas Academy Trust (Christ Church Primary School) 29  104  133  
Trinitas Academy Trust (Jubilee School) 20  90  110  
Trinitas Academy Trust (Northwood School) 16  68  84  
Trinitas Academy Trust (St Augustine of Canterbury 
Primary School) 15  60  76  

Trinitas Academy Trust (St Paul’s Primary School) 27  102  129  
Trinitas Academy Trust (Trinity Academy) 88  284  372  
Unity Academy Trust (Upland Primary School) 45  191  236  
SCHEDULED BODIES TOTAL 2,025  7,450  9,474  
        
GRAND TOTAL 5,946 18,599 24,546 
* no active members. Employer contributions relate to funding  of future liabilities 
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APPENDIX 2 

 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund  
Governance Compliance Statement 
 
 
Background 

 
Regulation 55 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 
2013 requires administering authorities to prepare and maintain a written 
statement of governance policy on pension fund matters. The statement is 
required to indicate the extent to which it complies with guidance given by the 
Secretary of State and to provide reasons for not complying. 
 
Governance is the leadership, direction and control of organisations to ensure 
they achieve their aims and objectives. In public service organisations particularly 
these processes need to be clear and open to scrutiny. 
 
 
 

Delegation of Pension Fund Management and Administration 
 
The Council has delegated its LGPS Pension Fund (“the Fund”) management and 
administration functions to the Pensions Committee. The LGPS Pensions Board 
supports the Pensions Committee by ensuring compliance with regulations and 
help it take decisions in the best interests of the Fund. 
 
 

 
Pensions Committee  
 
The Pensions Committee is scheduled to meet four times a year. Further 
meetings or sub-committees are arranged as necessary to deal with specific 
issues. 
 
Committee meetings are generally held in the evenings at the Civic Offices in 
Bexleyheath and are open to members of the public. All Committee members 
and observers have equal access to committee papers, documents and advice 
that falls to be considered at committee meetings. 
 
Reports to the Pensions Committee are published on the Council’s website. 
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Orders of Reference and Delegated Powers 
 
The Orders of Reference for the Pensions Committee are: 
 

• To oversee the management and investment of the Pension Fund. 
 

• The appointment of Fund Managers and independent Fund Advisers and 
the review of their performance. 

 
• Pension and retirement matters. 

 
 
The Delegated Powers of the Pensions Committee are as follows: 
 

• To agree the investment strategy having regard to the advice of the 
Fund’s managers and the independent adviser. 

 
 

• To determine the Fund management arrangements and appointment of 
Fund Managers and Fund Advisers. 
 

• To agree to the admission of bodies into the Council’s Pension Scheme. 
 

• To agree discretionary payments in respect of pension and retirement 
matters. 

 
• To agree actuarial valuations. 

 
 
 

Committee Membership 
 
The committee consists of nine Members, with its membership allocated 
broadly in proportion to party political representation on the full Council. The 
Committee also has four observer roles representing 
 

• Admitted and scheduled bodies, 
 

• Pensioners, 
 

• Employees; and 
• The Pensions Board 

 
although these observers do not have voting rights. 
 
Observers are given the opportunity to express their views on all issues 
considered by the Pensions Committee but voting rights have not been extended 
to them as the risk arising from the decisions taken falls on the employers’ 
contributions to the Fund and the Members are accountable to the Council 
Taxpayers for the majority of this expenditure. In order to have voting rights 
eligible observers would need to be appointed/co-opted as members of the 
Committee. 
 
Training sessions are made available to Members and observers to assist 
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them in making informed investment decisions and to keep them informed on 
other matters concerning the LGPS. A training budget is specifically provided for 
members and observers on the Pensions Committee, and they are able to 
reclaim expenses incurred in undertaking training and attending seminars. A log 
is kept of all training undertaken and attendance is reported in the Fund’s Annual 
Report. 
 
At the start of meetings Committee Members are invited to declare any financial 
or pecuniary interest related to matters on the agenda. 
 
 

    Pensions Board for Bexley 
 
The Pensions Board for Bexley has been established to assist the Pensions 
Committee in its work. It is scheduled to meet twice a year. Board meetings are 
generally held in office hours at the Civic Offices in Bexleyheath. All Board 
members have equal access to papers, documents and advice that fall to be 
considered at Board meetings. Board reports are published on the Council’s 
website. 

 
The Board has the following Orders of Reference: - 
 

• To assist the Pensions Committee to secure compliance with the LGPS 
Regulations 2013 (as amended) and other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the LGPS. 

• To assist the Pensions Committee to secure compliance with the 
requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS. 

• To assist the Pensions Committee to ensure the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the LGPS. 

 

 
and Delegated Powers: - 
 

• To do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental 
to, the discharge of any of its functions. 

• To report any matters of non-compliance to the Audit Committee. 
 

London Collective Investment Vehicle 
 
In compliance with Government regulations regarding the pooling of LGPS assets, 
the Bexley Pension Fund is a shareholder and member of the London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV). The Pensions Committee decides which of the LCIV 
pooled funds they want to allocate assets to. LCIV make decisions on the 
appointment and removal of the investment managers that run their pooled funds 
 
The Chair of the Pensions Committee is the nominated shareholder representative 
for the Bexley Fund. LCIV has two general meetings during the year which the Chair 
attends and votes at on behalf of the Fund. The Vice Chair of the Committee is the 
nominated deputy shareholder representative. 
 
A Shareholder Committee provides oversight of the LCIV Board. It is made up of 8 
Councillors, 4 London Borough Treasurers, the LCIV Chair and a Trade Union 
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Observer. If nominated the Chair of the Pensions Committee, in their role as the 
shareholder representative of the Bexley Fund, may sit on the Shareholder 
Committee 

 
Advice and Monitoring 
 
The Pensions Committee is advised by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services, the Head of Legal Services, the Fund’s investment consultant and the 
Fund’s investment managers. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services is 
responsible for ensuring that the in-house team is providing adequate support to 
the Committee. 
 
The investment managers and LCIV present to the Committee at regular intervals 
on the implementation of the investment policy. In between Committee meetings 
they report to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services on investment policy. 
The Pension Fund’s performance is regularly assessed by the Fund’s custodian. 
The Fund’s procedures are subject to audit and scrutiny by both the Council’s 
internal and external auditors. 
 

Compliance with Secretary of State Guidance 
 
The table below sets out Bexley Pension Fund’s compliance with guidance given by 
the Secretary of State. 
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PRINCIPLE COMPLIANCE 
A. STRUCTURE  

a. The management of the administration of benefits and 
strategic management of fund assets clearly rests with the main 
committee established by the appointing council.  
 

Full Compliance – Pensions Committee performs this role 

b. That representatives of participating LGPS employers, 
admitted bodies and scheme members (including pensioner 
and deferred members) are members of either the main or 
secondary committee established to underpin the work of the 
main committee. 

Full Compliance – There are admitted body, employee and 
pensioner observer roles on the Pensions Committee. There 
is no secondary committee. Pension Board? 

c. That where a secondary committee or panel has been 
established, the structure ensures effective communication 
across both levels.  

No secondary committee or panel has been established 
Pension Board? 

d. That where a secondary committee or panel has been 
established, at least one seat on the main committee is 
allocated for a member from the secondary committee or panel.  

No secondary committee or panel has been established 
Pension Board – does a member of the Board sit on the 
main committee – reason I ask is that Cllr Mariner Chaired 
the Board and also sat on the main committee?  

B. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP AND 
REPRESENTATION 

  

a. That all key stakeholders are afforded the opportunity to be 
represented within the main or secondary committee structure. 
These include:  
i) employing authorities (including non-scheme employers, e.g. 
admitted bodies);  
ii) scheme members (including deferred and pensioner scheme 
members),  
iii) where appropriate, independent professional observers, and  
iv) expert advisors (on an ad-hoc basis)  
 

Full Compliance -  There are admitted body, employee and 
pensioner observer roles on the Pensions Committee. 
                               - The Fund has appointed investment 
advisors and a scheme actuary who provide expert advice to 
the Pensions Committee 
                               - The Pensions Committee has not 
appointed an independent professional observer as it is not 
felt necessary given the governance arrangements in place 
and the expert advisors appointed by the Committee. 
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C. PRINCIPLE COMPLIANCE 
D. SELECTION AND ROLE OF LAY MEMBERS  

a. That committee or panel members are made fully aware of 
the status, role and function they are required to perform on 
either a main or secondary committee.  

 

Full Compliance – Committee Orders of Reference & 
Delegated Powers are provided. Training is offered to 
Committee Members. 

b. That at the start of any meeting, committee members are 
invited to declare any financial or pecuniary interest related to 
specific matters on the agenda.  

Full Compliance – Declarations of interest are a standing 
item on the Committee agenda 

E. VOTING  
a. The policy of individual administering authorities on voting 
rights is clear and transparent, including the justification for not 
extending voting rights to each body or group represented on 
main LGPS committees.  

Full Compliance – voting rights are set out in the 
Governance Compliance statement 

F. TRAINING/FACILITY TIME/EXPENSES  
a. That in relation to the way in which statutory and related 
decisions are taken by the administering authority, there is a 
clear policy on training, facility time and reimbursement of 
expenses in respect of members involved in the decision- 
making process.  
 

Full Compliance – Knowledge and skills framework is set 
out in the Pension Fund annual report. Members allowances 
and expenses are set out in the Council’s Member’s 
Allowance Scheme. 

b. That where such a policy exists, it applies equally to all 
members of committees, sub-committees, advisory panels or 
any other form of secondary forum. 

Full Compliance 

c. That the administrating authority considers the adoption of 
annual training plans for committee members and maintains a 
log of all such training undertaken 

Full Compliance – The Committee agrees a business plan 
each year which includes training. Committee Services 
maintain a record of training undertaken by members. 

G. MEETINGS (FREQUENCY/QUORUM)  
a. That an administering authority’s main committee or 
committees meet at least quarterly 
 

Full Compliance – The Pensions Committee meets at least 
4 times a year on a quarterly basis 

PRINCIPLE COMPLIANCE 
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b. That an administering authority’s secondary committee or
panel meet at least twice a year and is synchronised with the
dates when the committee sits.

No secondary committee or panel has been established. 

c. That an administration authority who does not include lay
members in their formal governance arrangements, provide a
forum outside of those arrangements by which interests of key
stakeholders can be represented.

Full Compliance – There are observer roles for admitted 
bodies, employees and pensioners on the Pensions 
Committee. Representatives also sit on the Pensions Board 

H. ACCESS
a. That subject to any rules in the council’s constitution, all
members of main and secondary committees or panels have
equal access to committee papers, documents and advice that
falls to be considered at meetings of the main committee.

Full Compliance – Committee papers are sent to members in 
advance of Committee meetings and non-confidential papers 
are published on the Council’s website 

I. SCOPE
a. That administering authorities have taken steps to bring wider
scheme issues within the scope of their governance
arrangements

Full Compliance – The orders of reference of the Pensions 
Committee include wider scheme issues such as discretionary 
payments and agreeing the admission of employers into the 
fund. 

J. PUBLICITY
a. That administering authorities have published details of their
governance arrangements in such a way that stakeholders with
an interest in the way in which the scheme is governed, can
express an interest in wanting to be part of those arrangements.

Full Compliance – Governance arrangements are published 
on the Council’s website and Committee and Board meetings 
are open to the public. 
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APPENDIX 3 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Pension Fund Accounts 

The Council is required to make arrangements for the proper administration of its pension fund affairs and to 
secure that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. That officer in this 
Council is the Director of Finance and Corporate Services who has the Section 151 Officer’s Responsibilities. 
Also, it is required to secure the economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets. 
The Council is also required to approve the Pension Fund Accounts. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services is responsible for the preparation of the Pension Fund 
Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code’).  

In preparing the Pension Fund Accounts, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services has:- 

(1) selected suitable accounting policies and applied them consistently,

(2) made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent,

(3) complied with the Code of Practice.

Also, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services has:- 

(1) kept proper accounting records which were up to date,

(2) taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Statement of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

The required financial statements for the Pension Fund appear on pages 42 to 69 and have been prepared 
in accordance with the accounting policies set out on page 43. 

The Pension Fund Accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Pension Fund at 
the accounting date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2019. 

Paul Thorogood 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
04 December 2019 

2018/19 PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 
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Pension Fund Account 
2017/18  Note 2018/19 

 
 

£’000   £’000 
 Dealings with members, employers and   
 others directly involved in the scheme 

(23,628) Contributions 6 (24,546) 
(3,880) Transfers in from other pension funds 7 (1,961) 

(27,508) Total contributions  (26,507) 
    

29,459 Benefits 8 31,191 
21,665 Payments to and on account of leavers 9 1,638 
51,124 Total benefits   32,829 

23,616 Sub-total: Net (additions) / withdrawals from dealings 
with members 
 
 

 6,322 

5,224 Management expenses 10 6,501 

 Returns on investments    
(14,255) Investment income 11 (13,172) 

182 Taxes on income 12 - 

(23,999) (Profit) and losses on disposal of investments and 
changes in value of investments 

13a (58,538) 

(38,072) Net returns on investments  (71,710) 

    

(9,232) Net (increase) / decrease in the net assets available 
for benefits during the year  (58,887) 

 
 

 

 

  

 Pension Fund Net Assets Statement   
31.3.2018  Note 31.3.2019 

£’000   £’000 
832,446 Investment Assets 13 864,488 

735 Cash Deposits 13 17,064 
833,181 Total Net Investments  881,552 

    
1,635 Current Assets 19 1,595 

 834,816   883,147 
    

(11,319) Current Liabilities 20a (10,584) 
(9,820) Long Term Liabilities 20b - 

813,677 Net assets of the scheme available to fund benefits at 
the period end 
 
 
 

 872,563 
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The financial statements summarise the transactions of the scheme and deal with the net assets at the 
disposal of the Fund. They do not take account of obligations to pay pensions and benefits which fall due 
after the end of the scheme accounting year. The actuarial position of the scheme, which does take into 
account such obligations, is detailed in note 18 below. 
 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
1 Introduction to the Fund 

The London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund ("the Fund") is part of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS). It is administered by the London Borough of Bexley under the provisions of the Superannuation Act 
1972 and the subsequent detailed regulations to provide benefits for employees. These benefits include 
retirement and spouses' and children’s pensions, retirement and death lump sum grants. All employees who 
are not eligible to join another public service scheme are eligible for membership of this scheme. Employees 
of other scheduled and admitted bodies also participate in this scheme. 
 
Further details may be found in the annual report of the Fund, and in the legislation governing the LGPS. 

(a)   General 
The Fund is governed by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. It is administered in accordance with the 
detailed regulations of: 
 
~ the LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) 
~ the LGPS (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 (as amended) 
~ the LGPS (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (as amended) 
 
It is a contributory defined benefit pension scheme and operates to provide pension benefits for employees 
of the London Borough of Bexley and its scheduled and admitted bodies. Teachers are not included as they 
come within another national pension scheme. The Fund is overseen by the Pensions Committee of the 
London Borough of Bexley. 
 

(b)  Membership 
Membership of the LGPS is voluntary but employees are automatically enrolled when they are employed. 
After they start employment they have the right to opt out. They can also make their own personal 
arrangements outside the scheme. 
 
Organisations participating in the Pension Fund include: 
 
• Scheduled bodies, which are local authorities and similar bodies whose staff are automatically entitled 

to be members of the Fund. 
• Admitted bodies, which are other organisations that participate in the Fund under an admission 

agreement between the Fund and the relevant organisation. Admitted bodies include voluntary, 
charitable and similar bodies or private contractors undertaking a local authority function following 
outsourcing to the private sector. 

 
During 2018/19 two new admitted bodies joined the Fund and no organisations left the Fund. There are 70 
employer organisations with active members within the Fund. 
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Numbers for employers and employees in the Fund are: 
 

31 March 2018  31 March 2019 
   

71 Number of employers with active members 71 
   
 Number of employees in the Fund  

2,635 London Borough of Bexley 2,703 
2,850 Other employers 2,949 
5,485 Total 5,652 

 Number of pensioners in the Fund  
4,821 London Borough of Bexley 4,884 

609 Other employers 691 
5,430 Total 5,575 

 Number of deferred pensioners in the Fund  
3,757 London Borough of Bexley 3,766 

958 Other employers 1,149 
4,715 Total 4,915 

 
(c)  Funding  
In 2018/19, the Fund was financed by contributions from employers and employees and by income from 
investments. Employees make a contribution to the Fund at a percentage of their pensionable earnings and 
emoluments; this ranges from 5.5% to 12.5% depending on the level of their earnings. The employers’ 
contributions are in accordance with the advice of a professionally qualified actuary and have been set so 
that the Fund will be able to meet the cost of current and estimated future retirement benefits. The most 
recent valuation is in respect of 31 March 2016 and shows a funding level of 94% (2013 was 87%).  The 
deficit on the Fund will generally be recovered over a period of 14 years from the date of this valuation. 
Currently Employer contribution rates range from 11.4% and 29.4%. 

 
Benefits 
Prior to 1 April 2014, pension benefits under the LGPS were based on final pensionable pay and length of 
pensionable service, summarised in the following table. 

 Service pre 1 April 2008 Service post 31 March 2008 

Pension Each year worked is worth 1/80 x 
final pensionable salary. 

Each year worked is worth 1/60 
x final pensionable salary. 

Lump sum Automatic lump sum of 3 x 
pension. 
In addition, part of the annual 
pension can be exchanged for a 
one- off tax-free cash payment. A 
lump sum of £12 is paid for each 
£1 of pension given up. 

No automatic lump sum. 
Part of the annual pension can 
be exchanged for a one-off tax-
free cash payment. A lump sum 
of £12 is paid for each £1 of 
pension given up 

 
From 1 April 2014, the scheme became a career average scheme, whereby members accrue benefits based 
on their pensionable pay in that year at an accrual rate of 1/49th. Accrued pension is uprated annually in line 
with the Consumer Prices Index.  
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A range of other benefits are also provided including early retirement, disability pensions and death benefits, 
as explained on the LGPS website www.yourpension.org.uk 

2 Basis of Preparation 

These financial statements summarise the Fund's transactions for the 2018/19 financial year and its position 
at the year end of 31 March 2019. They have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2018/19 (‘the Code’). The Code is based upon 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as amended for the UK public sector.  
The accounts have been prepared on the accruals basis. This means that income and expenditure is 
recognised as it is earned or incurred, not when it is received or paid. 

Paragraph 3.3.1.2 of the Code requires disclosure of any accounting standards issued but not yet adopted. 
No such accounting standards have been identified for 2018/19. 

The accounts report on the net assets available to pay pensions benefits. They do not take account of 
obligations to pay pensions and benefits which fall due after the end of the financial year nor do they take into 
account the actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits. The code gives administering authorities 
the option to disclose this information in the assets statement, in the notes to the accounts or by appending 
an actuarial report prepared for this purpose. The pension fund has opted to disclose this information in note 
18. 

The accounts have been prepared on a on going concern basis. 

3 Accounting Policies 

(a) Contribution income 
Normal contributions are accounted for on an accruals basis as follows:  

• Employee contribution rates are set in accordance with LGPS regulations, using common 
percentage rates for all schemes which rise according to pensionable pay.  

• Employer contributions are set at the percentage rate recommended by the fund actuary for the 
period to which they relate.  

 
Employer deficit funding contributions are accounted for on the basis advised by the fund actuary in the 
rates and adjustment certificate issued to the relevant employing body. Additional employers’ 
contributions in respect of ill-health and early retirements are accounted for in the year the event arose. 

 

(b) Transfers to and from other schemes 
Transfer values represent the amounts received and paid during the year for members who have either 
joined or left the Fund, and are calculated in accordance with LGPS regulations. The timing of these 
receipts and payments depends on factors such as confirmation of instructions from members and the 
administrative processes of the previous/new employer. Transfer values are accounted for on a cash 
basis as opposed to the accrual basis used for the rest of the accounts. 

(c) Investment income 
(i) Interest income 

Interest income is recognised as it accrues, using the effective interest rate of the financial instrument 
as at the date of acquisition or origination.  

(ii) Dividend income 
Dividend income is accounted for on the date the shares are quoted ex-dividend. Any amounts not 
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received by the end of the financial year are disclosed in the net asset statement as a current financial 
asset. 

(iii) Distributions from pooled funds 
Distributions from pooled funds are recognised at the date of issue. Any amounts not received by the 
end of the financial year are disclosed in the net asset statement as a current financial asset 

(iv) Movement in the net market value of investments 
Changes in the net market value of investments are recognised as income and comprise all realised and 
unrealised profits/losses during the year. 
 

(d) Benefits payable 
Pensions and benefits payable include all amounts due as at the end of the financial year; any amounts 
unpaid show as current liabilities. 
 

(e) Voluntary Scheme Pays, Mandatory Scheme Pays and lifetime allowance 
Members are entitled to request the Pension Fund pays their tax liabilities due in respect of annual 
allowance and life time allowance in exchange for a reduction in pension.  
 
Where the Fund pays member tax liabilities direct to HMRC it is treated as an expense in the year in 
which the payment occurs. 
 

(f) Taxation 
The Fund is a registered public service scheme under Section 1(1) of Schedule 36 of the Finance Act 
2004 and as such is exempt from UK income tax on interest received and from capital gains tax on the 
proceeds of investments sold. Income from overseas investments suffers withholding tax in the country 
of origin, unless exemption is permitted. Irrecoverable tax is accounted for as a Fund expense as it 
arises. As the Council is the administering authority for the Fund, VAT input tax is recoverable on all 
Fund activities including expenditure on investment expenses.  

 

(g) Management expenses 
The fund discloses its pension fund management expenses in accordance with the CIPFA guidance Accounting 
for Local Government Pension Scheme Management Expenses (2016), as shown below. All items of expenditure 
are charged to the Fund on an accruals basis as follows: 

Administrative expenses  
All administrative expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis. Costs of the external pension fund 
administrator and other suppliers are charged direct to the Fund, whereas internal staff, accommodation 
and other overhead costs are apportioned to the Fund and charged as expenses.  
 
Oversight and governance costs  
All oversight and governance expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis. All staff costs associated 
with governance and oversight are charged direct to the Fund. Associated management, accommodation 
and other overheads are apportioned to this activity and charged as expenses to the Fund. 
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Investment management expenses  
All investment management expenses are accounted for an accruals basis. The fees of the external 
investment managers are mainly based on the market value of the funds they invest and will increase or 
decrease with the value of their investments. Investment management expenses are charged directly to 
the Fund as part of management expenses and are not included in, or netted off from, the reported return 
on investments. These are shown separately in 10A and grossed up to increase the change in value of 
investments. 

Some managers net management fees off the unit value of holdings and do not separately identify their 
fees, where this is the case fees has been estimated based on the market value of the holdings. In 
2018/19 £0.3m of fees is based on such estimates (2017/18: £1.052m).  

Where an investment manager’s fee note has not been received by the year-end date, an estimate based 
upon the market value of their mandate as at the end of the year is used for inclusion in the fund account. 
In 2018/19 £0.06m of fees is based on such estimates (2017/18: £0.06m).  

Private Equity Management fees are estimated by taking a portion of the total management fees of the 
private equity partnership based on the percentage of the Fund holdings with the partnership. In 2018/19 
£1.6m of fees is based on such estimates (2017/18: £1.9m). 

Net assets statement 
(h) Financial assets 

Financial assets are included in the net assets statement on a fair value basis as at the reporting date. 
A financial asset is recognised in the net assets statement on the date the Fund becomes party to the 
contractual acquisition of the asset. From this date any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair 
value of the asset are recognised by the Fund. The values of investments as shown in the net assets 
statement have been determined at fair value in accordance with the requirements of the Code and 
IFRS 13 (see Note 14). For the purposes of disclosing levels of fair value hierarchy, the fund has 
adopted the classification guidelines recommended in Practical Guidance on Investment Disclosures 
(PRAG/Investment Association, 2016).  

(i) Foreign currency transactions 
Dividends, interest and purchases and sales of investments in foreign currencies have been accounted 
for at the spot market rates at the date of transaction. End-of-year spot  
market exchange rates are used to value cash balances held in foreign currency bank accounts, 
overseas investments and purchases and sales outstanding at the end of the reporting period. 

(j) Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents is represented by the balance on the Fund’s bank account together with 
amounts held by the fund’s external managers and invested in Money Market Funds.   

(k) Financial liabilities 
The Fund recognises financial liabilities at fair value as at the reporting date. A financial liability is 
recognised in the Net Assets Statement on the date the Fund becomes party to the liability. From this 
date any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the liability are recognised by the Fund. 

(l) Actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits 
The actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits is assessed on a triennial basis by the Fund's 
actuary in accordance with IAS 19 and relevant actuarial standards. As permitted under the code, the 
Fund has opted to disclose the actuarial present value of promised retirement benefits as a note to the 
net assets statement (see note 18). 
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(m) Additional voluntary contributions 
Scheme members can also make arrangements for separate investments into their personal Additional 
Voluntary Contribution (AVC) accounts with an AVC provider recommended by the Fund. The Fund is 
only involved in collecting and paying over these amounts on behalf of scheme members and the 
separately invested amounts are not included in these pension fund accounts in accordance with Section 
4(1)(b) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016. The AVC provider is Prudential and contributions are also collected for life assurance policies 
provided by Equitable Life.   

(n) Prepayment of Employer Contributions  
Following the 2016 valuation the London borough of Bexley prefunded Employer contributions for 
2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20. The remaining prefunded balances as of 31 March 2019 is £9.8m and 
is shown as a liability within the fund (2017/18: £19.9m). The additional receipts have been invested as 
Fund assets and are assumed by the actuary to earn similar returns to other Fund assets. The risk of 
the extra amounts arriving in the Fund at an inauspicious time for investment returns was mitigated by 
making the investments over a period of time. The treatment of these payments was set out clearly on 
the valuation certificate provided by the actuary. 

4 Critical judgements in applying accounting policies  

Unquoted private equity and infrastructure investments  
It is important to recognise the highly subjective nature of determining the fair value of private equity and 
infrastructure investments. They are inherently based on forward-looking estimates and judgements involving 
many factors. Unquoted private equities and infrastructure investments are valued by the investment 
managers. The value of unquoted private equities at 31 March 2019 as £72.2m (201718: £68.8m) and 
unquoted infrastructure at 31 March 2019 was £21.2m (2017/18: £17.6m). 

Prepayment of Employer Contributions 
The accounting policies section above describes the actions that the London Borough of Bexley took in 
2018/19 to make payments in advance to the Fund in respect of employer’s pension contributions. In 
assessing the presentation of this in the current year’s accounts both the Council and the Fund have 
acknowledged that the Fund could, if it proved necessary, repay any outstanding amounts paid in advance 
by the Council back to it. 

Pension Fund liability 
The Fund liability is calculated every three years by the Fund's actuary, with annual updates in the intervening 
years. The methodology used is in line with accepted guidelines and in accordance with IAS 19. Assumptions 
underpinning the valuations are agreed with the actuary and are summarised in note 18. This estimate is 
subject to significant variances based on changes to the underlying assumptions. 

5 Major sources of estimation uncertainty  

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and the 
amounts reported for the revenues and expenses during the year. Estimates and assumptions are made 
taking into account historical experience, current trends and other relevant factors. However, because 
amounts cannot be determined with certainty, actual results could be materially different from the 
assumptions and estimates. The items in the accounts at 31 March 2019 for which there is a significant risk 
of material adjustment in the following financial year are: 
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Item Uncertainties Effect if actual results differ from 
assumptions 

Actuarial 
present value of 
promised 
retirement 
benefits 

Estimation of the net liability to pay 
pensions depends on a number of 
complex judgements relating to the 
discount rate used, the rate at which 
salaries are projected to increase, 
changes in retirement ages, mortality 
rates and expected returns on Fund 
assets. The Fund employs a 
professional actuary to provide expert 
advice about the assumptions to be 
used. 
 

The effects on the net pension liability 
of changes in individual assumptions 
can be measured. For example  

• a 0.5% increase in the discount 
rate assumption would reduce 
the pension liability by £90m.  

• A 0.25% reduction in assumed 
salary inflation would reduce 
liabilities by £7m, and  

• a one year increase in assumed 
life expectancy would increase 
the liability by around £27m. 

McCloud 
Judgement 

As a result of the McCloud judgement 
regarding age discrimination in the 
Fire Service and Judiciary pension 
schemes the Government is going to 
bring forward proposals to address 
the issue for other public pension 
schemes, including the LGPS. At this 
stage it is unknown what the 
proposals for the LGPS will be and 
therefore an estimation of the 
potential increase in liabilities has 
been disclosed in the accounts. 

Following guidance from the 
Governments Actuary Department the 
Fund’s actuary has estimated that the 
increase in pension liabilities as a 
result of the McCloud Judgement 
could be £10m (1% of overall 
liabilities). Any change in pension 
liabilities will have an impact on the 
contribution rates that employers pay. 

Private Equity 
Investment 

Private equity investments are valued 
at fair value in accordance with 
International Private Equity and 
Venture Capital Valuation Guidelines 
2012. These investments are not 
publicly listed and as such there is a 
degree of estimation involved in the 
valuation. 

The total private equity investments in 
the financial statements are £72.2m. 
(2017/18: £68.8m) There is a risk that 
this investment may be under- or 
overstated in the accounts. 

Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 investments are disclosed in note 14. 
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6. Contributions Receivable  

By category  
   

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 
5,599 Employees' contributions 5,946 

   
 Employers' contributions:  

14,265 Normal contributions 14,733 
3,757 Deficit recovery contributions 3,860 

7 Augmentation contributions 7 
18,029 Total Employers' contributions: 18,600 
23,628 Total contributions receivable 24,546 

 

By type of employer  
   

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 

13,878 Administering Authority 13,814 
8,319 Scheduled bodies 9,475 
1,431 Admitted bodies 1,257 

23,628  24,546 
 
 

 

7. Transfers in from other pension funds  
2017/18  2018/19 

£’000  £’000 
3,623 London Borough of Bexley 1,166 

204 Scheduled bodies 794 
53 Admitted bodies 1 

3,880 Total 1,961 
   
   

All transfers in relate to individual transfers from other schemes as there were no group transfers in these 
periods. 
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8. Benefits Payable  
By category 

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 

25,259 Pensions 26,652 
7 Augmented service 7 

3,763 Commutation of pensions and lump sum 
retirement benefits 

3,728 

430 Lump sum death benefits 804 
29,459 Total 31,191 

By authority 

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 

26,277 London Borough of Bexley 27,580 
1,330 Scheduled bodies 1,285 
1,852 Admitted bodies 2,326 

29,459 Total 31,191 
   

9. Payments to and on account of leavers  
By category 

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 

75 Refunds of contributions 70 
5,855 Individual transfers out to other schemes 1,568 

15,735 Bulk transfers out to other schemes 0 
21,665 Total 1,638 

By authority 

4,611 London Borough of Bexley 1,402 
16,819 Scheduled bodies 233 

235 Admitted bodies 3 
21,665 Total 1,638 

In 2017/18 the Fund paid £15.7m to the LPFA in respect of the bulk transfer of Bexley College. There 
were no bulk transfers in 2018/19. 

10. Management expenses  

2017/18    2018/19 

£’000  £’000 
408 Administrative costs 491 

4,395 Investment management expenses 5,595 
421 Oversight and governance costs 415 

5,224 Total 6,501 
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a. Investment Management expenses 

2017/18  2018/19 

£’000  £’000 
4,240 Management fees 4,962 

63 Custody and performance measurement fees 63 
92 Transaction costs 570 

4,395 
 

Total 5,595 

The 2017/18 Fund management fees above do not include estimates for the diversified growth fund and bond 
funds. The unit values of these funds were instead shown net of management fees.  In 2018/19 these fee 
estimates are included in the figure above and the unit value of the fund shown gross. The estimated value 
of these fees is £0.35m (2017/18: £1.052m). The movement is due to the Fund selling its holdings in these 
investments in 2018/19. 

The 2017/18 Transaction fees above do not include the transaction costs incurred for the LCIV pooled 
investment funds. The unit values of these funds were instead shown net of transaction fees.  In 2018/19 
these transaction costs estimates are included in the figure above and the unit value of the fund shown gross. 
The estimated values of these fees is £0.570m (2017/18 £0.252m). In addition to these costs, indirect costs 
are incurred through the bid–offer spread on investment sales and purchases.  These are reflected in the 
cost of investment acquisitions and in the proceeds from the sales of investments (see note 13a). 

The LCIV has negotiated a performance related fee element with its global equity sub fund manager Newton. 
In 2018/19 no performance related fee was payable (no performance fee was due in 2017/18). 

11. Investment income  
2017/18   2018/19 

   
£’000  £’000 
4,664 Income from Equities 210 

6,051 Income from Pooled Investements - 
unit trusts and other managed funds 9,683 

916 Private Equity Income 695 
2624 Pooled Property Investments 2,560 

- Interest on cash deposits 24 
14,255 Total 13,172 

12. Taxes on Income 

 
 

 

The Withholding tax incurred in 2017/18 was in relation to segregated equity holdings, all equity investments 
are now held in pooled funds and as such withholding tax was not incurred by the pension fund directly in 
2018/19. 

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 

182 Withholding tax - equities - 
182 Total - 
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13. Investments 
31.3.2018  31.3.2019 

£’000  £’000 
 Long term investments  

150 Equities 150 
 Investment assets  

761,194 Pooled investment vehicles 789,759 
68,801 Private Equity 72,181 

735 Cash/temporary investments 17,064 
2,301 Investment income due 2,399 

833,181 Total investment assets 881,552 
833,181 Net investment assets 881,552 

 
   

a. Reconciliation of movements in investments 

 
Value at Purchases Sales Change 

in Value at 

31.3.2018 during the 
year 

during the 
year 

Market 
value 31.3.2019 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Equities 150 - - - 150 
Pooled investment vehicles 
(LCIV) 406,018 95,464 (2,262) 42,178 541,398 
Pooled investment vehicles 
(non-LCIV) 262,443 50,737 (160,834) 4,128 156,474 

Pooled Property investment 92,733 13,342 (16,896) 2,708 91,887 

Private Equity 68,801 4,132 (10,276) 9,524 72,181 

 830,145 163,675 (190,268) 58,538 862,090 
Other investment balance:      
Cash Deposits  735    17,064 
Investment income due 2,301    2,398 
Net Investment Asset 833,181   58,538 881,552 
Current Net 
Assets/(Liabilities) (9,684)    (8,989) 

Long Term Liabilities (9,820)    - 
Net Asset 813,677   58,538 872,563 
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 Value at Purchases Sales Transfers Change 
in Value at 

 31.3.2017 during the 
year 

during the 
year  Market 

value 31.3.2018 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Equities 490,154 17,500 (157,103) (369,719) 19,319 151 
Pooled investment vehicles 
(LCIV) - 179,870 (143,146) 369,719 (425) 406,018 
Pooled investment vehicles 
(non-LCIV) 141,312 143,994 (11,100) - (11,765) 262,441 

Pooled Property investment 84,625 3,712 (1,775) - 6,172 92,734 
Private Equity 79,040 2,314 (19,619) - 7,066 68,801 

 795,131 347,390 (332,743) - 20,367 830,145 
Other investment balance:       
Cash Deposits  11,490    (2,283) 735 
Investment income due 900    - 2,301 

Net Investment Asset 807,521     833,181 
Current Net 
Assets/(Liabilities) (736)    13,395 (9,684) 

Long Term Liabilities -    (9,820) (9,820) 
Payable of Purchases of 
Investment (2,340)    2,340 - 

Net Asset 804,445    23,999 813,677 
 
 

b. Analysis of investments 

31.3.2018  31.3.2019 
£’000  £’000 

 Equities  
150 UK unquoted 150 
150  150 

 Pooled investment vehicles  
92,734 Managed funds – UK property unquoted 91,887 
81,849 Managed funds - UK index-linked unquoted Bonds 104,899 

- Managed funds - Overseas index-linked unquoted Equities 30,402 
83,041 Managed funds – Overseas fixed interest unquoted - 

86,381 Managed funds – Overseas limited liability partnership 
unquoted 93,354 

79,969 Unitised insurance policy - Overseas unquoted - 
 London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) Pooled Sub-

Funds - Global Unquoted 
 

241,907 - Global Equity Fund 276,300 
81,958 - Income Equity Fund 92,953 
82,153 - Absolute Return Fund 81,700 

- - Global Bond Fund 90,446 
3 Unit trusts – UK unquoted - 

829,995  861,940 
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735 Cash/temporary investments     17,064  
2,301 Investment income due 2,398 
3,036  19,462 

833,181 Total investment assets 881,552 
833,181 Net investment assets 881,552 

 

c. Investments analysed by fund manager 

2017/18   2018/19  
£’000 % 

 
£’000 % 

150 - LCIV - Shareholding          150  - 
242,918 29.2 LCIV –Newton Global Equity Fund   277,798  31.5 

82,566 9.9 LCIV – Ruffer Absolute Return Fund     81,700  9.3 
82,641 9.9 LCIV – Epoch Income Equity Fund     93,780  10.6 

- 
 

LCIV – PIMCO Global Bond Fund     90,446  10.3 
408,275 49.0 LCIV Sub total (London Collective Investment Vehicle) 543,875 61.7 
123,029 14.8 BlackRock Index linked Bond   104,899  11.9 

- - BlackRock Index linked Equity     30,402  3.4 
93,663 11.2 La Salle (Formally Aviva)     98,219  11.1 
79,969 9.6 Standard Life (GARS)              -  - 
68,801 8.3 Partners Group     72,181  8.2 
41,861 5.0 Newton Investment Management Ltd             -  - 
17,580 2.1 UBS infrastructure Fund     21,173  2.4 

3 - UBS Global Asset Management Ltd              3  - 
- - LGIM Money Market Fund     10,800  1.2 

833,181 100.0 
 

881,552 100.0 

 

All fund managers operating the pooled investment vehicles are registered in the UK. 

The managed funds overseas unquoted limited liability partnerships are investments in funds of private equity 
funds, and an infrastructure fund. 

The LCIV unit trusts are unquoted, however all investments within the Global Equity, Income Equity and 
Global Bond sub-funds are quoted. 
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The following investments represent more than 5% of the net assets of the scheme  
 

Asset Class / Security Name Manager 31.03.19 
£’000 

31.03.19 
% of inv 

assets 
   
BlackRock Aquila Index Linked  BlackRock 95,759 10.9 
 
 

   
Asset Class / Security Name Manager 31.03.18 

£’000 
31.03.18 
% of inv 

assets    
BlackRock Aquila Index Linked  BlackRock 81,849 9.8 
Standard Life GARS Standard Life 79,969 9.6 
Newton Global Bond Fund Newton 41,861 5.0 
 
    

d. Stock Lending 
No stock was released to a third party during the year. 

 

e. Property holdings 
The Fund’s investment in property portfolio comprises entirely of investments in pooled property funds.  The 
Fund does not directly own any property. 
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14. Fair Value – Basis of Valuation 

The basis of the valuation of each class of investment asset is set out below. There has been no change in 
the valuation techniques used during the year. All assets have been valued using fair value techniques which 
represent the highest and best price available at the reporting date. 

Description 
of asset 

Valuation 
hierarchy 

Basis of valuation Observable 
and 
unobservable 

Key sensitivities affecting 
the valuations provided 

Market quoted 
investments 

Level 1 Published bid market price ruling 
on the final day of the financial 
year 

Not required Not required 

Unquoted 
bonds funds   

Level 2 Average of broker prices Evaluated price 
feeds 

Not required 

Pooled 
investments – 
overseas unit 
trusts and 
property funds 

Level 3 Closing bid price where bid and 
offer prices are published. 
Closing single price where 
single price published 

NAV-based 
pricing set on a 
forward pricing 
basis 

Significant changes in rental 
growth, vacancy levels or the 
discounted rate could affect 
valuations as could more 
general changes to market 
prices 

Pooled LCIV   Level 2 Quoted investments are valued 
at mid-market value as at close 
of business on the last working 
day of the relevant period 
 
Unquoted investments or if a 
quotation is not available at the 
time of valuation, the fair value 
shall be estimated on the basis 
of the probable realisation value 
of the investment. 
 
Collective investment schemes 
are valued at quoted bid prices 
for dual priced funds and at 
quoted prices for single priced 
funds, on the last business day 
of the relevant period. 
 

Evaluated Price 
Feeds 

Not required 

Unquoted 
private equity 

Level 3 Comparable valuation of similar 
companies in accordance with 
International Private Equity and 
Venture Capital Valuation 
Guidelines (2012) 

EBITDA multiple 
Revenue 
multiple 
Discount for lack 
of marketability. 
Control premium 

Valuations could be affected 
by material events occurring 
between the date of the 
financial statements provided 
and the pension fund’s own 
reporting date, by changes to 
expected cashflows, and by 
any differences between 
audited and unaudited 
accounts 

Unquoted 
Overseas 
Infrastructure 
Managed 
Fund 

Level 3 The fair value of the investments 
has been determined using 
valuation techniques appropriate 
to each investment. These 
techniques include discounted 
cashflow analysis and 
comparable transaction 
multiples in accordance with the 
International Private Equity and 
Venture Capital Valuation 
Guidelines (“IPEVCVG”) 
December 2015.  

Significant 
unobservable 
inputs and 
observable 
inflation. 

Valuations could be affected 
by material events occurring 
between the date of the 
financial statements provided 
and the pension fund’s own 
reporting date, by changes to 
expected cashflows, and by 
any differences between 
audited and unaudited 
accounts 
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Sensitivity of assets valued at level 3 

Having analysed historical data and current market trends, and consulted with investment managers and 
independent advisors, the fund has determined that the valuation methods described above are likely to be 
accurate to within the following ranges and has set out below the consequent potential impact on the closing 
value of investments held at 31 March 2019. 

 Assessed 
valuation 
range (+/-) 

Value at  
31 March 2019 

Value on 
increase  

Value on 
decrease 

  £000 £000 £000 
Private Equity 7.1% 72,181 77,306 67,056 
Infrastructure Fund 7.1% 21,173 22,676 19,670 
La Salle Pooled Investment Property 12.2% 91,887 103,097 80,677 
Total  185,241 203,079 167,403 

 

a) Fair Value Hierarchy 

Asset and liability valuations have been classified into three levels, according to the quality and reliability of 
information used to determine fair values. Transfers between levels are recognised in the year in which they 
occur. 

Level 1 
Financial instruments at level 1 are those where the fair values are derived from unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Products classified at this level comprise quoted equities, 
quoted fixed securities, quoted index-linked securities and quoted unit trusts. 

Level 2 
Financial instruments at level 2 are those where quoted market prices are not available. This may be where 
an instrument is traded in a market that is not considered to be active, or where valuation techniques are 
used to determine fair value and those techniques use inputs that are based significantly on observable 
market data.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Level 3 
Financial instruments at level 3 are those where at least one input that could have a significant effect on the 
instrument's valuation is not based on observable market data.  

The following table provides an analysis of the financial assets and liabilities of the Fund grouped into Levels 
1 to 3, based on the level at which the fair value is observable. 
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 Quoted 
market price 

Using 
Observable 

inputs 

With 
significant 

unobservable 
inputs 

 

Values at 31 March 2019 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Financial assets at fair value 
through profit and loss 

150 676,700 185,241 862,091 

Net investment assets 150 676,700 185,241 862,091 

     

 Quoted 
market price 

Using 
Observable 

inputs 
(restated) 

With 
significant 

unobservable 
inputs 

(restated) 

 

Values at 31 March 2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Financial assets at fair value 
through profit and loss 

150 650,877 179,118 830,145 

Net investment assets 150 650,877 179,118 830,145 

Reconciliation of Fair Value Measurements Within Level 3 

2018/19 
Market 

Value 

Purchases 
during the 

year and 
derivative 

movements 

Sales during 
the year and 

derivative 
receipts 

Unrealised 
gains/ 

(losses) 

Realised 
gains/ 

(losses) 
Market 

Value  

01-Apr-18     31-Mar-19 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Equities – unquoted 
overseas 3 - (3) 181 (181) - 

Overseas unit trusts 17,580 2,738 (549) 1,389 15 21,173 
Private equity 68,801 4,132 (10,276) 4,869 4,655 72,181 

La Salle Pooled 
Investment - Property 92,734 13,342 (16,896) 63 2,644 

 
91,887 

 179,118 20,212 (27,724) 6,502 7,133 185,241 

 

Unrealised and realised gains and losses are recognised in the profit and losses on disposal and changes in 
the market value of investments line of the fund account. During 2018/19, the property valuation technique 
was reappraised leading to the pooled property fund being reclassified as Level 3.  
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15. Financial Instruments 

The following table analyses the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities (excluding cash) by 
category and Net Assets Statement heading. There was no significant impact on the valuation of financial 
instruments as a result of the introduction of IFRS 9 and no financial assets were reclassified during the 
accounting period.  

(a) Classification of financial instruments 
 

Fair value 
through 

profit and 
loss  

Assets at 
amortised 

cost 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised 
cost 

 
Fair value 

through 
profit and 

loss  

Assets at 
amortised 

cost 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised 
cost 

31-Mar-18  31-Mar-19 
£’000 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000 

   Financial Assets    

150   Equities 150   

172,703   Pooled investment vehicles (non 
bond) 91,887   

406,018   Pooled investment vehicles (LCIV) 541,398   

86,384   Pooled investment vehicles (non 
bond) 93,354   

164,890   Pooled investment vehicles (bond) 135,301   
   Derivatives    

 970  Cash          
17,649  

 

2,301   Other investment balances 2,398   
 1,400  Debtors  1,010  
       
   Financial Liabilities    
   Other investment balances    
  (21,139) Creditors   (10,584) 

832,446 2,370 (21,139) Total 864,488 18,659 (10,584) 

 

(b) Net gains and losses on financial instruments 
2017/18 

 
 2018/19 

 
£’000  £’000 

 Financial Assets  

23,999 Fair value through profit or loss 58,538 
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16. Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments 

The financial instruments used by the Fund involve a variety of financial risks:- 

(a) Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of movements in 
market prices. To mitigate market risk, the Committee and its investment advisors undertake regular 
monitoring of market conditions and benchmark analysis. Market risk may be sub-divided into interest rate 
risk, price risk and currency risk, although these are to some extent inter-linked. 

• Interest rates may vary which will impact on the valuation of fixed interest holdings. The coupon and 
the duration of such investments will be spread to minimise this risk.  

• Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will vary with the foreign exchange rate 
of pounds sterling. This particularly affects the Fund’s holdings in overseas equities, private equity and 
infrastructure. This is mitigated by the spread of investments across different countries and 
consideration given to hedging the risk where it is thought necessary. 

• Prices of equity and other investments will vary as the prices on the stock exchange respond to factors 
specific to particular stocks or factors affecting stock markets as a whole. This is mitigated by having a 
diverse portfolio of investments across different managers, asset classes, countries and industries. 
 

The tables below demonstrate the potential change in net assets available following movements in market 
risk based on past experience of the fund. 
 

Risk Asset Type Market Value 
31Mar19 

(£m) 

% movement Movement on 
Increased Value 

2019 
(£m) 

Movement on 
Decreased Value 

2019 
(£m) 

Interest rate Bonds 195.35 1 197.30 193.39 
Currency O/S Equities 399.66 11.5 445.62 353.69 
Currency Private Equity 72.18 8.2 78.10 66.26 
Currency Infrastructure 21.17 9.3 23.14 19.20 
Price Equities 399.81 9.3 436.99 362.62 
Price Bonds 195.35 4 203.16 187.53 

 

 

Risk Asset Type Market Value 
31Mar18 

(£m) 

% movement Movement on 
Increased Value 

2018 
(£m) 

Movement on 
Decreased Value 

2018 
(£m) 

Interest rate Bonds 164.89 1 166.54 163.24 

Currency O/S Equities 323.87 10 356.25 291.48 
Price Equities 324.02 10 356.42 291.61 
Price Bonds 164.89 10 181.38 148.40 
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(b) Credit risk 
Credit risk is the risk that counterparties to the financial instruments will fail to pay the amounts due to the 
Fund, thereby causing financial loss. This may arise if the value of a particular stock falls substantially or if a 
dividend is not paid out. Investment managers will usually assess this risk when making investments on behalf 
of the Fund. The market price of investments generally also includes a credit assessment and risk of loss into 
the valuations. In essence, therefore, the Fund's entire investment portfolio is exposed to some form of credit 
risk. There is a higher credit risk involved in the Fund’s allocation to private equity (8.2% at 31 March 2019 
and 8.3% at 31 March 2018) but this risk is accepted as a trade off for potentially higher returns. 

The selection of high quality fund managers, counterparties, brokers and financial institutions minimises credit 
risk that may occur through the failure to settle a transaction in a timely manner. The Fund sets an annual 
treasury management policy for its investment of cash flow balances and deposits are not made unless they 
meet the credit criteria set. The table below details the Fund's cash holding under its treasury management 
arrangements.  

Balance as at 31 
March 2018  

Balance as at 31 
March 2019 

£'000  £'000 
 Bank Account  

235 Natwest Account                   586  
 Money Market Fund  

- LGIM Money Market Fund              10,800  
235               11,386  

 

Credit risk may also occur if an employing body not supported by central government does not pay 
contributions promptly, or defaults on its obligations. To mitigate this risk, the Fund regularly monitors the 
state of employers in the fund. 

(c) Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund might not be able to meet its payment obligations as they fall due (such 
as pension payments to members). The 2018/19 accounts show that the benefits and administrative 
expenses paid out exceeded the contributions to the Fund. The balance was met from investment income. 
However, the majority of the Fund’s investments were sufficiently liquid as to be sold to provide additional 
cash if required. The Fund operates its own separate bank account and the liquidity position is monitored on 
a day to day basis. The Fund is also permitted to borrow for up to 90 days if its cash flow is insufficient to 
meet short term commitments. 

The Fund defines liquid assets as those that can be easily converted to cash within three months. Illiquid 
assets are those assets that will take longer than three months to convert to cash. As at 31 March 2019 the 
value of illiquid assets was £182m, which represented 21% of total fund assets (31 March 2018: £180m which 
represented 22% of total fund assets). 

17. Funding Arrangements 

The Fund's actuary carries out a funding valuation every three years to set employer contribution rates for 
the following triennial period. The last such valuation took place as at 31 March 2016.  

The key elements of the funding policy are to: 

• enable employer contribution rates to be kept as nearly constant as possible and at reasonable cost to 
the taxpayers, scheduled and admitted bodies 
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• manage employers' liabilities effectively 
• ensure that sufficient resources are available to meet all liabilities as they fall due, and 
• maximise the likelihood of reaching 100% funding on an ongoing basis over the next three valuation 

periods subject to an acceptable level of downside risk. 
 

At the 2016 actuarial valuation the Fund was assessed as 94% funded (87% at the March 2013 valuation). 
This represented a deficit of £45m (£81m in 2013) at that time. Contribution rates were set for the three year 
period ending 31 March 2020 for scheme employers and admitted bodies. The primary contribution rate (the 
rate which all employers in the Fund pay) was set at 16.4% (15.0% in 2013). 

Individual employers' rates vary from the primary contribution rate depending on the demographic and 
actuarial factors particular to each employer. Full details of the contribution rates payable can be found in the 
2016 actuarial valuation report on the Fund's website. 

18. Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement Benefits  

The actuary's statement for the year is shown below:- 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BEXLEY PENSION FUND   
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 - Statement by the Consulting Actuary 
 
This statement has been provided to meet the requirements under Regulation 57(1)(d) of The Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. 
 
An actuarial valuation of the London Borough Of Bexley Pension Fund was carried out as at 31 March 2016 
to determine the contribution rates with effect from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020. 
 
On the basis of the assumptions adopted, the Fund’s assets of £680 million represented 94% of the Fund’s 
past service liabilities of £725 million (the “Funding Target”) at the valuation date. The deficit at the 
valuation was therefore £45 million. 

 

The valuation also showed that a Primary contribution rate of 16.4% of pensionable pay per annum was 
required from employers. The Primary rate is calculated as being sufficient, together with contributions paid 
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by members, to meet all liabilities arising in respect of service after the valuation date.  

The funding objective as set out in the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) is to achieve and then maintain a 
solvency funding level of 100% of liabilities (the solvency funding target).  In line with the FSS, where a 
shortfall exists at the effective date of the valuation a deficit recovery plan will be put in place which 
requires additional contributions to correct the shortfall (or contribution reductions to refund any surplus). 
The Secondary rate of the employer’s contribution is an adjustment to the Primary rate to arrive at the 
overall rate the employers are required to pay. 

The FSS sets out the process for determining the recovery plan in respect of each employer.  At this actuarial 
valuation the average deficit recovery period adopted is approximately 13 years, and the total initial recovery 
payment (the “Secondary rate” for 2019/20) is approximately £3.6 million per annum.  

Further details regarding the results of the valuation are contained in the formal report on the actuarial 
valuation dated 31 March 2017.  
 
In practice, each individual employer’s position is assessed separately and the contributions required are set 
out in the report. In addition to the certified contribution rates, payments to cover additional liabilities arising 
from early retirements (other than ill-health retirements) will be made to the Fund by the employers. 

The funding plan adopted in assessing the contributions for each individual employer is in accordance with 
the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). Any different approaches adopted, e.g. with regard to the 
implementation of contribution increases and deficit recovery periods, are as determined through the FSS 
consultation process.  

The valuation was carried out using the projected unit actuarial method and the main actuarial assumptions 
used for assessing the Funding Target and the Primary rate of contribution were as follows: 
 

 

For past service 
liabilities (Funding 
Target) 

For future service liabilities 
(Primary rate of 
contribution) 

Rate of return on investments (discount rate) 
 

4.4% per annum 4.95% per annum 
 

Rate of pay increases (long term)* 3.7% per annum 3.7% per annum 
Rate of increases in pensions  
in payment (in excess of  
Guaranteed Minimum Pension) 

2.2% per annum 2.2% per annum 

* allowance was also made for short-term public sector pay restraint over a 4 year period. 

The assets were assessed at market value. 

The next triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund is due as at 31 March 2019. Based on the results of this 
valuation, the contribution rates payable by the individual employers will be revised with effect from 1 April 
2020. 
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Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement Benefits for the Purposes of IAS 26 

IAS 26 requires the present value of the Fund’s promised retirement benefits to be disclosed, and for this 
purpose the actuarial assumptions and methodology used should be based on IAS 19 rather than the 
assumptions and methodology used for funding purposes. 
 
To assess the value of the benefits on this basis, we have used the following financial assumptions as at 31 
March 2019 (the 31 March 2018 assumptions are included for comparison): 
 

 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 

Rate of return on investments (discount rate) 2.6% per annum 2.4% per annum 

Rate of pay increases* 3.6% per annum 3.7% per annum 
Rate of increases in pensions  
in payment (in excess of  
Guaranteed Minimum Pension) 

2.2% per annum 2.3% per annum 

Rate of CPI Inflation/CARE benefit revaluation 2.1% per annum 2.2% per annum 
* includes a corresponding allowance to that made in the latest formal actuarial valuation for short-term public sector pay restraint. 
 
The demographic assumptions are the same as those used for funding purposes. Full details of these 
assumptions are set out in the formal report on the actuarial valuation dated March 2017. 
 
During the year, corporate bond yields decreased slightly, resulting in a lower discount rate being used for 
IAS 26 purposes at the year-end than at the beginning of the year (2.4% p.a. versus 2.6% p.a.). The expected 
long-term rate of CPI inflation increased during the year, from 2.1% p.a. to 2.2%.  Both of these factors 
combined served to increase the liabilities over the year. 
 
The value of the Fund’s promised retirement benefits for the purposes of IAS 26 as at 31 March 2018 was 
estimated as £1,026 million.  Interest over the year increased the liabilities by c£27 million, and allowing for 
net benefits accrued/paid over the period also increased the liabilities by c£3 million (after allowing for any 
increase in liabilities arising as a result of early retirements/augmentations). There was then an increase in 
liabilities of £55 million made up of “actuarial losses” (given the changes in the actuarial assumptions used, 
referred to above).   
 
The net effect of all the above is that the estimated total value of the Fund’s promised retirement benefits as 
at 31 March 2019 is therefore £1,111 million. 
 
The McCloud Case 
 
In December 2018 the Court of Appeal ruled against the Government in the two linked cases of Sargeant and 
McCloud (which for the purposes of the LGPS has generally been shortened to “McCloud”), relating to the 
Firefighter unfunded pension schemes and the Judicial pension arrangements.  In essence, the Court held that 
the transitional protections, which were afforded to older members when the reformed schemes were 
introduced in 2015, constituted unlawful age discrimination.  It was announced on the 27th June 2019 that 
the Government has been denied the right to appeal.    We therefore can expect some remedial action to be 
imposed or negotiated.  This would be in the form of a likely increase in benefits for some members.  There 
may well also be knock-on effects for the other public service schemes, and the LGPS might therefore also 
be required to take some action.  At this stage it is uncertain whether remedial action will be required, nor is 
it clear what the extent of any potential remedial action might be.   
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Following a request from the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board, the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) 
has carried out some costings of the potential effect of McCloud on the LGPS as a whole, which are set out 
in their paper dated 10 June 2019.  For the LGPS as a whole, GAD’s calculations indicate a potential balance 
sheet effect of additional liabilities of about 3.2% of active member liabilities (around 1% of overall 
liabilities), when measured on IAS26 actuarial assumptions as at 31 March 2019 assuming real pay growth 
of 1.5% p.a. above CPI.  Applying the same 1% of overall liabilities to the London Borough of Bexley 
Pension Fund, the increase in the estimated total value of the Fund’s promised retirement benefits at 31 
March 2019 would be approximately £10 million.   
 
GMP Equalisation 
 
UK and European law requires pension schemes to provide equal benefits to men and women in respect of 
service after 17 May 1990 (the date of the “Barber” judgment) and this includes providing equal benefits 
accrued from that date to reflect the differences in GMPs. Previously, there was no consensus or legislative 
guidance as to how this might be achieved in practice for ongoing schemes, but the 26 October 2018 Lloyds 
Bank court judgement has now provided further clarity in this area. However, in response to this judgement 
HM Treasury stated that “public sector schemes already have a method to equalise guaranteed minimum 
pension benefits, which is why we will not have to change our method as a result of this judgment", clearly 
implying that the Government (who have the overall power to determine benefits provision) believe the 
judgement itself will not affect the benefits.  Therefore, the natural conclusion for the main public service 
pension schemes including the Local Government Pension Scheme is that it is not appropriate for any 
provision to be included for the effect of the Lloyds Bank judgment, at least at the present time, and so we 
have not made any allowance for any additional liabilities within the above figures at this stage.  However, 
in due course there may be a further cost to the LGPS in connection with equalisation/indexation, when the 
Government confirms the overall approach which it wishes to adopt in this area following its consultation.    
 
 

Michelle Doman 
Fellow of the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries 
Mercer Limited 

July 2019 
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19. Current Assets 

31 March 2018 
(restated) 

 31 March 2019 

£’000  £’000 
 Debtors  

441 Contributions due – employees* 173 
661 Contributions due – employers* 655 

1,102  828 

35   Contributions due – in respect of previous    
employment - 

263 Sundry debtors 181 
1,400 Total 1,009 

   

235 Cash balances 586 
   

1,635  1,595 

*The 2017/18 employees contributions due was restated from  £661,000 to £441,000, and the employers contributions due 
was restated from £441,000 to £661,000. 

 

20. Liabilities 

(a) Current Liabilities  

31 March 2018  31 March 2019 
£’000  £’000 
(351) Sundry creditors (233) 
(124) Benefits payable (63) 
(510) Accrued expenses (319) 

(10,334) Employer contributions prepayments (9,969) 
(11,319) Total  (10,584) 

(b) Long Term Liabilities 

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 

(9,820) Employer Contribution Prepayment - 
(9,820) Total - 
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21. Additional Voluntary Contributions  

Market Value  Market Value 
31 March 2018  31 March 2019 

£’000  £’000 
787 Value of funds at end of year 826 

   
Additional voluntary contributions of £0.153m were paid during the year (2017/18: £0.152m).  
In accordance with Regulation 4(1)(b) of the Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016, the contributions paid and the assets of these investments are not included in the Fund’s 
Accounts.  

22. Related Party Transactions  

As the London Borough of Bexley administers, and is the largest employer of members in, the Fund there is 
a strong relationship between the Council and the Fund. 

Information in respect of material transactions with related parties is disclosed elsewhere within the Fund 
accounts. Of particular note is the £306,968 recharge in 2018/19 from the London Borough of Bexley to the 
Fund included in administration and oversight and governance costs.   

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services allocates 5% of their time to the Fund and is the only officer 
that is regarded as holding a key management post in respect of the Fund. In 2018/19 costs relating to the 
Director of Finance post totalled £10,510 in respect of the allocation to the Fund (£10,350 in 2017/18). This 
includes employer pension fund contributions of £322 (£340 in 2017/18). The Director of Finance contributes 
11.4% of their gross salary to the LGPS in employee contributions. 

No Councillors of the London Borough of Bexley are members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
During the year, no Council Members or Designated Officers have undertaken any declarable transactions 
with the Fund. Each Member of the Pensions Committee is required to declare their interests at each meeting. 

All Fund transactions are recorded in a separate part of the financial ledger system of the administering 
authority and pass through the Fund bank accounts. 

23. Contingent Liabilities and Contractual Commitments 

The Fund has a commitment to contribute a further £38.2m to the fund of private equity funds (£16.6m as at 
31 March 2018), and a further £0.285m into the infrastructure fund. These contributions will be financed from 
sales of existing investments.  The timing for paying over these commitments over the next few years is 
uncertain. The overall amount invested in private equity is not expected to change significantly as new 
drawdowns are likely to be offset by increased distributions. 

There were no other material contingent liabilities or contractual commitments at 31 March 2019, or material 
non-adjusting events subsequent to this. 

24. Contingent Assets 

One admitted body in the Fund holds an insurance bond to guard against the possibility of being unable to 
meet its pension obligations. This bond is drawn in favour of the Fund and payment will be triggered in the 
event of employer default.  It is not clear when or how much of this bond will ever be needed. 
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25. External Audit Cost 

 

 

 

26. Post Balance Sheet Events 

 
In December 2018 the Court of Appeal ruled that transitional provisions which were put in place under 
reforms to both the Judges’ and Firefighters’ Pension Schemes discriminated against a group of members on 
the grounds of age. Although this ruling did not relate directly to the LGPS, the LGPS also put in place 
protections for older members as part of the reforms which came into effect from 2014. The UK 
Government confirmed on 15 July 2019 that, alongside the process to remedy the Fire and Judiciary 
schemes, it will also bring forward proposals to address the issue for the other public service pension 
schemes, including the LGPS. It is unclear at this stage what the exact extent will be of the required changes 
to the LGPS but it is estimated that it could lead to a 1% increase in pension liabilities which, for the Bexley 
Pension Fund, equates to around £10m. 

 

2017/18  2018/19 
£’000  £’000 

21 External Audit fees 21 
21 Total 21 
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 APPENDIX 4 
 

FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BEXLEY 
PENSION FUND 

SEPTEMBER 2018 

London Borough of Bexley 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Funding Strategy Statement has been prepared by London Borough of Bexley (the 
Administering Authority) to set out the funding strategy for the London Borough of Bexley 
Pension Fund (the “Fund”), in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Ensuring that the London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund (the “Fund”) has sufficient assets to 
meet its pension liabilities in the long term is the fiduciary responsibility of the Administering 
Authority (London Borough of Bexley). The Funding Strategy adopted by the London Borough of 
Bexley Pension Fund will therefore be critical in achieving this. 
The purpose of this Funding Strategy Statement (“FSS”) is to set out a clear and transparent funding 
strategy that will identify how each Fund employer’s pension liabilities are to be met going forward.   

The details contained in this Funding Strategy Statement will have a financial 
and operational impact on all participating employers in the London Borough 
of Bexley Pension Fund.   
It is imperative therefore that each existing or potential employer is aware of 
the details contained in this statement.   

Given this, and in accordance with governing legislation, all interested parties connected with the 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund have been consulted and given opportunity to comment 
prior to this Funding Strategy Statement being finalised and adopted.   This statement takes into 
consideration all comments and feedback received. 

THE FUND’S OBJECT I VE 
The Administering Authority’s long term objective is for the Fund to achieve a 100% 
solvency level over a reasonable time period and then maintain sufficient assets in order 
for it to pay all benefits arising as they fall due.   This objective will be considered on an 
employer specific level where appropriate. 

The general principle adopted by the Fund is that the assumptions used, taken as a whole, will be 
chosen sufficiently prudently for pensions already in payment to continue to be paid, and to reflect 
the commitments that will arise from members’ accrued pension rights.   
The funding strategy set out in this document has been developed alongside the Fund’s investment 
strategy on an integrated basis taking into account the overall financial and demographic risks 
inherent in the Fund.  The funding strategy includes appropriate margins to allow for the possibility 
of events turning out worse than expected. 

SO L VENCY AND LO NG TERM COST  EFFICI ENCY 
Each employer’s contributions are set at such a level to achieve full solvency in a 
reasonable timeframe.  Solvency is defined as a level where the Fund’s liabilities i.e. 
benefit payments can be reasonably met as they arise.  

Employer contributions are also set in order to achieve long term cost efficiency. Long term cost-
efficiency implies that contributions must not be set at a level that is likely to give rise to additional 
costs in the future. For example, deferring costs to the future would be likely to result in those costs 
being greater overall than if they were provided for at the appropriate time. Equally, the FSS must  
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have regard to the desirability of maintaining as nearly constant a primary rate of contribution as 
possible. 

When formulating the funding strategy, the Administering Authority has taken into account these 
key objectives and also considered the implications of the requirements under Section 13(4)(c) of 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  As part of these requirements the Government Actuary’s 
Department (GAD) must, following an actuarial valuation, report on whether the rate of employer 
contributions to the Fund is set at an appropriate level to ensure the “solvency” of the pension fund 
and “long term cost efficiency" of the Local Government Pension Scheme (the “LGPS”) so far as 
relating to the Fund.  

DEFI CIT  RECOVERY PLAN AND CONTRIBUT IONS 
As the solvency level of the Fund is 94% at the valuation date (i.e. the assets of the 
Fund are less than the liabilities), a deficit recovery plan needs to be implemented such 
that additional contributions are paid into the Fund to meet the shortfall. 

Deficit contributions paid to the Fund by each employer will be expressed as £s amounts (flat or 
increasing year on year) and it is the Fund’s objective that any funding deficit is eliminated as 
quickly as the participating employers can reasonably afford given other competing cost pressures.  
This may result in some flexibility in recovery periods by employer which would be at the sole 
discretion of the Administering Authority.  The recovery periods will be set by the Fund, although 
employers will be free to select any shorter deficit recovery period if they wish.  Employers may 
also elect to make prepayments of contributions which could result in a cash saving over the 
valuation certificate period. 
The objective is to recover any deficit over a reasonable timeframe, and this will be periodically 
reviewed. Subject to affordability considerations a key principle will be to maintain the deficit 
contributions at least at the expected monetary levels from the preceding valuation (including any 
indexation in these monetary payments over the recovery period).  Full details are set out in this 
FSS. 

The target recovery period for the Fund as a whole is 14 years at this valuation which is the same 
as the corresponding recovery period from the previous valuation.  Individual employer recovery 
periods will be considered depending on their own circumstances. 

Where there is an increase in contributions required at this valuation, at the sole discretion of the 
Administering Authority, the employer will be able to step-up their contributions over a period of up 
to 3 years.   

ACT UARI AL  ASSUMPTIONS 
The actuarial assumptions used for assessing the funding position of the Fund and the 
individual employers, the “Primary” contribution rate, and any contribution variations due 
to underlying surpluses or deficits (i.e. included in the “Secondary” rate) are set out in 

Appendix B to this FSS. 

The discount rate in excess of CPI inflation (the “real discount rate”) has been derived based on 
the expected return on the Fund’s assets based on the long term strategy set out in its Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS).  When assessing the appropriate prudent discount rate, consideration 
has been given to the level of expected asset returns in excess of CPI inflation (i.e. the rate at 
which the benefits in the LGPS generally increase each year). It is proposed at this valuation the 
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real return over CPI inflation for determining the past service liabilities and solvency level is 2.2% 
per annum and for determining the future service (“Primary”) contribution rates is 2.75% per 
annum.  

Where warranted by an employer’s circumstances, the Administering Authority retains the 
discretion to apply a discount rate based on a lower risk investment strategy for that employer to 
protect the Fund as a whole.  Such cases will be determined by the Section 151 Officer and 
reported to the Committee. 

The demographic assumptions are based on the Fund Actuary’s bespoke analysis for the Fund, 
also taking into account the experience of the wider LGPS where relevant. 

EMPLO YER ASSET  SHARES  
The Fund is a multi-employer pension fund that is not formally unitised and so 
individual employer asset shares are calculated at each actuarial valuation.  This 
means it is necessary to make some approximations in the timing of cashflows and 
allocation of investment returns when deriving each employer’s asset share.   

At each review, cashflows into and out of the Fund relating to each employer, any movement of 
members between employers within the Fund, along with investment return earned on the asset 
share, are allowed for when calculating asset shares at each valuation.   

Other adjustments are also made on account of the funding positions of orphan bodies which fall to 
be met by all other active employers in the Fund. In addition, the asset share may be restated for 
changes in data or other policies. 

FUND PO LICI ES 
In addition to the information/approaches required by overarching guidance and 
Regulation, this statement also summarises the Fund’s practice and policies in a 
number of key areas: 

1. Covenant assessment and monitoring 
An employer’s financial covenant underpins its legal obligation and crucially the ability to meet its 
financial responsibilities to the Fund now and in the future.  The strength of covenant to the Fund 
effectively underwrites the risks to which the Fund is exposed.  These risks include underfunding, 
longevity, investment and market forces. 

The strength of employer covenant can be subject to substantial variation over relatively short 
periods of time and, as such, regular monitoring and assessment is vital to the overall risk 
management and governance of the Fund. The employers’ covenants will be assessed and 
monitored objectively in a proportionate manner, and an employer’s ability to meet their obligations 
in the short and long term will be considered when determining its funding strategy.   

After the valuation, the Fund will continue to monitor employers’ covenants in conjunction with their 
funding positions over the inter-valuation period.   This will enable the Fund to anticipate and pre-
empt any material issues arising and thus adopt a proactive approach in partnership with the 
employer. More details are provided in Appendix D to this statement. 

 
2. Admitting employers to the Fund 
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Various types of employers are permitted to join the LGPS under certain circumstances, and the 
conditions upon which their entry to the Fund is based and the approach taken is set out in 
Appendix C.  Examples of new employers include: 

− Fund Employers  
− Designated bodies - those that are permitted to join if they pass a resolution 
− Admission bodies - usually arising as a result of an outsourcing or a transfer to an entity that 

provides some form of public service and their funding primarily derives from local or central 
government. 

 
Certain employers may be required to provide a guarantee or alternative security before entry will 
be allowed, in accordance with the Regulations and Fund policies. 
 
3. Termination policy for employers exiting the Fund 
When an employer ceases to participate within the Fund, it becomes an exiting employer under the 
Regulations.   The Fund is then required to obtain an actuarial valuation of that employer’s 
liabilities in respect of the benefits of the exiting employer’s current and former employees, along 
with a termination contribution certificate. 

Where there is no guarantor who would subsume the liabilities of the exiting employer, the Fund’s 
policy is that a discount rate linked to government bond yields and a more prudent longevity 
assumption is used for assessing liabilities on termination. Any exit payments due should be paid 
immediately although instalment plans will be considered by the Administering Authority on a case 
by case basis.  Any exit credits (surplus assets over liabilities) will be paid from the Fund to the 
exiting employer following certification by the Actuary. The Administering Authority also reserves 
the right to modify this approach on a case by case basis if circumstances warrant it. 

Where there is a guarantor, who would subsume the liabilities, the policy is that any deficit or 
surplus would normally be subsumed into the guarantor and taken into account at the following 
valuation. This is subject to agreement from all interested parties who will need to consider any 
separate contractual agreements that have been put in place between the exiting employer and the 
guarantor, in particular any ‘Risk-Sharing’ agreements that may exist. 
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1 
INTRODUCTION 

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013  (as amended) (“the 2013 
Regulations”) and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, 
Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Transitional Regulations”) 
(collectively; “the Regulations”) provide the statutory framework from which the 
Administering Authority is required to prepare a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). The 
key requirements for preparing the FSS can be summarised as follows: 

• After consultation with all relevant interested parties involved with the London Borough 
of Bexley Pension Fund (the “Fund”), the Administering Authority will prepare and 
publish their funding strategy; 

• In preparing the FSS, the Administering Authority must have regard to: 
− the guidance issued by CIPFA for this purpose; and 
− the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) for the Fund published under Regulation 7 

of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016 (as amended); 

• The FSS must be revised and published whenever there is a material change in either 
the policy set out in the FSS or the ISS. 

 
BENEFITS 
The benefits provided by the Fund are specified in the governing legislation contained in 
the Regulations referred to above.  Benefits payable under the Fund are guaranteed by 
statute and thereby the pensions promise is secure for members. The FSS addresses the 
issue of managing the need to fund those benefits over the long term, whilst at the same 
time facilitating scrutiny and accountability through improved transparency and disclosure. 

The Fund is a defined benefit arrangement with principally final salary related benefits 
from contributing members up to 1 April 2014 and Career Averaged Revalued Earnings 
(“CARE”) benefits earned thereafter.  There is also a “50:50 Scheme Option”, where 
members can elect to accrue 50% of the full Fund benefits in relation to the member only 
and pay 50% of the normal member contribution. 

EMPLO YER CO NTRIBUT IONS 
The required levels of employee contributions are specified in the Regulations.  Employer 
contributions are determined in accordance with the Regulations (which require that an 
actuarial valuation is completed every three years by the actuary, including a rates and 
adjustments certificate specifying the “primary” and “secondary” rate of the employer’s 
contribution). 
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PRI MARY RATE 
The “Primary rate” for an employer is the contribution rate required to meet the cost of the 
future accrual of benefits, ignoring any past service surplus or deficit, but allowing for any 
employer-specific circumstances, such as its membership profile, the funding strategy 
adopted for that employer, the actuarial method used and/or the employer’s covenant. 
 
The Primary rate for the whole fund is the weighted average (by payroll) of the individual 
employers’ Primary rates. 
 
SECO NDARY RATE 
The “Secondary rate” is an adjustment to the Primary rate to arrive at the total rate of 
contribution each employer is required to pay.   The Secondary rate may be expressed as 
a percentage adjustment to the Primary rate, and/or a cash adjustment in each of the 
three years beginning 1 April in the year following the actuarial valuation. 
 
Secondary rates for the whole fund in each of the three years shall also be disclosed.  
These will be the calculated weighted average based on the whole fund payroll in respect 
of percentage rates and the total amount in respect of cash adjustments. 
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2 
PURPOSE OF FSS IN POLICY TERMS 

Funding is the making of advance provision to meet the cost of accruing benefit promises. 
Decisions taken regarding the approach to funding will therefore determine the rate or 
pace at which this advance provision is made. Although the Regulations specify the 
fundamental principles on which funding contributions should be assessed, 
implementation of the funding strategy is the responsibility of the Administering Authority, 
acting on the professional advice provided by the actuary. 

The Administering Authority’s long term objective is for the Fund to achieve a 100% 
solvency level over a reasonable time period and then maintain sufficient assets in order for 
it to pay all benefits arising as they fall due.   
The purpose of this Funding Strategy Statement is therefore: 

• to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which will identify how 
employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward by taking a prudent longer-
term view of funding those liabilities; 

• to establish contributions at a level to “secure the solvency” of the pension fund and the 
“long term cost efficiency”,  

• to have regard to the desirability of maintaining as nearly constant a primary rate of 
contribution as possible.  
 

The intention is for this strategy to be both cohesive and comprehensive for the Fund as a 
whole, recognising that there will be conflicting objectives which need to be balanced and 
reconciled. Whilst the position of individual employers must be reflected in the statement, it 
must remain a single strategy for the Administering Authority to implement and maintain. 
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3 
AIMS AND PURPOSE OF THE FUND 

THE AI MS OF THE FUND ARE T O:  
 

• manage employers’ liabilities effectively and ensure that sufficient resources are 
available to meet all liabilities as they fall due 

• enable employer contribution rates to be kept at a reasonable and affordable cost to the 
taxpayers, scheduled, resolution and admitted bodies, while achieving and maintaining 
fund solvency and long term cost efficiency, which should be assessed in light of the 
profile of the Fund now and in the future due to sector changes 

• maximise the returns from investments within reasonable risk parameters taking into 
account the above aims. 

 
THE PURPOSE OF THE FUND I S  TO:  

 
• receive monies in respect of contributions, transfer values and investment income, and 
• pay out monies in respect of Fund benefits, transfer values, exit credits, costs, charges 

and expenses as defined in the 2013 Regulations, the 2014 Transitional Regulations 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
Regulations 2016, and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) 
Regulations 2018. 

 

79



 
 

 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2018/19 

4 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE KEY PARTIES 

The efficient and effective management of the Fund can only be achieved if all parties 
exercise their statutory duties and responsibilities conscientiously and diligently. The key 
parties for the purposes of the FSS are the Administering Authority (and, in particular the 
Pensions Committee, the individual employers and the Fund Actuary and details of their 
roles are set out below.   Other parties required to play their part in the fund management 
process are bankers, custodians, investment managers, auditors and legal, investment and 
governance advisors, along with the Local Pensions Board created under the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013.      

 
KEY PART IES TO THE F SS 
 
The Administering Authority should: 

• operate the pension fund 
• collect employer and employee contributions, investment income and other amounts 

due to the pension fund as stipulated in the Regulations 
• pay from the pension fund the relevant entitlements as stipulated in the Regulations 
• invest surplus monies in accordance with the Regulations 
• ensure that cash is available to meet liabilities as and when they fall due 
• take measures as set out in the Regulations to safeguard the fund against the 

consequences of employer default 
• manage the valuation process in consultation with the Fund’s actuary 
• prepare and maintain a FSS and an ISS, both after proper consultation with interested 

parties, and 
• monitor all aspects of the Fund’s performance and funding, amending the FSS/ISS as 

necessary 
• effectively manage any potential conflicts of interest arising from its dual role as both 

fund administrator and a Fund employer, and  
• establish, support and monitor a Local Pension Board (LPB) as required by the Public 

Service Pensions Act 2013, the Regulations and the Pensions Regulator’s relevant 
Code of Practice. 
 

The Individual Employer should: 

• deduct contributions from employees’ pay correctly after determining the appropriate 
employee contribution rate (in accordance with the Regulations) 

• pay all contributions, including their own as determined by the actuary, promptly by the 
due date 
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• develop a policy on certain discretions and exercise those discretions as permitted 
within the regulatory framework 

• make additional contributions in accordance with agreed arrangements in respect of, 
for example, augmentation of Fund benefits, early retirement strain, and 

• have regard to the Pensions Regulator’s focus on data quality and comply with any 
requirement set by the Administering Authority in this context, and  

• notify the Administering Authority promptly of any changes to membership which may 
affect future funding. 
 

The Fund Actuary should: 

• prepare valuations including the setting of employers’ contribution rates at a level to 
ensure fund solvency after agreeing assumptions with the Administering Authority and 
having regard to their FSS and the Regulations 

• prepare advice and calculations in connection with bulk transfers and individual benefit-
related matters such as pension strain costs, ill health retirement costs etc  

• provide advice and valuations on the termination of admission agreements including in 
relation to exit credit payments 

• provide advice to the Administering Authority on bonds and other forms of security 
against the financial effect on the Fund of employer default 

• assist the Administering Authority in assessing whether employer contributions need to 
be revised between valuations as required by the Regulations 

• advise on funding strategy, the preparation of the FSS and the inter-relationship 
between the FSS and the ISS, and 

• ensure the Administering Authority is aware of any professional guidance or other 
professional requirements which may be of relevance to the Fund Actuary’s role in 
advising the Fund. 
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5 
SOLVENCY FUNDING TARGET 

Securing the “solvency” and “long term cost efficiency” is a regulatory requirement. To 
meet these requirements the Administering Authority’s long term funding objective is for 
the Fund to achieve and then maintain sufficient assets to cover 100% of projected accrued 
liabilities (the “funding target”) assessed on an ongoing past service basis including 
allowance for projected final pay where appropriate. In the long term, an employer’s total 
contribution rate would ultimately revert to its Primary rate of contribution. 
SO L VENCY AND LO NG TERM EF FICIENCY 
Each employer’s contributions are set at such a level to achieve full solvency in a 
reasonable timeframe.  Solvency is defined as a level where the Fund’s liabilities i.e. 
benefit payments can be reasonably met as they arise.  

Employer contributions are also set in order to achieve long term cost efficiency. Long 
term cost-efficiency implies that contributions must not be set at a level that is likely to give 
rise to additional costs in the future. For example, deferring costs to the future would be 
likely to result in those costs being greater overall than if they were provided for at the 
appropriate time.  

When formulating the funding strategy the Administering Authority has taken into account 
these key objectives and also considered the implications of the requirements under 
Section 13(4)(c) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  As part of these requirements 
the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) must, following an actuarial valuation, report 
on whether the rate of employer contributions to the Fund is set at an appropriate level to 
ensure the “solvency” of the pension fund and “long term cost efficiency" of the LGPS so 
far as relating to the Fund. 

 
DETERMI NAT ION OF THE SOL VENCY FUNDI NG TARGET AND 
DEFI CIT  RECOVERY PLAN 
The principal method and assumptions to be used in the calculation of the funding target are 
set out in Appendix A.  The Employer Deficit Recovery Plans are set out in Appendix B. 
Underlying these assumptions are the following two tenets: 
• that the Fund is expected to continue for the foreseeable future; and 
• favourable investment performance can play a valuable role in achieving adequate 

funding over the longer term. 
 
This allows the Fund to take a longer term view when assessing the contribution requirements 
for certain employers.   
In considering this the Administering Authority, based on the advice of the Actuary, will 
consider if this results in a reasonable likelihood that the funding plan will be successful 
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potentially taking into account any changes in funding after the valuation date up to the 
finalisation of the valuation by 31 March 2017 at the latest. 
As part of each valuation separate employer contribution rates are assessed by the Fund 
Actuary for each participating employer or group of employers. These rates are assessed 
taking into account the experience and circumstances of each employer, following a principle 
of no cross-subsidy between the distinct employers and employer groups in the Fund.  
The Administering Authority, following consultation with the participating employers, has 
adopted the following objectives for setting the individual employer contribution rates 
arising from the 2016 actuarial valuation: 

• The Fund does not believe it appropriate for deficit contribution reductions to apply 
compared to the existing funding plan (allowing for indexation where applicable) 
where deficits remain unless there is compelling reason to do so.   

 
• Subject to consideration of affordability, as a general rule the deficit recovery period 

will remain the same for employers at this valuation when compared to the preceding 
valuation. This is to target full solvency over a similar (or shorter) time horizon.  
Employers will have the freedom to adopt a recovery plan on the basis of a shorter 
period if they so wish. Subject to affordability considerations and other factors, a 
bespoke period may be applied in respect of particular employers where the 
Administering Authority considers this to be warranted (see Deficit Recovery Plan 
in Appendix B).   

 
• Individual employer contributions will be expressed and certified as two separate 

elements: 
o the Primary rate: a percentage of pensionable payroll in respect of the cost 

of the future accrual of benefits  
o the Secondary rate: a schedule of lump sum monetary amounts over 

2017/20 in respect of an employer’s surplus or deficit  

For any employer, the total contributions they are actually required to pay in any 
one year is the sum of the Primary and Secondary rates (subject to an overall 
minimum of zero). Both elements are subject to further review from April 2020 
based on the results of the 2019 actuarial valuation. 

• Where increases (or decreases) in employer contributions are required from 1 April 
2017, following completion of the 2016 actuarial valuation, at the sole discretion of 
the Administering Authority the increase (or decrease) from the rates of contribution 
payable in the year 2017/18 may be implemented in steps, over a maximum period 
of 3 years.  

•  
• For certain employers, subject to the agreement of the administering authority, the 

option to prepay Primary rate contributions may be made available. This option would 
be on the proviso that a “top-up” payment would be made by the employer prior to 
the end of the prepayment period in order to ensure that no underpayment emerges 
versus the minimum required by the valuation certificate. 
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• On the cessation of an employer’s participation in the Fund, in accordance with the 

Regulations, the Fund Actuary will be asked to make a termination assessment.  In 
such circumstances: 

 The policy for employers who have a guarantor participating in the Fund: 
The residual assets and liabilities and hence any surplus or deficit will normally 
transfer back to the guarantor but in circumstances where an exiting employer is 
expected to still be responsible for the termination position, an exit payment/exit 
credit may be payable from/to the exiting employer. 
This is subject to agreement from all interested parties who will need to consider any 
separate contractual agreements that have been put in place between the exiting 
employer and the guarantor, in particular any ‘Risk-Sharing’ agreements that may 
exist. If all parties do not agree, then the deficit/surplus will be paid directly from/to 
the exiting employer following cessation (despite any other agreements that may be 
in place).    

 The policy for employers who do not have a guarantor participating in the Fund: 
• In the case of a surplus, the Fund pays the exit credit to the exiting employer 

following completion of the termination process. 
 

• In the case of a deficit, the Fund would require the exiting employer to pay 
the termination deficit to the Fund as a lump sum cash payment (unless agreed 
otherwise by the Administering Authority at their sole discretion) following 
completion of the termination process. 

 
 

• In all cases the Administering Authority reserves the right to apply a different 
approach at its sole discretion, taking into account the risk associated with an 
employer in proportion to the Fund as a whole.  Any employer affected will be 
notified separately. The termination policy is set out in Appendix C. 

FUNDING FOR NON- IL L  HEALTH EARL Y RET IREMENT COSTS 
Unless allowance is built into the Employers contribution rate, Employers are required to 
meet all costs of early retirement strain by immediate capital payments into the Fund, or in 
certain circumstances by agreement with the Fund, through instalments over a period not 
exceeding 3 years or if less the remaining period of the body’s membership of the Fund. 
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6 
LINK TO INVESTMENT POLICY AND THE 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
( ISS) 

The results of the 2016 valuation show the liabilities to be 94% covered by the current assets, 
with the funding deficit of 6% being covered by future deficit contributions. 
In assessing the value of the Fund’s liabilities in the valuation, allowance has been made for 
growth asset out-performance as described below, taking into account the investment 
strategy adopted by the Fund, as set out in the ISS. 
It is not possible to construct a portfolio of investments which produces a stream of income 
exactly matching the expected liability outgo.  However, it is possible to construct a portfolio 
which represents the “minimum risk” investment position which would deliver a very high 
certainty of real returns above assumed CPI inflation.  Such a portfolio would consist of a 
mixture of long-term index-linked, fixed interest gilts and possible swaps. 
Investment of the Fund’s assets in line with this portfolio would minimise fluctuations in the 
Fund’s funding position between successive actuarial valuations. 
If, at the valuation date, the Fund had been invested in this portfolio, then in carrying out this 
valuation it would not be appropriate to make any allowance for growth assets out-
performance or any adjustment to market implied inflation assumption due to supply/demand 
distortions in the bond markets.  This would result in a real return versus CPI inflation of nil 
per annum at the valuation date.  On this basis of assessment, the assessed value of the Fund’s 
liabilities at the valuation would have been significantly higher, resulting in a funding level 
of 64%. 
Departure from a minimum risk investment strategy, in particular to include growth assets 
such as equities, gives a better prospect that the assets will, over time, deliver returns in 
excess of CPI inflation and reduce the contribution requirements. The target solvency 
position of having sufficient assets to meet the Fund’s pension obligations might in practice 
therefore be achieved by a range of combinations of funding plan, investment strategy and 
investment performance.  

The current strategy is: 

 Benchmark % 
 UK Equities 15 
 Global Equities 45 
Total Equities 60 
 Global Bond Fund 5 
 Dynamic Bond Fund 5 
Total Bonds 10 
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As documented in the ISS, the investment strategy and return expectations set out above 
equate to an overall best estimate average expected return of 3.7% per annum in excess 
of CPI inflation.  For the purposes of setting funding strategy however, the Administering 
Authority believes that it is appropriate to take a margin for prudence on these return 
expectations.  

 Property 10 
 Private Equity 7 
 Infrastructure 3  
 Diversified Growth Fund 10 
Total Alternatives 30 
 Cash 0 
Total  100% 
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7 
IDENTIFICATION OF RISKS AND 
COUNTER-MEASURES 

The funding of defined benefits is by its nature uncertain. Funding of the Fund is based on 
both financial and demographic assumptions. These assumptions are specified in the 
actuarial valuation report. When actual experience is not in line with the assumptions adopted 
a surplus or shortfall will emerge at the next actuarial assessment and will require a 
subsequent contribution adjustment to bring the funding back into line with the target. 
The Administering Authority has been advised by the Fund Actuary that the greatest risk to 
the funding level is the investment risk inherent in the predominantly equity based strategy, 
so that actual asset out-performance between successive valuations could diverge 
significantly from that assumed in the long term. The Actuary’s formal valuation report 
includes quantification of some of the major risk factors. 

 
F I NANCI AL  
The financial risks are as follows:- 

• Investment markets fail to perform in line with expectations 

• Market outlook moves at variance with assumptions 

• Investment Fund Managers fail to achieve performance targets over the longer term 

• Asset re-allocations in volatile markets may lock in past losses 

• Pay and price inflation significantly more or less than anticipated 

• Future underperformance arising as a result of participating in the larger asset pooling 
vehicle. 

Any increase in employer contribution rates (as a result of these risks) may in turn impact on 
the service delivery of that employer and their financial position. 
In practice the extent to which these risks can be reduced is limited. However, the Fund’s 
asset allocation is kept under constant review and the performance of the investment 
managers is regularly monitored.  
 

DEMOG RAPHIC 
The demographic risks are as follows:- 

• Longevity horizon continues to expand 

• Deteriorating pattern of early retirements (including those granted on the grounds of ill 
health) 
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• Unanticipated acceleration of the maturing of the Fund resulting in materially negative 
cashflows and shortening of liability durations  

• The level of take-up of the 50:50 option at a higher or lower level than built into the 
actuarial assumptions. 

Increasing longevity is something which government policies, both national and local, are 
designed to promote. It does, however, result in a greater liability for pension funds. 
Whilst regulatory procedures are in place to ensure that ill-health retirements are properly 
controlled, employing bodies also need to recognise that unforeseen costs for them will arise 
in the event that the number of ill-health retirements were to exceed the assumptions made. 
Early retirements for reasons of redundancy and efficiency do not affect the solvency of the 
Fund because they are the subject of a direct charge. 
With regards to increasing maturity (e.g. due to further cuts in workforce and/or restrictions 
on new employees accessing the Fund), the Administering Authority regularly monitors the 
Fund’s cashflow requirements and considers the impact on the investment strategy.   

I NSURANCE O F CERTAI N BENEFITS 
The contributions for any employer may be varied as agreed by the Actuary and 
Administering Authority to reflect any changes in contribution requirements as a result of 
any benefit costs being insured with a third party or internally within the Fund.   

REG UL ATORY 
The key regulatory risks are as follows:- 

• Changes to Regulations, e.g. changes to the benefits package, retirement age, potential 
new entrants to Fund,  

• Changes to national pension requirements and/or HMRC Rules 
Membership of the LGPS is open to all local government staff and should be encouraged as 
a valuable part of the contract of employment. However, increasing membership does result 
in higher employer monetary costs.  

GOVERNANCE 
The Fund has done as much as it believes it reasonably can to enable employing bodies and 
Fund members (via their representatives on the Local Pension Board) to make their views 
known to the Fund and to participate in the decision-making process. The previous version 
of this FSS was consulted on prior to 31 March 2017 with a further consultation taking place 
following the publication of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) 
Regulations 2018 and the introduction of exit credits. The revisions to the FSS have been 
incorporated into this version and the updated version was finalised following the Committee 
meeting on [                ]. 
Governance risks are as follows:- 

• The quality of membership data deteriorates materially due to breakdown in processes 
for updating the information resulting in liabilities being under or overstated 
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• Administering Authority unaware of structural changes in employer’s membership (e.g. 
large fall in employee numbers, large number of retirements) with the result that 
contribution rates are set at too low a level 

• Administering Authority not advised of an employer closing to new entrants, something 
which would normally require an increase in contribution rates 

• An employer ceasing to exist with insufficient funding or adequacy of a bond 
• An employer ceasing to exist without prior notification, resulting in a large exit credit 

requirement from the Fund impacting on cashflow requirements. 
• Changes in the Committee membership. 

 
For these risks to be minimised much depends on information being supplied to the 
Administering Authority by the employing bodies. Arrangements are strictly controlled and 
monitored, but in most cases the employer, rather than the Fund as a whole, bears the risk. 
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8 
MONITORING AND REVIEW 

The Administering Authority has taken advice from the actuary in preparing this Statement, 
and has consulted with the employers participating in the Fund. 
A full review of this Statement will occur no less frequently than every three years, to 
coincide with completion of a full actuarial valuation. Any review will take account of the 
current economic conditions and will also reflect any legislative changes. 
The Administering Authority will monitor the progress of the funding strategy between full 
actuarial valuations. If considered appropriate, the funding strategy will be reviewed (other 
than as part of the triennial valuation process), for example, if there: 

• has been a significant change in market conditions, and/or deviation in the progress of 
the funding strategy 

• have been significant changes to the Fund membership, or LGPS benefits 
• have been changes to the circumstances of any of the employing authorities to such an 

extent that they impact on or warrant a change in the funding strategy 
• have been any significant special contributions paid into the Fund 
• has been a change in Regulations or Guidance which materially impacts on the policies 

within the funding strategy. 
•  
 
When monitoring the funding strategy, if the Administering Authority considers that any 
action is required, the relevant employing authorities will be contacted. In the case of 
admitted bodies, there is statutory provision for rates to be amended between valuations 
and this will be considered in conjunction with the employer affected and any associated 
guarantor of the employer’s liabilities (if relevant). 
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APPENDIX A –  
ACTUARIAL METHOD AND ASSUMPTIONS 

MET HOD  
The actuarial method to be used in the calculation of the solvency funding target is the 
Projected Unit method, under which the salary increases assumed for each member are 
projected until that member is assumed to leave active service by death, retirement or 
withdrawal from service. This method implicitly allows for new entrants to the Fund on the 
basis that the overall age profile of the active membership will remain stable. As a result, for 
those employers which are closed to new entrants, alternative methods are adopted, which 
make advance allowance for the anticipated future ageing and decline of the current closed 
membership group potentially over the period of the rates and adjustments certificate.  
FI NANCI AL  ASSUMPTIO NS –  SO LVENCY FUNDI NG TARGET  
 
Investment return (discount rate) 
The discount rate has been derived based on the expected return on the Fund assets based on 
the long term strategy set out in the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS).  It includes 
appropriate margins for prudence.  When assessing the appropriate discount rate 
consideration has been given to the returns in excess of CPI inflation (as derived below). The 
discount rate at the valuation has been derived based on an assumed return of 2.2% per annum 
above CPI inflation, i.e. a total discount rate of 4.4% per annum.  This real return will be 
reviewed from time to time based on the investment strategy, market outlook and the Fund’s 
overall risk metrics. 
Inflation (Consumer Prices Index) 
 The inflation assumption will be taken to be the investment market’s expectation for 

RPI inflation as indicated by the difference between yields derived from market 
instruments, principally conventional and index-linked UK Government gilts as at the 
valuation date, reflecting the profile and duration of the Fund’s accrued liabilities, but 
subject to an adjustment due to retirement pensions being increased annually by the 
change in the Consumer Price Index rather than the Retail Price Index 

The overall reduction to RPI inflation at the valuation date is 1.0% per annum. 
Salary increases 
In relation to benefits earned prior to 1 April 2014, the assumption for real salary increases 
(salary increases in excess of price inflation) will be determined by an allowance of 1.5% 
p.a. over the inflation assumption as described above.  This includes allowance for 
promotional increases.  In addition to the long term salary increase assumption allowance 
has been made for expected short term pay restraint for some employers as budgeted in their 
financial plan.  For example for public sector employers this results in a total salary increase 
of 1.0% per annum to 2019/20 in line with Government policy. 
 
Pension increases/Indexation of CARE benefits 
Increases to pensions are assumed to be in line with the inflation (CPI) assumption described 
above. This is modified appropriately to reflect any benefits which are not fully indexed in 
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line with the CPI (e.g. some Guaranteed Minimum Pensions where the LGPS is not currently 
required to provide full indexation). 
DEMOG RAPHIC ASSUMPTIO NS 
 
Mortality/Life Expectancy 
The mortality in retirement assumptions will be based on the most up-to-date information in 
relation to self-administered pension schemes published by the Continuous Mortality 
Investigation (CMI), making allowance for future improvements in longevity.  The mortality 
tables used are set out below, with a loading reflecting LGPS experience. The derivation of 
the mortality assumption is set out in a separate paper as supplied by the Actuary. Current 
members who retire on the grounds of ill health are assumed to exhibit average mortality 
equivalent to that for a good health retiree at an age 4 years older whereas for existing ill 
health retirees we assume this is at an age 3 years older.  For all members, it is assumed that 
the accelerated trend in longevity seen in recent years will continue in the longer term and as 
such, the assumptions build in a minimum level of longevity ‘improvement’ year on year in 
the future in line with the CMI projections subject to a minimum rate of improvement of 
1.5% per annum. 
The mortality before retirement has also been adjusted based on LGPS wide experience. 
Commutation 
It has been assumed that, on average, 50% of retiring members will take the maximum tax-
free cash available at retirement and 50% will take the standard 3/80ths cash sum. The option 
which members have to commute part of their pension at retirement in return for a lump sum 
is a rate of £12 cash for each £1 p.a. of pension given up.  
Other Demographics 
Following an analysis of Fund experience carried out by the Actuary, the proportions 
married/civil partnership assumption has been modified from the last valuation.  No 
allowance will be made for the future take-up of the 50:50 option.  Where any member has 
actually opted for the 50:50 scheme, this will be allowed for in the assessment of the rate for 
the next 3 years. Other assumptions are as per the last valuation. 
Expenses 
Expenses are met out the Fund, in accordance with the Regulations. This is allowed for by 
adding 1.0% of pensionable pay to the contributions as required from participating 
employers. This addition is reassessed at each valuation. Investment expenses have been 
allowed for implicitly in determining the discount rates. 
Discretionary Benefits 
The costs of any discretion exercised by an employer in order to enhance benefits for a 
member through the Fund will be subject to additional contributions from the employer as 
required by the Regulations as and when the event occurs.  As a result, no allowance for such 
discretionary benefits has been made in the valuation  
MET HOD AND ASSUMPTIONS USED IN  CALCUL AT ING THE COST  
OF FUT URE ACCRUAL (OR PRI MARY RATE)  
The future service liabilities are calculated using the same assumptions as the funding target 
except that a different financial assumption for the discount rate is used.  A critical aspect 
here is that the Regulations state the desirability of keeping the “Primary Rate” (which is the 
future service rate) as stable as possible so this needs to be taken into account when setting 
the assumptions. 
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As future service contributions are paid in respect of benefits built up in the future, the 
Primary Rate should take account of the market conditions applying at future dates, not just 
the date of the valuation and a slightly higher expected return from the investment strategy 
has been assumed.  In addition the future liabilities for which these contributions will be paid 
have a longer average duration than the past service liabilities as they relate to active 
members only.   
The financial assumptions in relation to future service (i.e. the normal cost) are based on an 
overall assumed real discount rate of 2.75% per annum above the long term average 
assumption for consumer price inflation of 2.2% per annum.  
EMPLO YER ASSET  SHARES  
The Fund is a multi-employer pension Fund that is not formally unitised and so individual 
employer asset shares are calculated at each actuarial valuation.  This means it is necessary 
to make some approximations in the timing of cashflows and allocation of investment returns 
when deriving the employer asset share.   
In attributing the overall investment performance obtained on the assets of the Fund to each 
employer a pro-rata principle is adopted. This approach is effectively one of applying a 
notional individual employer investment strategy identical to that adopted for the Fund as a 
whole unless agreed otherwise between the employer and the Fund at the sole discretion of 
the Administering Authority. 
At each review, cashflows into and out of the Fund relating to each employer, any movement 
of members between employers within the Fund, along with investment return earned on the 
asset share, are allowed for when calculating asset shares at each valuation.   
Other adjustments are also made on account of the funding positions of orphan bodies which 
fall to be met by all other active employers in the Fund. In addition, the asset share may be 
restated for changes in data or other policies. 
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SUMMARY OF KEY W HOLE FUND ASSUMPTIO NS USED FO R 
CAL CULAT I NG FUNDI NG TARGET AND CO ST  OF FUT URE ACCRUAL 
(THE “ PRI MARY RAT E” )  FO R THE 2 01 6  ACTUARIAL  VAL UAT ION 

*Short term salary increases may also apply 
 
Life expectancy assumptions 
The post retirement mortality tables adopted for this valuation, along with sample life 
expectancies, are set out below: 

Current Status Retirement Type 2016 study 

Annuitant 

Normal Health 95% S2PMA_CMI_2015[1.5%] / 
85% S2PFA_CMI_2015[1.5%] 

Dependant 119% S2PMA_CMI_2015[1.5%] / 
98% S2DFA_CMI_2015[1.5%] 

Ill Health 95% S2PMA_CMI_2015[1.5%] + 3 yrs / 
85% S2PFA_CMI_2015[1.5%] + 3 yrs 

Active 
Normal Health 

95% S2PMA_CMI_2015[1.5%] / 
85% S2PFA_CMI_2015[1.5%] 

Ill Health 95% S2PMA_CMI_2015[1.5%] + 4 yrs / 
85% S2PFA_CMI_2015[1.5%] + 4 yrs 

Deferred All 95% S2PMA_CMI_2015[1.5%] / 
85% S2PFA_CMI_2015[1.5%] 

Other demographic assumptions are set out in the Actuary’s formal report. 
 

Long-term yields  
 Market implied RPI inflation 3.2% p.a. 
Solvency Funding Target financial  
assumptions 

 

 Investment return/Discount Rate 4.4% p.a. 
 CPI price inflation 2.2% p.a. 
 Long Term Salary increases* 3.7% p.a. 
 Pension increases/indexation of CARE 

benefits 
2.2% p.a. 

Future service accrual financial  
assumptions 

 

 Investment return/Discount Rate 4.95% p.a. 
 CPI price inflation 2.2% p.a. 
 Long Term Salary increases 3.7% p.a. 
 Pension increases/indexation of CARE 

benefits 
2.2% p.a. 
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APPENDIX B –  
EMPLOYER DEFICIT RECOVERY PLANS 
 
As the assets of the Fund are less than the liabilities at the effective date, a deficit 
recovery plan needs to be adopted such that additional contributions are paid into the 
Fund to meet the shortfall. 

Deficit contributions paid to the Fund by each employer will be expressed as £s amounts 
and it is the Fund’s objective that any funding deficit is eliminated as quickly as the 
participating employers can reasonably afford based on the Administering Authority’s view 
of the employer’s covenant and risk to the Fund.  
Recovery periods will be set by the Fund on a consistent basis across employer categories 
where possible and communicated as part of the discussions with employers. This will 
determine the minimum contribution requirement and employers will be free to select any 
shorter deficit recovery period and higher contributions if they wish, including the option 
of prepaying the deficit contributions in one lump sum either on annual basis or a one-off 
payment.  This will be reflected in the monetary amount requested via a reduction in 
overall £ deficit contributions payable. 
The determination of the recovery periods is summarised in the table below: 

Category Default Deficit Recovery 
Period Derivation 

Fund Employers 11 years 

Determined by maintaining the period from 
the preceding valuation and to ensure, where 
appropriate, deficit contributions do not 
reduce versus those expected from the 
existing recovery plan. 

Open Admitted Bodies 11 years 

Determined by maintaining the period from 
the preceding valuation and to ensure, where 
appropriate, deficit contributions do not 
reduce versus those expected from the 
existing recovery plan. 

Closed Employers 
Lower of 11 years and the 
future working lifetime of 

the membership 

Determined by maintaining the period from 
the preceding valuation and to ensure, where 
appropriate, deficit contributions do not 
reduce versus those expected from the 
existing recovery plan. 

Employers with a 
limited participation in 
the Fund 

Determined on a case by 
case basis 

Length of expected period of participation in 
the Fund 

 
In determining the actual recovery period to apply for any particular employer or employer 
grouping, the Administering Authority may take into account some or all of the following 
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factors: 

• The size of the funding shortfall;   
• The business plans of the employer;   
• The assessment of the financial covenant of the Employer, and security of future 

income streams;   
• Any contingent security available to the Fund or offered by the Employer such as 

guarantor or bond arrangements, charge over assets, etc. 

The objective is to recover any deficit over a reasonable timeframe, and this will be 
periodically reviewed. Subject to affordability considerations a key principle will be to 
maintain the deficit contributions at the expected monetary levels from the preceding 
valuation (allowing for any indexation in these monetary payments over the recovery 
period).   

 
Other factors affecting the Employer Deficit Recovery Plans 
As part of the process of agreeing funding plans with individual employers and managing 
risk in the intervaluation period, the Administering Authority will consider the use of 
contingent assets and other tools such as bonds or guarantees that could assist 
employing bodies in managing the cost of their liabilities or could provide the Fund with 
greater security against outstanding liabilities.  All other things equal this could result in a 
longer recovery period being acceptable to the Administering Authority, although 
employers will still be expected to at least cover expected interest costs on the deficit. 

It is acknowledged by the Administering Authority that, whilst posing a relatively low risk 
to the Fund as a whole, a number of smaller employers may be faced with significant 
contribution increases that could seriously affect their ability to function in the future.  The 
Administering Authority therefore may in some cases be willing to use its discretion to 
accept an evidence based affordable level of contributions for such organisations for the 
three years 2017/2020.  Any application of this option is at the ultimate discretion of the 
Fund officers and Section 151 officer in order to effectively manage risk across the Fund. It 
will only be considered after the provision of the appropriate evidence as part of the 
covenant assessment and also the appropriate professional advice. 
For those bodies identified as having a weaker covenant, the Administering Authority will 
need to balance the level of risk plus the solvency requirements of the Fund with the 
sustainability of the organisation when agreeing funding plans.  As a minimum, the annual 
deficit payment must meet the on-going interest costs to ensure, everything else being equal, 
that the deficit does not increase in monetary terms. 
Notwithstanding the above, the Administering Authority, in consultation with the actuary, 
has also had to consider whether any exceptional arrangements should apply in particular 
cases. 
 
 
 
 

96



 
 

 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2018/19 

APPENDIX C –  
ADMISSION AND TERMINATION POLICY 
 
This document details the London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund’s (LBBPF) policy on 
the methodology for assessment of ongoing contribution requirements and termination 
payments in the event of the cessation of an employer’s participation in the Fund.  This 
document also covers LBBPF’s policy on admissions into the Fund and sets out the 
considerations for current and former admission bodies. It supplements the general policy of 
the Fund as set out in the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS). 
 

• Admission bodies are required to have an “admission agreement” with the Fund.  In 
conjunction with the Regulations, the admission agreement sets out the conditions of 
participation of the admission body including which employees (or categories of 
employees) are eligible to be members of the Fund. 

 
• Scheme Employers have a statutory right to participate in the LGPS and their staff 

therefore can become members of the LGPS at any time, although some organisations 
(Part 2 Scheme Employers) do need to designate eligibility for its staff. 

 
A list of all current employing bodies participating in the LBBPF is kept as a live document 
and will be updated by the Administering Authority as bodies are admitted to, or leave the 
LBBPF. 
 
Please see the glossary for an explanation of the terms used throughout this Appendix. 
 
ENT RY TO THE FUND 
 
Prior to admission to the Fund, an Admitted Body is required to carry out an assessment of 
the level of risk on premature termination of the contract to the satisfaction of the 
Administering Authority. If the risk assessment and/or bond amount is not to the satisfaction 
of the Administering Authority (as required under the LGPS Regulations) it will consider 
and determine whether the admission body must pre-fund for termination with contribution 
requirements assessed using the minimum risk methodology and assumptions. 
 
Some aspects that the Administering Authority may consider when deciding whether to apply 
a minimum risk methodology are: 
 

• Uncertainty over the security of the organisation’s funding sources e.g. the body 
relies on voluntary or charitable sources of income or has no external funding 
guarantee/reserves; 

 
• If the admitted body has an expected limited lifespan of participation in the Fund; 
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• The average age of employees to be admitted and whether the admission is closed to 

new joiners. 
 
In order to protect other Fund employers, where it has been considered undesirable to provide 
a bond, a guarantee must be sought in line with the LGPS Regulations. 
 
 
ADMITTED BO DIES  PROVI DI NG A SERVI CE 
 
Generally Admitted Bodies providing a service will have a guarantor within the Fund that 
will stand behind the liabilities. Accordingly, in general, the minimum risk approach to 
funding and termination will not apply for these bodies. 
 
As above, the Admitted Body is required to carry out an assessment of the level of risk on 
premature termination of the contract to the satisfaction of the Administering Authority. This 
assessment would normally be based on advice in the form of a “risk assessment report” 
provided by the actuary to the LBBPF. As the Scheme Employer is effectively the ultimate 
guarantor for these admissions to the LBBPF it must also be satisfied (along with the 
Administering Authority) over the level (if any) of any bond requirement. Where bond 
agreements are to the satisfaction of the Administering Authority, the level of the bond 
amount will be subject to review on a regular basis. 
 
In the absence of any other specific agreement between the parties, deficit recovery periods 
for Admitted Bodies will be set in line with the Fund’s general policy as set out in the FSS. 
 
Any risk sharing arrangements agreed between the Scheme Employer and the Admitted Body 
will be documented in the commercial agreement between the two parties and not the 
admission agreement. 
 
In the event of termination of the Admitted Body, any orphan liabilities in the Fund will be 
subsumed by the relevant Scheme Employer. 
 
An exception to the above policy applies if the guarantor is not a participating employer 
within the LBBPF, including if the guarantor is a participating employer within another 
LGPS Fund. In order to protect other employers within the LBBPF the Administering 
Authority may in this case treat the admission body as pre-funding for termination, with 
contribution requirements assessed using the minimum risk methodology and assumptions 
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PRE- FUNDING FOR TERMI NAT ION 
 

An employing body may choose to pre-fund for termination i.e. to amend their funding 
approach to a minimum risk methodology and assumptions. This will substantially reduce 
the risk of an uncertain and potentially large debt being due to the Fund at termination.  
However, it is also likely to give rise to a substantial increase in contribution requirements, 
when assessed on the minimum risk basis. 
 
For any employing bodies funding on such a minimum risk strategy a notional investment 
strategy will be assumed as a match to the liabilities. In particular the employing body’s 
notional asset share of the Fund will be credited with an investment return in line with the 
minimum risk funding assumptions adopted rather than the actual investment return 
generated by the actual asset portfolio of the entire Fund. The Fund reserves the right to 
modify this approach in any case where it might materially affect the finances of the Scheme, 
or depending on any case specific circumstances. 
 

EX IT ING THE FUND 
 
TERMINAT ION OF AN EMPLOYER’S PART I CIPAT ION 
 
When an employing body terminates for any reason, employees may transfer to another 
employer, either within the Fund or elsewhere.  If this is not the case the employees will 
retain pension rights within the Fund i.e. either deferred benefits or immediate retirement 
benefits.  
 
In addition to any liabilities for current employees the Fund will also retain liability for 
payment of benefits to former employees, i.e. to existing deferred and pensioner members 
except where there is a complete transfer of responsibility to another Fund with a different 
Administering Authority. 
 
In the event that unfunded liabilities arise that cannot be recovered from the employing body, 
these will normally fall to be met by the Fund as a whole (i.e. all employers) unless there is 
a guarantor or successor body within the Fund. 
 
The LBBPF’s policy is that a termination assessment will be made based on a minimum risk 
funding basis, unless the employing body has a guarantor within the Fund or a successor 
body exists to take over the employing body’s liabilities (including those for former 
employees).  
 
The policy for employers who have a guarantor participating in the Fund: 
If the employing body has a guarantor within the Fund or a successor body exists to take 
over the employing body’s liabilities, the LBBPF’s policy is that the valuation funding basis 
will be used for the termination assessment unless the guarantor informs the LBBPF 
otherwise. The assets and liabilities, and hence any surplus or deficit will normally transfer 
back to the guarantor of the employing body within the Fund. (For Admission Bodies, this 
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process is sometimes known as the “novation” of the admission agreement.) This may, if 
agreed by the successor body, constitute a complete amalgamation of assets and liabilities to 
the successor body 
 
In circumstances where an exiting employer is expected to still be responsible for the 
termination position, an exit payment/exit credit may be payable from/to the exiting 
employer. This is subject to agreement from all interested parties who will need to consider 
any separate contractual agreements that have been put in place between the exiting employer 
and the guarantor, in particular any ‘Risk-Sharing’ agreements that may exist. If all parties 
do not agree, then the deficit/surplus will be paid directly from/to the exiting employer 
(despite any other agreements that may be in place).    
 
The policy for employers who do not have a guarantor participating in the Fund: 
A termination assessment will be made based on a minimum risk funding basis. This is to 
protect the other employers in the Fund as, at termination, the employing body’s liabilities 
will become orphan liabilities within the Fund, and there will be no recourse to it if a shortfall 
emerges in the future (after participation has terminated). 

o In the case of a surplus, the Fund pays the exit credit to the exiting employer 
following completion of the termination process. 
 

o In the case of a deficit, the Fund would require the exiting employer to pay 
the termination deficit to the Fund as a lump sum cash payment (unless agreed 
otherwise by the Administering Authority at their sole discretion) following 
completion of the termination process. 

The Administering Authority can vary the treatment on a case by case basis of its sole 
discretion if circumstances warrant it based on the advice of the actuary. 
 
 
It is possible under certain circumstances that an employer can apply to transfer all assets 
and current and former members’ benefits to another LGPS Fund in England and Wales.   In 
these cases no termination assessment is required as there will no longer be any orphan 
liabilities in the LBBPF.  Therefore, a separate assessment of the assets to be transferred will 
be required. 
 
FUT URE TERMI NAT IONS 
 
In many cases, termination of an employer’s participation is an event that can be foreseen, 
for example, because the organisation’s operations may be planned to be discontinued and/or 
the admission agreement is due to cease.  Under the Regulations, in the event of the 
Administering Authority becoming aware of such circumstances, it can amend an employer’s 
minimum contributions such that the value of the assets of the employing body is neither 
materially more nor materially less than its anticipated liabilities at the date it appears to the 
Administering Authority that it will cease to be a participating employer.   In this case, 
employing bodies are encouraged to open a dialogue with the Fund to commence planning 
for the termination as early as possible. Where termination is disclosed in advance the Fund 
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will operate procedures to reduce the sizeable volatility risks to the debt amount in the run 
up to actual termination of participation.  The Fund will modify the employing body’s 
approach in any case, where it might materially affect the finances of the Scheme, or 
depending on any case specific circumstances. 
 
 
The Fund’s standard policy is to recover termination deficits (including interest and 
expenses) as a one off payment. However, at the discretion of the Administering Authority, 
the deficit can be recovered over an agreed period as certified by the Actuary. This period 
will depend on the Administering Authority’s view on the covenant of the outgoing 
employer.  
 
 
MI N I MUM RISK TERMI NAT ION BASIS  

 
The minimum risk financial assumptions that applied at the actuarial valuation date (31 
March 2016) are set out below in relation to any liability remaining in the Fund.  These will 
be updated on a case-by-case basis, with reference to prevailing market conditions at the 
relevant employing body’s cessation date. 
 
 
 
 
 

Least risk assumptions 31 March 2016 
  
Discount Rate 2.2% p.a. 
CPI price inflation 2.2% p.a. 
Pension increases/indexation of CARE benefits
  

2.2% p.a. 

 
All demographic assumptions will be the same as those adopted for the 2016 actuarial 
valuation, except in relation to the life expectancy assumption.  Given the minimum risk 
financial assumptions do not protect against future adverse demographic experience a higher 
level of prudence will be adopted in the life expectancy assumption. 
 
The termination basis for an outgoing employer will include an adjustment to the assumption 
for longevity improvements over time by increasing the rate of improvement in mortality 
rates to 2% p.a. from 1.5% used in the 2016 valuation for ongoing funding and contribution 
purposes.  
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APPENDIX D –  
COVENANT ASSESSMENT AND 
MONITORING POLICY 
 
An employer’s covenant underpins its legal obligation and ability to meet its financial 
responsibilities now and in the future.  The strength of covenant depends upon the 
robustness of the legal agreements in place and the likelihood that the employer can meet 
them. The covenant effectively underwrites the risks to which the Fund is exposed, 
including underfunding, longevity, investment and market forces. 
An assessment of employer covenant focuses on determining the following: 

> Type of body and its origins 
> Nature and enforceability of legal agreements 
> Whether there is a bond in place and the level of the bond 
> Whether a more accelerated recovery plan should be enforced 
> Whether there is an option to call in contingent assets 
> Is there a need for monitoring of ongoing and termination funding ahead of the 

next actuarial valuation? 
 

The strength of employer covenant can be subject to substantial variation over relatively 
short periods of time and, as such, regular monitoring and assessment is vital.  
RISK CRITERI A 
The assessment criteria upon which an employer should be reviewed could include: 
• Nature and prospects of the employer’s industry 
• Employer’s competitive position and relative size 
• Management ability and track record 
• Financial policy of the employer 
• Profitability, cashflow and financial flexibility 
• Employer’s credit rating 
• Position of the economy as a whole 

 
Not all of the above would be applicable to assessing employer risk within the Fund; rather 
a proportionate approach to consideration of the above criteria would be made, with further 
consideration given to the following: 
• The scale of obligations to the pension scheme relative to the size of the employer’s 

operating cashflow 
• The relative priority placed on the pension scheme compared to corporate finances 
• An estimate of the amount which might be available to the scheme on insolvency of the 

employer as well as the likelihood of that eventuality. 
 
 
 

102



 
 

 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2018/19 

ASSESSI NG EMPLOYER CO VENANT 
The employer covenant will be assessed objectively and its ability to meet their obligations 
will be viewed in the context of the Fund’s exposure to risk and volatility based on 
publically available information and/or information provided by the employer.  The 
monitoring of covenant strength along with the funding position (including on the 
termination basis) enables the Fund to anticipate and pre-empt employer funding issues 
and thus adopt a proactive approach.   In order to objectively monitor the strength of an 
employer’s covenant, adjacent to the risk posed to the Fund, a number of fundamental 
financial metrics will be reviewed to develop an overview of the employer’s stability and a 
rating score will be applied using a Red/Amber/Greed (RAG) rating structure.  

In order to accurately monitor employer covenant, it will be necessary for research to be 
carried out into employers’ backgrounds and, in addition, for those employers to be 
contacted to gather as much information as possible. Focus will be placed on the regular 
monitoring of employers with a proactive rather than reactive view to mitigating risk.  

The covenant assessment will be combined with the funding position to derive an overall 
risk score.  Action will be taken if these metrics meet certain triggers based on funding 
level, covenant rating and the overall risk score  

FREQUENCY OF MO NITORING 
The funding position and contribution rate for each employer participating in the Fund will 
be reviewed as a matter of course with each triennial actuarial valuation. However, it is 
important that the relative financial strength of employers is reviewed regularly to allow for 
a thorough assessment of the financial metrics.  The funding position will be monitored 
(including on the termination basis) using an online system provided to officers by the 
Fund Actuary. 

Employers subject to a more detailed review, where a risk criterion is triggered, will be 
reviewed at least every six months, but more realistically with a quarterly focus. 

COVENANT RI SK MANAGEMENT  
The focus of the Fund’s risk management is the identification and treatment of the risks 
and it will be a continuous and evolving process which runs throughout the Fund’s 
strategy.  Mechanisms that will be explored with certain employers, as necessary, will 
include but are not limited to the following: 

1. Parental Guarantee and/or Indemnifying Bond 
2. Transfer to a more prudent actuarial basis (e.g. the termination basis) 
3. Shortened recovery periods and increased cash contributions 
4. Managed exit strategies 
5. Contingent assets and/or other security such as escrow accounts. 
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APPENDIX E –  
GLOSSARY 
 
Actuarial Valuation: an investigation by an actuary into the ability of the Fund to meet its 
liabilities. For the LGPS the Fund Actuary will assess the funding level of each participating 
employer and agree contribution rates with the administering authority to fund the cost of new 
benefits and make good any existing deficits as set out in the separate Funding Strategy 
Statement. The asset value is based on market values at the valuation date. 

Administering Authority: the council with a statutory responsibility for running the Fund 
and that is responsible for all aspects of its management and operation. 
Admission bodies: A specific type of employer under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (the “LGPS”) who do not automatically qualify for participation in the Fund but 
are allowed to join if they satisfy the relevant criteria set out in the Regulations.  
Benchmark: a measure against which fund performance is to be judged. 

Best Estimate Assumption: an assumption where the outcome has a 50/50 chance of 
being achieved. 

Bonds: loans made to an issuer (often a government or a company) which undertakes to repay 
the loan at an agreed later date. The term refers generically to corporate bonds or government 
bonds (gilts). 

Career Average Revalued Earnings Scheme (CARE): with effect from 1 April 2014, 
benefits accrued by members in the LGPS take the form of CARE benefits. Every year members will 
accrue a pension benefit equivalent to 1/49th of their pensionable pay in that year. Each annual 
pension accrued receives inflationary increases (in line with the annual change in the Consumer 
Prices Index) over the period to retirement.  

CPI: acronym standing for “Consumer Prices Index”. CPI is a measure of inflation with a basket of 
goods that is assessed on an annual basis. The reference goods and services differ from those of 
RPI. These goods are expected to provide lower, less volatile inflation increases. Pension increases 
in the LGPS are linked to the annual change in CPI. 

Covenant: the assessed financial strength of the employer. A strong covenant indicates a 
greater ability (and willingness) to pay for pension obligations in the long run. A weaker covenant 
means that it appears that the employer may have difficulties meeting its pension obligations in 
full over the longer term or affordability constraints in the short term. 

Deficit: the extent to which the value of the Fund’s past service liabilities exceeds the value of 
the Fund’s assets. This relates to assets and liabilities built up to date, and ignores the future 
build-up of pension (which in effect is assumed to be met by future contributions). 
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Deficit recovery period: the target length of time over which the current deficit is intended 
to be paid off. A shorter period will give rise to a higher annual contribution, and vice versa. 

Discount Rate: the rate of interest used to convert a cash amount e.g. future benefit 
payments occurring in the future to a present value. 

Employer's Future Service Contribution Rate: the contribution rate payable by an 
employer, expressed as a % of pensionable pay, as being sufficient to meet the cost of new 
benefits being accrued by active members in the future. The cost will be net of employee 
contributions and will include an allowance for the expected level of administrative expenses. 

Employing bodies: any organisation that participates in the LGPS, including admission 
bodies and Fund employers. 
Equities: shares in a company which are bought and sold on a stock exchange.  

Exit credit: the amount payable from the Fund to an exiting employer in the case where 
the exiting employer is determined to be in surplus at the point of cessation based on a 
termination assessment by the Fund Actuary 

Fund / Scheme Employers: employers that have the statutory right to participate in the 
LGPS.  These organisations (set out in Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the 2013 Regulations) would 
not need to designate eligibility, unlike the Part 2 Fund Employers.    
Funding or solvency Level: the ratio of the value of the Fund’s assets and the value of the 
Fund’s liabilities expressed as a percentage. 

Funding Strategy Statement: this is a key governance document that outlines how the 
administering authority will manage employer’s contributions and risks to the Fund. 

Government Actuary's Department (GAD): the GAD is responsible for providing 
actuarial advice to public sector clients. GAD is a non-ministerial department of HM Treasury. 

Guarantee / guarantor: a formal promise by a third party (the guarantor) that it will meet 
any pension obligations not met by a specified employer. The presence of a guarantor will mean, 
for instance, that the Fund can consider the employer’s covenant to be as strong as its 
guarantor’s.  

Investment Strategy: the long-term distribution of assets among various asset classes that 
takes into account the Funds objectives and attitude to risk.  

Letting employer: an employer that outsources part of its services/workforce to another 
employer, usually a contractor. The contractor will pay towards the LGPS benefits accrued 
by the transferring members, but ultimately the obligation to pay for these benefits will 
revert to the letting employer.  
Liabilities: the actuarially calculated present value of all benefit entitlements i.e. Fund 
cashflows of all members of the Fund, built up to date or in the future. The liabilities in 
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relation to the benefit entitlements earned up to the valuation date are compared with 
the present market value of Fund assets to derive the deficit and funding/solvency level. 
Liabilities can be assessed on different set of actuarial assumptions depending on the 
purpose of the valuation. 
LGPS: the Local Government Pension Scheme, a public sector pension arrangement put in 
place via Government Regulations, for workers in local government. These Regulations 
also dictate eligibility (particularly for Scheduled Bodies), members’ contribution rates, 
benefit calculations and certain governance requirements.  
Maturity: a general term to describe a Fund (or an employer’s position within a Fund) 
where the members are closer to retirement (or more of them already retired) and the 
investment time horizon is shorter. This has implications for investment strategy and, 
consequently, funding strategy. 
Members: The individuals who have built up (and may still be building up) entitlement in 
the Fund. They are divided into actives (current employee members), deferreds (ex-
employees who have not yet retired) and pensioners (ex-employees who have now 
retired, and dependants of deceased ex-employees). 
Minimum risk basis: an approach where the discount rate used to assess the liabilities is 
determined based on the market yields of Government bond investments based on the 
appropriate duration of the liabilities being assessed.  This is usually adopted when an employer is 
exiting the Fund. 

Orphan liabilities: liabilities in the Fund for which there is no sponsoring employer within 
the Fund. Ultimately orphan liabilities must be underwritten by all other employers in the 
Fund. 
Percentiles: relative ranking (in hundredths) of a particular range. For example, in terms of 
expected returns a percentile ranking of 75 indicates that in 25% of cases, the return achieved 
would be greater than the figure, and in 75% cases the return would be lower. 

Phasing/stepping of contributions: when there is an increase/decrease in an employer’s 
long term contribution requirements, the increase in contributions can be gradually stepped or 
phased in over an agreed period. The phasing/stepping can be in equal steps or on a bespoke basis 
for each employer. 

Pooling: employers may be grouped together for the purpose of calculating contribution rates, 
(i.e. a single contribution rate applicable to all employers in the pool). A pool may still require each 
individual employer to ultimately pay for its own share of deficit, or (if formally agreed) it may 
allow deficits to be passed from one employer to another. 

Prepayment: the payment by employers of contributions to the Fund earlier than that certified 
by the Actuary. The amount paid will be reduced in monetary terms compared to the certified 
amount to reflect the early payment.  

Present Value: the value of projected benefit payments, discounted back to the valuation 
date. 
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Profile: the profile 
of an employer’s membership or liability reflects various measurements of that employer’s 
members, i.e. current and former employees. This includes: the proportions which are active, 
deferred or pensioner; the average ages of each category; the varying salary or pension levels; the 
lengths of service of active members vs their salary levels, etc.  

Prudent Assumption: an assumption where the outcome has a greater than 50/50 chance of 
being achieved i.e. the outcome is more likely to be overstated than understated. Legislation and 
Guidance requires the assumptions adopted for an actuarial valuation to be prudent. 

Rates and Adjustments Certificate: a formal document required by the LGPS 
Regulations, which must be updated at least every three years at the conclusion of the formal 
valuation. This is completed by the actuary and confirms the contributions to be paid by each 
employer (or pool of employers) in the Fund for the three year period until the next valuation is 
completed. 

Real Return or Real Discount Rate: a rate of return or discount rate net of (CPI) inflation. 

Recovery Plan: a strategy by which an employer will make up a funding deficit over a specified 
period of time (“the recovery period”), as set out in the Funding Strategy Statement. 

Scheduled bodies: types of employer explicitly defined in the LGPS Regulations, whose 
employers must be offered membership of their local LGPS Fund. These include Councils, colleges, 
universities, police and fire authorities etc, other than employees who have entitlement to a 
different public sector pension scheme (e.g. teachers, police and fire officers, university lecturers). 

Section 13 Valuation: in accordance with Section 13 of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2014, the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) have been commissioned to advise 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in connection with 
reviewing the 2016 LGPS actuarial valuations. All LGPS Funds therefore will be assessed on 
a standardised set of assumptions as part of this process. 
 
Solvency Funding Target: an assessment of the present value of benefits to be paid in the 
future. The desired funding target is to achieve a solvency level of a 100% i.e. assets equal to the 
accrued liabilities at the valuation date assessed on the ongoing concern basis. 

Valuation funding basis:  the financial and demographic assumptions used to determine the 
employer’s contribution requirements.   The relevant discount rate used for valuing the 
present value of liabilities is consistent with an expected rate of return of the Fund’s 
investments.  This includes an expected out-performance over gilts in the long-term from 
other asset classes, held by the Fund. 
 
50/50 Scheme: in the LGPS, active members are given the option of accruing a lower personal 
benefit in the 50/50 Scheme, in return for paying a lower level of contribution. 
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APPENDIX 5 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

The current version of the Investment Strategy Statement is shown below:- 
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1. Introduction 
 

1.1. This is the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) of the London Borough of Bexley 
Pension Fund adopted by Bexley Council (the Council) in its capacity as Administering 
Authority ("the authority") of the Local Government Pension Scheme. In this capacity 
the Council has responsibility to ensure the proper management of the Fund. 
 

1.2. The Council has delegated to its Pensions Committee (“the Committee”) “all the 
powers and duties of the Council in relation to its functions as Administering Authority 
…….. save for those matters delegated to other committees of the Council or to an 
officer.” 
 

1.3. The ISS has been prepared by the Committee having taken appropriate advice. It 
meets the requirements of Regulation 7 of The Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (the Regulations).   
 

1.4. The ISS, which was approved by the Committee on 8 March 2017, is subject to 
periodic review at least every three years and without delay after any significant 
change in investment policy. The Committee has consulted on the contents of the 
Strategy with each of its employers and the Pension Board. The ISS should be read 
in conjunction with the Fund’s Funding Strategy Statement. 

 
2. Statutory Background 

 
2.1. Regulation 7(1) requires an administering authority to formulate an investment 

strategy which   must be in accordance with guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  
 

2.2. The ISS required by Regulation 7 must include:  
 

a) A requirement to invest money in a wide variety of investments;  
b) The authority’s assessment of the suitability of particular investments and types 

of investments;  
c) The authority’s approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are to be 

measured and managed;  
d) The authority’s approach to pooling investments, including the use of collective 

investment vehicles and shared services;  
e) The authority’s policy on how social, environmental or corporate governance 

considerations are taken into account in the selection, non-selection, retention 
and realisation of investments; and  

f) The authority’s policy on the exercise of rights (including voting rights) attaching 
to investments. 
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2.3. The ISS must also set out the maximum percentage of the total value of all 
investments of fund money that it will invest in particular investments or classes of 
investment.  

  
3. Directions by the Secretary of State 

 
3.1. Regulation 8 enables the Secretary of State to issue a Direction if he is satisfied that 

an administering authority is failing to act in accordance with guidance issued by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government.  
 

3.2. The Secretary of State’s power of intervention does not interfere with the duty of 
elected members under general public law principles to make investment decisions in 
the best long-term interest of scheme beneficiaries and taxpayers.  
 

3.3. The power of Direction can be used in all or any of the following ways: 
  

a) To require an administering authority to make changes to its investment strategy 
in a given timescale;  

b) To require an administering authority to invest assets as specified in the Direction;  
c) To transfer the investment functions of an administering authority to the Secretary 

of State or a person nominated by the Secretary of State; and  
d) To require an administering authority to comply with any instructions from either 

the Secretary of State or the appointed person in circumstances when the 
investment function has been transferred.  

 
3.4. Before issuing any Direction, the Secretary of State must consult the administering 

authority concerned and before reaching a decision, must have regard to all relevant 
evidence including reports under section 13(4) of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013, reports from the Scheme Advisory Board or from the relevant local pension 
board and any representations made in response to the consultation with the relevant 
administering authority. The Secretary of State also has the power to commission any 
other evidence or additional information that is considered necessary.  
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4. Advisers 
 

4.1. Regulation 7 requires the Council to take proper advice when making decisions in 
connection with the investment strategy of the Fund. In addition to the expertise of the 
members of the Committee advice is taken from: 
 
 The Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
 The Head of Legal Services 
 Aon Hewitt Ltd – investment consultancy 
 Mercer Ltd – actuarial services consultancy 
 The Fund's investment managers 

 
5. Objective of the Fund 

 
5.1. The objective of the Fund is to provide pension and lump sum benefits for members 

on their retirement and/or benefits on death, before or after retirement, for their 
dependants, on a defined benefits basis. The sums required to fund these benefits 
and the amounts actually held (ie the funding position) is reviewed at each triennial 
actuarial valuation, or more frequently as required. To achieve this, the operational 
objective of the Fund is to maximise the likelihood of reaching 100% funding on an 
ongoing basis over the next three valuation periods subject to an acceptable level of 
downside risk. 
 

5.2. The assets of the Fund are invested with the primary objective being to achieve a 
return that is sufficient to meet the funding objective as set out above, subject to an 
appropriate level of risk and liquidity. Over the long-term, it is expected that the Fund’s 
investment returns will be at least in line with the assumptions underlying the actuarial 
valuation. 
 

5.3. Related objectives are to seek to minimise the level and volatility of employer 
contributions necessary to meet the cost of pension benefits. 

 
6. The suitability of particular investments and types of investments 

 
6.1. The Committee decides on the investment policies most suitable to meet the liabilities 

of the Fund and has ultimate responsibility for investment strategy.  
 

6.2. The Committee has translated its investment objective into a suitable strategic asset 
allocation benchmark for the Fund.  This benchmark is consistent with the 
Committee’s views on the appropriate balance between generating a satisfactory 
long-term return on investments whilst taking account of market volatility and risk and 
the nature of the Fund’s liabilities.   
 

111



 

 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2018/19 

6.3. The approach seeks to ensure that the investment strategy takes due account of the 
maturity profile of the Fund (in terms of the relative proportions of liabilities in respect 
of pensioners, deferred and active members), together with the level of disclosed 
surplus or deficit (relative to the funding bases used). 

 
6.4. As part of the 2016 triennial valuation the Committee at its meeting on 8 March 2017, 

as advised by Aon Hewitt, considered its investment strategy alongside its funding 
objective and agreed the following benchmark structure and target ranges. 
 
 

 Benchmark 
% 

Target Range 
% 

UK Equities 0 0 - 20 
Global Equities 40 30 - 60 
Total Equities 40 30 - 65 
Global Bonds (inc. Corporates) 10 5 - 15 
UK Government Bonds 10 0 - 15 
Total Bonds 20 5 - 25 
Property 15 5 - 25 
Private Equity 7 0 - 15 
Infrastructure 8 0 - 15 
Diversified Growth Fund 10 5 - 20 
Total Alternatives 40 20 - 50 
Cash 0 0 - 5 
Total 100 100 

 
 

6.5. Under the existing strategy, the most significant rationale of the structure is to invest 
the majority of the Fund assets in “growth assets” i.e. those expected to generate 
‘excess’ returns over the long term. These include listed equities and private equity.  
The structure also includes a small allocation to bonds and alternative assets, 
including property, infrastructure and diversified growth funds, to provide both 
diversification and expected returns in excess of liabilities. 
 
 
 

6.6. The Committee monitors investment strategy on an ongoing basis, focusing on factors 
including, but not limited to: 
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 Suitability and diversification given the Fund’s level of funding and liability profile 
 The level of expected risk 
 Outlook for asset returns 

 
6.7. The Committee also monitors the Fund’s actual allocation on a regular basis to ensure 

it does not deviate from the target allocation. If such a deviation occurs, except for the 
private equity investment subject to distributions and drawdowns, a re-balancing 
exercise is carried out. If necessary the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
as Section 151 officer has delegated authority to undertake rebalancing but any such 
rebalancing activity is reported to the next meeting of the Committee.   

 
7. Asset classes 

 
7.1. The Fund may invest in quoted and unquoted securities of UK and overseas markets 

including equities, government and non-government bonds, cash, property and other 
alternative investments either directly or through pooled funds.  The Fund may also 
make use of contracts for differences and other derivatives either directly or in pooled 
funds investing in these products for the purpose of efficient portfolio management or 
to hedge specific risks.  
 

7.2. In line with the Regulations, the Council’s investment strategy does not permit more 
than 5% of the total value of all investments of fund money to be invested in entities 
which are connected with the Council within the meaning of section 212 of the "Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007”. 
 

7.3. Apart from the maximum level of investments detailed above the Fund has no further 
restrictions. 
 

7.4. The majority of the Fund’s assets are highly liquid and the Council is satisfied that the 
Fund has sufficient liquid assets to meet all expected and unexpected demands for 
cash.  Assets in the Fund that are considered to be illiquid include property, 
infrastructure and private equity. As a long term investor the Council considers it 
prudent to include illiquid assets in its strategic asset allocation in order to benefit from 
the additional diversification and extra return this should provide. 

 
 
 

8. Managers 
 

8.1. The Council has delegated the management of the Fund’s investments to professional 
investment managers, appointed in accordance with the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations. Their activities are specified in either detailed investment 
management agreements or subscription agreements and regularly monitored.  The 
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Committee is satisfied that the appointed fund managers, all of whom are authorised 
under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 to undertake investment business,  
have sufficient expertise and experience to carry out their roles. 
 

8.2. The investment style is to appoint fund managers with clear performance benchmarks 
and place maximum accountability for performance against that benchmark with them.  
Multiple fund managers are appointed to give diversification of investment style and 
spread of risk. The fund managers appointed are mainly remunerated through fees 
based on the value of assets under management.  Private equity managers are 
remunerated through fees based on commitments and also performance related fees.  
 

8.3. The managers are expected to hold a mix of investments which reflect their views 
relative to their respective benchmarks. Within each major market and asset class, 
the managers maintain diversified portfolios through direct investment or pooled 
vehicles.   
 

8.4. The management agreement in place for each fund manager sets out, where relevant, 
the benchmark, performance target and asset allocation ranges. The agreements also 
set out any statutory or other restrictions determined by the Council. Investment may 
be made in accordance with The Regulations in equities, fixed interest and other 
bonds, in the UK and overseas markets and alternative assets.  The Regulations 
specify other investment instruments that may be used, for example, financial futures, 
traded options, insurance contracts, stock lending, sub-underwriting contracts 
 

8.5. As at the date of this ISS the details of the managers appointed by the Committee are 
as follows: 

Manager Asset Class Benchmark 
Aviva Investors Property AREF/IPD All Balanced Funds Index 
BlackRock Global Bonds 3 Month USD Libor (hedged to GBP) + 5% 
Newton Global Equities MSCI AC World 
 Dynamic Bonds 1 month GBP Libor +2% 
Partners Private Equity 50% FTSE USA / 40% FTSE Europe / 10% 

FTSE W Asia Pacific 
Standard Life Diversified Growth Fund 3 month GBP Libor +4% 
UBS Infrastructure CPI + 5% 
 UK Equity FTSE All Share 

 
8.6. Where appropriate, custodians are appointed to provide trade settlement and 

processing and related services.  Where investments are held through funds, the fund 
appoints its own custodian. 
 

8.7. Stock lending is permitted in pooled funds where applicable. Details of investment 
managers’ procedures and controls are available on request. Managers are permitted 
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undertake stock lending of up to 10% of the Fund's assets subject to the agreement 
of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services. 
 

8.8. Performance targets are generally set on a three-year rolling basis and the Committee 
monitors manager performance quarterly. Advice is received as required from officers, 
the professional investment adviser and the independent advisers. In addition, the 
Committee requires managers periodically to attend its meetings.  
 

8.9. The Council also monitors the qualitative performance of the Fund managers to 
ensure that they remain suitable for the Fund.  These qualitative aspects include 
changes in ownership, changes in personnel, and investment administration 
 

9. Approach to risk 
 

9.1. The Committee has an active risk management programme in place that aims to help 
it identify the risks being taken and put in place processes to manage, measure, 
monitor and (where possible) mitigate the risks being taken.   
 

9.2. At least once a year the Committee will review its risk register which details the 
principal risks identified and the Committee’s approach to managing them. The 
Funding Strategy Statement also includes a section on risk and the ways it can be 
measured and managed.  
 

9.3. The most significant investment risks and methods of managing them are summarised 
in paragraphs 9.4 – 9.6 below. 
 

9.4. Whilst the objective of the Committee is to maximise the return on its investments, it 
recognises that this has to be within certain risk parameters and that no investment is 
without an element of risk. The Committee acknowledges that the predominantly 
equity based investment strategy may entail risk to contribution stability, particularly 
due to the short term volatility that equity investments can involve. The long term 
nature of the Fund and the expectation that longer term returns from equity 
investments will exceed those from bonds mean, however, that a significant equity 
allocation remains an appropriate strategy for the Fund.     
 

9.5. A policy of diversification for its investments and investment managers helps the 
Committee to mitigate overall risk.  Benchmarks and targets against which investment 
managers are expected to perform are further measures put in place to manage the 
risks for the Fund.    
 

9.6. With investment returns included, the Fund has a positive cash flow that enables 
investment in illiquid asset classes e.g. private equity, infrastructure and property.  
More than 80% of the fund is invested in equities and bonds and diversified growth 
funds that are highly liquid. 
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9.7. Funding risks 

 
9.7.1. The major funding risks identified are: 

 
 Fund assets are not sufficient to meet long term liabilities 
 Relative movement in value of Fund assets does not match the relative 

movement in Fund liabilities 
 Demographic movements, particularly longevity, structural changes in 

membership and increases in early retirements. and  
 Insufficient assets to meet short and medium term liabilities 

 
9.7.2. The Committee measures and manages these potential financial mismatches 

in two ways.  As indicated above, the Committee has set a strategic asset 
allocation benchmark for the Fund.  This benchmark was set taking into 
account asset liability modelling undertaken in 2013 which focused on 
probability of success and level of downside risk.  The Committee assesses 
risk relative to the strategic benchmark by monitoring the Fund’s asset 
allocation and investment returns relative to the benchmark. The Committee 
also assesses risk relative to liabilities by monitoring the delivery of 
benchmark returns relative to liabilities; however, key metrics such as 
probability of reaching full funding and a key risk measure will be re-evaluated 
once the results of the 2017 analysis have been considered, to ensure the 
benchmark is still appropriate.     
 

9.7.3. The Committee also seeks to understand the assumptions used in any 
analysis and modelling so they can be compared to their own views and the 
level of risks associated with these assumptions to be assessed. 
 

9.7.4. The Committee seeks to mitigate systemic risk through a diversified portfolio 
but it is not possible to make specific provision for all possible eventualities 
that may arise. 
 

9.7.5. Demographic factors including the uncertainty around longevity / mortality 
projections (e.g. longer life expectancies) contribute to funding risk. There are 
limited options currently available to fully mitigate or hedge this risk.   

 
9.8. Asset risks 

 
9.8.1. The major asset risks identified are: 

 
 Significant allocation to any single asset category and its 

underperformance relative to expectation.  
 General fall in investment markets  
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 Failure by fund managers to achieve benchmark returns 
 

9.8.2. The Committee measure and manage asset risks as follows: 
 

• The Fund’s strategic asset allocation policy requires investments in a 
diversified range of asset classes, markets and investment managers.  
The Committee has put in place rebalancing arrangements to ensure the 
Fund’s “actual allocation” does not deviate substantially from its target. 
These rebalancing ranges have been designed to allow the Fund to 
deviate from target in response to economic developments. The Fund 
invests in a range of investment mandates each of which has a defined 
objective, performance benchmark and manager process which, taken in 
aggregate, help reduce the Fund’s asset concentration risk.  By investing 
across a range of assets, including liquid quoted equities and bonds the 
Committee has recognised the need for access to liquidity in the short 
term. 

 
• The Committee has considered the risk of underperformance by any 

single investment manager and has attempted to reduce this risk by 
appointing more than one manager.  The Committee assess the Fund’s 
managers’ performance on a regular basis, and will take steps, including 
potentially replacing one or more of their managers, if underperformance 
persists. 

 
9.9. Security 

 
9.9.1. The major asset risks identified are: 

 
 Investment manager may not have an appropriate control framework in 

place to protect and value Fund assets 
 Custody arrangements may not be sufficient to safeguard fund assets 
 Counterparty default in stock lending programme 

 
9.9.2. The Committee monitors and manages risks in these areas through the 

regular scrutiny of the audit of the operations independently conducted for 
each of its investment managers. Where appropriate (e.g. custody risk in 
relation to pooled funds).  The Fund has delegated such monitoring and 
management of risk to the appointed investment managers. The Committee 
has the power to replace a provider should serious concerns exist. 

 
10. Approach to pooling 

 
10.1. The Fund, along with all London boroughs, is a shareholder and participating scheme 

in London LGPS CIV Limited (“London CIV”). The London CIV is authorised by the 
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Financial Conduct Authority as an Alternative Investment Fund Manager with 
permission to operate a UK based Authorised Contractual Scheme fund. The structure 
and basis on which the London CIV will operate was set out in the July 2016 
submission to Government.  
  

10.2. The Fund’s intention is to invest its assets through the London CIV as and when 
suitable pool investment solutions become available. At each of its meetings the 
Committee considers an update report on progress.  

 
10.3. At the time of preparing this Statement no suitable investment products have become 

available. The Fund will transition liquid assets into the London CIV when there are 
suitable investment strategies that meet the asset allocation and investment strategy 
available on the London CIV platform. The Fund anticipates being able to transition 
some of the liquid assets across in advance of April 2018. 

 
10.4. The Fund holds 20% of assets in illiquid assets and these are expected to remain 

outside of the London CIV pool. The cost of exiting these strategies early would have 
a negative financial impact on the Fund.  These will be held as legacy assets until 
such time as they mature and proceeds re-invest through the pool assuming it has 
appropriate strategies available or until the Fund changes asset allocation and makes 
a decision to disinvest. 

 
10.5. Any assets deemed not appropriate for investment through the London CIV will be 

reviewed at least every three years to determine whether the rationale remains 
appropriate, and whether the non-pooled investments continue to demonstrate value 
for money. The next such review will take place no later than 2019. 

 
10.6. The governance structure of the London CIV has been designed to ensure that there 

are both formal and informal routes to engage with all the London boroughs as both 
shareholders and investors. This is achieved through a combination of the London 
Councils’ Sectoral Joint Committee, comprising nominated Member representatives 
from the London boroughs, and the Investment Advisory Committee formed from 
nominated borough officers, which includes both London borough treasurers and 
pension officers from a number of boroughs. At the company level it is the Board of 
Directors that is responsible for decision making within the company, which includes 
decisions to appoint and remove investment managers. 

 
11. Social, environmental and governance considerations 

 
11.1. The Council recognises that it has a paramount duty to seek to obtain the best possible 

return on the Fund’s investments taking into account a properly considered level of 
risk. However, it recognises that environmental, social and governance factors can 
influence long term investment performance and the ability to achieve long term 
sustainable returns. As a general principle it considers that the long-term financial 

118



 

 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2018/19 

performance of a company is likely to be enhanced if it follows good practice in its 
environmental, social and governance activities. 
 

11.2. At the present time the Committee does not take into account non-financial factors 
when selecting, retaining, or realising its investments. The Committee understand the 
Fund is not able to exclude investments in order to pursue boycotts, divestment and 
sanctions against foreign nations and UK defence industries, other than where formal 
legal sanctions, embargoes and restrictions have been put in place by the 
Government. 
 

11.3. All the Fund’s investments are managed by external fund managers, the majority of 
which are in pooled funds, and the Council recognises the constraints inherent in this 
policy. Nevertheless it expects its managers, acting in the best financial interests of 
the Fund, to consider, amongst other factors, the effects of environmental, social and 
other issues on the performance of companies in which it invests. The Council expects 
its managers to have signed up to “The UK Stewardship Code” and to report regularly 
on their compliance with the Code and other relevant environmental, social and 
governance principles. 
 

11.4. In addition the Committee meets most of its managers at least once a year and they 
are always asked to discuss the activities they undertake in respect of socially 
responsible investment and how they consider long term environmental, social and 
governance  risks in making specific investment decisions.  
 

11.5. The Fund does not hold any assets which it deems to be social investments. 
 

12. Exercise of the rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments 
  

12.1. The Council sees itself as an active shareholder and seeks to exercise its rights 
(including voting rights) to promote and support good corporate governance principles 
which in turn will feed through into good investment performance.  
 

12.2. In practice, the Fund’s equity holdings are expected to be wholly invested through 
pooled funds in which voting and engagement decisions are made by fund managers.  
The Council encourages its fund managers to vote and engage with investee 
companies worldwide to ensure they comply with best practice in corporate 
governance in each locality with the objective of preserving and enhancing long term 
shareholder value.   
 

12.3. Accordingly, the Fund’s managers have produced written guidelines of their process 
and practice in this regard. The managers are strongly encouraged to vote in line with 
their guidelines in respect of all resolutions at annual and extraordinary general 
meetings of companies.    
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12.4. The fund managers provide reports on their voting and engagement activities. 
 

12.5. Any investments the Fund makes through the London CIV will be covered by the 
voting policy of the CIV which has been agreed by the Pensions Sectoral Joint 
Committee. Voting is delegated to the external managers and monitored on a quarterly 
basis. The CIV will arrange for managers to vote in accordance with voting alerts 
issued by the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum as far as practically possible to do 
so and will hold managers to account where they have not voted in accordance with 
the LAPFF directions 

 
13. Stewardship 

 
13.1. The Committee has considered, but not yet signed up to, the Institutional 

Shareholders Committee Code on the Responsibilities of Institutional Investors ("The 
UK Stewardship Code"). The Fund publishes a statement of compliance with the 
Stewardship Code on its website and expects its investment managers to have signed 
up to The UK Stewardship Code. 
 

13.2. The Committee also expects the London CIV and all managers which it appoints to 
sign up to the Code. 

 
13.3. The Fund has reviewed the London CIV Statement of Compliance with the 

Stewardship Code and has agreed to adopt this Statement. 
 

14. Compliance with “Myners” Principles 
 

14.1. In Appendix 1 are set out the details of the extent to which the Fund complies with the 
six updated “Myners” principles set out in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s publication “Investment Decision Making and Disclosure in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme in the United Kingdom 2012.” These principles 
codify best practice in investment decision making 
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Appendix 1 - Compliance with “Myners” Principles 

 
1. Effective decision-making 

 
1.1. Administering authorities should ensure that: 

 
 Decisions are taken by persons or organisations with the skills, knowledge, advice 

and resources necessary to take them effectively and monitor their implementation. 
 Those persons or organisations should have sufficient expertise to be able to 

evaluate and challenge the advice they receive, and manage conflicts of interest. 
 
1.2. Fund compliance – Full 

 
 The Council has delegated decision making in respect of the Pension Fund to the 

Committee, comprising six Councillors with full voting rights with observers from 
Admitted and scheduled bodies, pensioners and employers.  

 The Committee, with advice from its Investment Adviser has appropriate skills for, 
and is run in a way that facilitates, effective decision making. 

 Members of the Committee are provided with training opportunities in line with the 
skills and knowledge framework produced by CIPFA and a training log is 
maintained. Details of training provided each year are included in the Fund’s annual 
report. 

 There are sufficient internal resources and access to external resources for the 
Committee to make effective decisions. 

 
2. Clear objectives 

 
2.1. An overall investment objective(s) should be set out for the Fund that takes account of 

the scheme’s liabilities, the potential impact on local tax payers, the strength of the 
covenant for non-local authority employers and the attitude to risk of both the 
Administering Authority and scheme employers. These should be clearly 
communicated to advisers and investment managers.  

 
2.2. Fund compliance – Full 

 
 The Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement and Funding Strategy Statement set 

out its investment objectives which are agreed after consultation with the Fund 
actuary and take into account the Fund’s liabilities, the impact on employer 
contribution rates, future cashflows and the Fund’s attitude to risk. 

 Asset allocation, benchmarks and risk parameters are set with the aim of achieving 
these objectives. 
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 Fund managers have clear written mandates with individual performance targets 
and benchmarks and their performance is measured and reviewed by the 
Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 Full account is taken of the strength of the sponsor covenant for all non-local 
authority employers admitted to the fund and contribution rates set accordingly. 

 
3. Risks and Liabilities 

 
3.1. In setting and reviewing their investment strategy, administering authorities should 

take account of the form and structure of liabilities. These include the implications for 
local tax payers, the strength of the covenant for participating employers, the risk of 
their default and longevity risk. 

 
3.2. Fund compliance – Full 

 
 A risk register is maintained with specific investment risks identified 
 The Committee, in setting its investment strategy, has taken account of the form 

and structure of its liabilities following advice from the Fund’s actuary. The strategy 
aims to achieve the return required to meet its liabilities whilst taking into account 
stability of contributions and affordability for employers.   

 Consideration is given to the payment of a bond by prospective admitted bodies to 
the Fund to minimise the financial consequences of default.  

 A risk assessment and suggestions as to how the risks can be managed is included 
in the triennial valuation. 

 Longevity risk is built into the triennial actuarial and is therefore included when 
determining the investment strategy 

 Investment risk, including that of underperformance is taken into account in the 
Investment Strategy Statement and the Fund’s Annual Report.  
 

4. Performance Assessment 
 
4.1. Arrangements should be in place for the formal measurement of the performance of 

investments, investment managers and advisers. Administering authorities should also 
periodically make a formal policy assessment of their own effectiveness as a decision-
making body and report on this to scheme members. 

 
4.2. Fund compliance – Partial 

 
 In addition to overall Fund performance, the Committee considers the performance 

of individual investment managers against their benchmarks on a quarterly basis; 
matters of poor performance are addressed through meetings with fund managers 
and, if necessary, the termination of contracts. 

 Following the cessation of WM as independent performance measurer for the 
Fund, Northern Trust, the Fund's custodian is working to provide quarterly and 
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annual reports detailing the performance of the Fund and its managers and 
identifying the achievements resulting from asset allocation and manager 
performance. 

 The performance of actuaries and advisers is informally assessed on an ongoing 
basis. 

 The performance of the Fund is reported annually to all scheme members and is 
included in the Annual report; the Committee will be considering ways of improving 
their accountability, particularly following the establishment of the Pension Board.  
 

5. Responsible Ownership 
 
5.1. Administering authorities should: 

 
 Adopt, or ensure their investment managers adopt, the Institutional Shareholders’ 

Committee Statement of Principles on the responsibilities of shareholders and 
agents.  

 Include a statement of their policy on responsible ownership in the Investment 
Strategy Statement. 

 Report periodically to members on the discharge of such responsibilities. 
 
5.2. Fund compliance – Partial 

 
 The Fund’s policy on the extent to which its investment managers take account of 

social, environmental and ethical considerations is stated in the Investment 
Strategy Statement. 

 The Fund expects its managers to engage positively and seek to influence 
companies in which the Fund invests to take account of key social, environmental 
and ethical considerations. 

 Where applicable, the Fund expects its managers to have adopted the Institutional 
Shareholders’ Committee Statement of Principles on the responsibilities of 
shareholders and agents. 

 Whilst the Fund’s equity holdings are wholly invested through pooled funds in which 
voting and engagement decisions are made by fund managers the Council 
encourages its  managers to vote and engage with investee companies worldwide 
to ensure they comply with best practice in corporate governance in each locality.  
The fund managers provide reports on their voting and engagement activities. 

 
6. Transparency and Reporting 

 
6.1. Administering authorities should: 

 
 Act in a transparent manner, communicating with stakeholders on issues relating 

to their management of investment, its governance and risks, including 
performance against stated objectives. 
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 Provide regular communication to members in the form they consider most 
appropriate. 

 
6.2. Fund compliance – Full 

 
 The Fund makes available a range of documents including: 

- Annual Report including Statement of Accounts. 
- Communications Policy Statement. 
- Investment Strategy Statement. 
- Funding Strategy Statement. 
- Triennial Actuarial Valuation. 
- Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee. 
- Annual Statement of Benefits to all active and deferred members. 
- Newsletter to pensioners once a year. 
- Newsletters to active members at least once a year. 
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APPENDIX 6 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 

  Communications Policy Statement 
 

 
Background 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require administering 
authorities to prepare, publish and maintain a policy statement setting out its 
communication strategy for communicating with scheme members, scheme 
members’ representatives, prospective scheme members and their employing 
authorities. 
 
An effective communications strategy is vital for any organisation which strives to 
provide high quality and consistent service to its customers. In public service 
organisations particularly these processes need to be clear and open to scrutiny. 
 
The principles and methods (the policy) to achieve effective communications are 
shown on the following pages. Principles 
 
 To provide clear and consistent information reducing the potential for confusion 

and uncertainty. 
 

 To provide timely and accurate communications and a proactive information 
service that is factual and precise. 

 

 To undertake customer satisfaction surveys and to act upon feedback and 
comment. 

 

 To use the most appropriate communication medium for the customer audience. 
 

 To address, where possible, the requirements of a diverse customer base with 
regard to information access. 

 
Method 
 
The Fund’s principal method of communicating with and providing information to 
members and employers is the website at www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley . 
 
The administering authority will deliver its communications policy, in partnership with 
the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP - the Council’s pension scheme administrators), 
by the following methods: 
 
 
 
 
Scheme Members and Representatives 
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 Access to the website www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley which contains scheme 

details, news items, annual reports and guides to the scheme with links to other 
relevant organisations and the option of viewing personal details via a secure 
logon. 

 

 A comprehensive range of scheme literature is available from the LPP or 
accessible from the website. 

 

 Members, including pensioners and deferred members, will be able to access 
the Annual Report on the website each year. This provides an overview of 
any changes to the scheme and a report of the Fund’s performance. 

 

 Current and deferred scheme members will receive a Benefit Statement in 
August each year detailing the current and prospective value of their pension 
benefits. 

 

 Pensioners will be given access to their personal details and electronic payslips 
via the Internet enabled "MyView" system. 

 

 An individual annual pension statement will be sent to all pensioners in April each 
year. This will notify them of the paydays for the next twelve months and detail 
their gross pension payable including any relevant pensions increase and an 
estimated net value. 

 

 P60 statement of earnings will be available via the internet enabled Member 
Self Service system, and a paper copy will be sent to pensioners by the end of 
May each year - if they opt for this method. 
 
 
 

Prospective Members 
 
 A short scheme guide is available via the website 

www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley for prospective employees. 
 

 New employees are automatically enrolled into the scheme as part of their 
employment contract. 

 
 Any employees who have opted out of the LGPS will be automatically re-enrolled 

every three years however they are able to opt out again if they so wish 
 

 Information relating to joining the LGPS and the right to opt-out is available via 
the www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley website 

 
 
 
 

Scheme Employers 
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 An Employer Forum will be held each year where employers will be informed 
on changes to the scheme and current topics of interest. 

 

 Regular contact will be maintained to ensure prompt communication of changes 
to the scheme and topical issues as they arise will be featured as news items 
accessible via the website www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley. 

 
 Employers are emailed a quarterly newsletter updating them on new 

developments and administrative requirements for the scheme. 
 
 

 An ‘employers   pack’   detailing   the   interactions   between   the   administering 
authority and employers will be provided and maintained. 

 

 Access to a secure portal for Employers via the website for transmission of data 
to LPP as and when required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This statement updated June 2019 
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APPENDIX 7 
 
GLOSSARY OF PENSION TERMS 

 
 
Accounting Period 

The period of time covered by the accounts, normally twelve months commencing on 1 

April. The end of the accounting period is the Balance Sheet date. 

 

Accounting  Policies 
The basis on which an organisation’s financial statements are based to ensure that 

those statements “present fairly” the financial position and transactions of that 

organisation. 

 

Accruals 
Sums included in the final accounts to recognise revenue and expenditure earned or 

incurred in the accounting period, but for which actual payment had not been received 

or made as at the end of the period. 

 

Active Management 
A style of investment management which seeks to provide outperformance of a relevant 

benchmark through either asset allocation, market timing or stock selection (or a 

combination of these). This contrasts with passive management that seeks to replicate 

the performance of a selected benchmark. 

 

Actuarial Gains and Losses 
These may arise on pension scheme assets and liabilities. A gain represents a positive 

difference between the actuarial assumptions and actual experience (eg.  liabilities 

during the period were lower than expected). A loss represents a negative difference 

between the actuarial assumptions and actual experience (eg. liabilities during  the 

period were higher than estimated). 
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Actuarial Valuation 
A review of the Pension Fund by a qualified Actuary, which takes place every three 

years to ensure that employers’ contributions are sufficient to maintain the solvency of 

the Fund in the long‐term. 

 
Actuary 

An independent qualified consultant who carries out the Actuarial Valuation and advises 

on new investment strategies or changes to the benefit structure. 

 

Administering Authority 
A local authority required to maintain a pension fund under LGPS regulations. 

 

Admitted Bodies 
An organisation which, under the LGPS regulations, is able to  apply  to  the 

Administering Authority to join the Scheme (e.g. a contractor providing services to the 

Council). Upon acceptance, an Admission Agreement is prepared admitting the 

organisation and allowing its employees to join. 

 

Asset 
An item owned by the Pension Fund which has a value, such as investments or cash. 

 

Asset Allocation / Asset Mix 
The apportionment of a fund’s assets between asset classes and/or markets. Asset 

allocation may be either strategic i.e. long‐term, or tactical i.e. short‐term, aiming to take 

advantage of relative market movements. 

 

Auditor 
An independent qualified accountant who is required to verify and agree the Pension 

Fund Accounts and issue an opinion on their accuracy. 
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Balance Sheet 
A statement of the recorded assets, liabilities and other balances at the end of the 

accounting period. 

 

Benchmark 
A “notional” fund or model portfolio which is developed to provide a standard against 

which a manager’s performance is measured e.g. for a global equity fund the 

benchmark against which it will be measured could be made up 50%/50%  by  UK 

equities / overseas equities. A target return is generally expressed as some margin over 

the benchmark. 

 

Bond 
A certificate of debt, paying a fixed rate of interest, issued by companies, governments 

or government agencies. 

 

Budget 
The statement of the Pension Fund’s policy expressed in financial terms usually for the 

current or forthcoming year. Also known as Forecast. 

 

Cash Equivalents 
These are short term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known 

amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash 

Equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short term cash commitments rather 

than for investment purposes. 

 

Chartered Institute Of Public Finance And Accountancy (CIPFA) 
CIPFA is the professional accountancy institute that sets the standards for the public 

sector. CIPFA publishes the Accounting Codes of Practice for local government. 
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Code Of Practice On Local Authority Accounting (The Code) 
The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014-15: 

Based on International Financial Reporting Standards (the Code) aims to achieve 

consistent financial reporting between all English local authorities. It is based in generally 

accepted accounting standards and practices. 

 

 
Collateral 

An asset (cash or securities) posted from one counterparty to another, and held as a 

guarantee against the value of a specified portfolio of trades or other transactions. 

Commonly referred to as margin, the collateral acts as a credit‐risk mitigant. A collateral 

call is the demand by a derivatives counterparty for an investor to transfer cash or 

securities to collateralise movements in the value of a derivatives contract. 

 

Contingent Liabilities 
Potential costs that the Pension Fund may incur in the future because of something that 

happened in the past. 

 

Creditors 
Amounts owed by the Pension Fund for goods and services provided for which payment 

has not been made at the end of the financial year. 

 

Currency Forward 
An agreement between two counterparties to buy/sell a specified quantity of the 

underlying currency at a specified future date. Contracts are settled in cash on the 

expiration date. 

 

Custody/Custodian 
Safekeeping of securities by a financial institution. The custodian keeps a register of 

holdings and will collect income and distribute monies according to client instructions. 
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Debtors 
Sums of money due to the Pension Fund but not received at the end of the financial 

year. 

 

Deficit 
Arises when expenditure exceeds income or when expenditure exceeds available 

budget. 

 

Equities 
Ownership positions (shares) in companies that can be traded on public markets. They 

often produce income that is paid in the form of dividends. In the event of a company 

going bankrupt, equity holders’ claims are subordinate to the claims of bond holders and 

preferred stock holders. 

 

Events After The Balance Sheet Date 
Events after the Balance Sheet date are those events, favourable or unfavourable, that 

occur between the Balance Sheet date and the date when the Statement of Accounts is 

authorised for issue. 

 

Exceptional Items 
Material items which derive from events or transactions that fall within the ordinary 

activities of the Pension Fund and which need to be disclosed separately by virtue of 

their size or incidence to give fair presentation of the accounts. 

 
 

Expected Return On Pension Assets 
This is the average rate of return, including both income and changes in fair value but 

net of scheme expenses, which is expected over the remaining life of the related 

obligation on the actual assets held by the scheme. 
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Extraordinary Items 
Material items, possessing a high degree of abnormality, which derive from events or 

transactions that fall outside the ordinary activities of the Pension Fund and which are 

not expected to recur. They do not include exceptional items, nor do they include prior 

period items merely because they relate to a prior period. 

 

Fair Value 
The price at which an asset could be bought or sold in a transaction with another 

organisation. 

 

Financial Asset 
A right to future economic benefits. 

 

Financial Instrument 
Any contract that gives rise to a  financial asset in one organisation and a financial 

liability in another. 

 

Financial Liability 
An obligation to transfer economic benefits. 

 

Fixed Interest Securities 
Investments in stocks mainly issued by governments, which guarantee a fixed rate of 

interest. 

 

FTSE 
A company that specialises in index calculation. Although not part of a stock exchange, 

co-owners include the London Stock Exchange and the Financial Times. They are best 

known for the FTSE 100, an index of the top 100 UK companies (ranked by size). 

 

 

 

133



 

 
London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2018/19 

Fund Manager  
A firm of professionals appointed by the Pensions Committee to carry out day to day 

investment decisions for the Fund within the terms of their Investment Management 

Agreement. 

 

Gilts 
Bonds  issued  by  the  British  government.  They  are  the  equivalent  of  U.S.  Treasury 

securities 

 

Hedging 
A strategy which aims to eliminate a risk in an investment transaction (both upside and 

downside potential). Often used in the context of overseas investments to eliminate the 

impact of currency movements. 

 

IFRS 
International Financial Reporting Standards. All local authorities are required to operate 

under IFRS. 

 

Index 
A benchmark for the performance of a group of shares or bonds. 

 

Index Linked Securities 
U.K. Government issue stocks on which the interest, and eventual repayment of the 

loan, is based on movements in the Retail Price Index. 

 

Initial Margin 
The upfront collateral requirement, set aside as a guarantee to an underlying futures 

contract, generally a percentage of the notional amount of the contract. 
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Investment Advisor 
A professionally qualified individual or company whose main livelihood is derived from 

providing objective, impartial investment advice to companies, pension funds or 

individuals. 

 

LGPS 
Local Government Pension Scheme 

 

Liability 
An obligation to transfer economic benefits. Current liabilities are usually payable within 

one year. 

 

Mandate 
A set of instructions given to the fund manager by the client as to how a fund is to be 

managed (e.g. targets for performance against a benchmark may be set or the manager 

may be prohibited from investing in certain stocks or sectors). 

 

Market Price 
This is the price at which another organisation is prepared to buy or sell an asset. 

 
Market Value 

The  “on  paper”  value  of  a  security  at  a  specific  point  in  time.  It is  calculated  by 

multiplying the number of shares held by market price of that share in sterling terms.  

 
Outperformance / underperformance 

The difference in returns gained by a particular fund against the “average” fund or an 

index over a specified time period i.e. a target for a fund may be outperformance of a 

given benchmark over a 3 year period. 

 

Outturn 
The actual amount spent in the financial year. 

Pension Fund 
A fund which makes pension payments on retirement of its participants.  
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Performance 
A measure, usually expressed in percentage terms, of how well a fund has done over a 

particular time period – either in absolute terms or as measured against the “average” 

fund of a particular benchmark. 

 

Portfolio 
Term used to describe all investments held. 

 

Private Equity 
Investments in new or existing companies and enterprises which are not publicly traded 

on a recognised stock exchange. 

 

Provision 
An amount put aside in the accounts for future liabilities or losses which are certain or 

very likely to occur but the amounts or dates of when they will arise are uncertain.  

 
Regulations 

The   Scheme   is   governed   by   Regulations   approved   by   Parliament.   Necessary 

amendments are made to these Regulations by means of Statutory Instruments. 

 

Reserves 
A reserve is an amount set aside for a specific purpose in one financial year and carried 

forward to meet expenditure in future years. 

 
Revenue Expenditure And Income 

Revenue Expenditure includes day to day expenses, mainly salaries and wages, 

pensions and general running expenses. Revenue income includes charges made for 

services. 
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Risk 
Generally taken to mean the variability of returns. Investments with greater risk must 

usually promise higher returns than more “stable” investments before investors will buy 

them. 

 

Scheduled Bodies 
These   are   organisations   as   listed   in   the   Local   Government   Pension   Scheme 

Regulations, the employees of which may join the Scheme as of right. 

 

Securities 
Investment in company shares, fixed interest or index-linked stocks. 

 

Investment Strategy Statement 
Requirement, arising from the Pensions Act 1995, that all occupational pension plan 

trustees must prepare and maintain a written Investment Strategy Statement outlining 

policy on various investment matters (e.g. risk, balance between real and monetary 

assets, realisability of assets etc). 

 

Surplus 
Arises when income exceeds expenditure or when expenditure is less than available 

budget. 

 

Transfer Values 
Capital value transferred to or from a scheme in respect of a contributor’s previous 

periods of pensionable employment. 

 

Unit Trusts 
A method which allows investors money to be pooled and used by fund managers to 

buy a variety of securities. 
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Value Added Tax (VAT) 
A tax on consumer expenditure, which is collected on business transactions at each 

stage in the supply, but which is ultimately borne by the final customer. 

 
Variation  

The difference between budgeted expenditure and actual outturn, also referred to as an 

over or under spend. 

 

Variation Margin 
A  cash  collateral  requirement  that  moves  up  and  down  with  the  value  of  a  futures 

contract. 
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	Scheme members pay contributions to the Scheme and the employer pays the balance of the cost of providing benefits after taking into account investment returns. Every three years, an independent actuary calculates how much the employer should contribu...
	The employee contribution rates are tiered over full-time equivalent salary bands and range between 5.5% and 12.5% of gross pay.
	Annual Pension
	The current Scheme is a Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) Scheme, and is made up of two sections, the main section and the 50/50 section. Every year, active members build up a pension at a rate of 1/49th of the amount of pensionable pay received...
	Let's look at the build-up in a member's pension account for 3 years in the scheme. Assume that the member joins the scheme on 1 April 2014, that their pensionable pay is £24,500 in scheme year 1 and their pensionable pay increases by 1% each year. Le...
	If a member joined the LGPS before 1 April 2014, their benefits for membership before 1 April 2014 were built up in the final salary scheme and are calculated differently.
	For membership built up to 31 March 2008, members receive a pension of 1/80th of their final pay plus an automatic tax-free lump sum of 3 times their pension.
	For membership built up from 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2015, members receive a pension of 1/60th of their final pay. There is no automatic lump sum for membership built up after March 2008, but there is an option to exchange some pension for a tax-free...
	Lump Sum
	Members can take a tax-free lump sum of up to 25% of the capital value of their LGPS benefits by giving up some of their annual pension. For every £1 of annual pension given up £12 in lump sum will be received. In the same way, giving up £100 of  annu...
	Ill Health
	If a member of the scheme  has to leave work due to illness they may be able to receive immediate payment of their benefits. There are three levels of benefit based on the likelihood of being capable of gainful employment after they have left.
	To qualify for ill health benefits a member has to have met the 2 years vesting period in the scheme and their employer, having obtained an opinion from an independent occupational health physician appointed by them, must be satisfied that they will b...
	Ill health benefits can be paid at any age and are not reduced on account of early payment.
	Retirement and Redundancy
	If a member of the scheme is 55 or over, their main benefits are payable immediately without any early retirement reductions if their employer makes them redundant or they are retired on the grounds of business efficiency and have met the 2 years vest...
	Normal pension age for the new scheme pension is not fixed at 65 as in the old scheme, it is the same as the state pension age – with 65 as the earliest age. As the state pension age increases, so will the LGPS pension age.
	Pension benefits will be reduced if a member chooses to retire before their normal pension age and increased if they retire later.
	Family Cover
	If a member of the scheme dies in service a lump sum death grant of three times the assumed pensionable pay at the date of death is paid, no matter how long they have been a member of the LGPS, provided they are under age 75 at the date of death.
	A lump sum death grant will also be paid if a member dies and less than 10 years pension has been paid and they are under age 75 at the date of death.
	An ongoing pension is provided for spouses, registered civil partners or, subject to certain qualifying conditions, eligible cohabiting partners. This pension is payable immediately after the member’s death for the rest of their life and will increase...
	Scheme Membership
	The table below shows the number of new pensioners during each of the last three years where an element of additional cost was incurred by the Pension Fund:
	Scheme Workload
	Scheme Administration Value for Money
	Bexley and LPP seek to operate in the most efficient manner possible. The MHCLG publish the Government’s SF3 statistics covering aspects of pension fund administration. In the latest available statistics, those for 2017/18, the administrative costs pe...
	The Fund’s principal method of communicating with and providing information to members and The Fund’s employers is the website at www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley .
	In addition employers are emailed a quarterly newsletter updating them on new developments and administrative requirements for the scheme. Members are able to access information about their benefits and update their personal details via the website. P...
	The full Communications Policy can be found in Appendix 6.
	Governance
	The members of the Pensions Committee and the observer representatives during the year are given below, together with their attendance at Committee Meetings during the year.
	The elected Members effectively act as trustees of the Pension Fund. They are subject, as are all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Bexley, to the Members’ Code of Conduct. This document is published on the Council’s website, www.bexley....
	Keywork undertaken by the Committee during the year included:
	 Monitoring the performance of the investment managers and providing challenge where performance was disappointing
	 Agreeing and overseeing the transition of the Fund’s bond holdings to the LCIV Global Bond Fund
	 Agreeing to divest from a diversified growth fund due to disappointing performance and investing the funds in passive investments pending further investment in property, infrastructure and private equity going forward.
	The Committee did not consider any applications for early release of pension’s benefits on compassionate grounds during the year. This is one of the discretions allowed under the LGPS and delegated to the Committee.
	All the Committee reports are published on the Council’s website (www.bexley.gov.uk).
	Knowledge and Skills
	The members of the Committee are keen to ensure that they and the Council’s officers who support them make decisions about the Fund do so to the best of their ability. They have, therefore, agreed a policy on knowledge and skills:-
	Knowledge and Skills Policy Statement
	As an administering authority of the Local Government Pension Scheme, the London Borough of Bexley recognises the importance of ensuring that all staff and members charged with the financial management and decision making with regard to the pension sc...
	The Committee has, therefore, agreed that:-
	 The continual enhancement of knowledge about matters relating to their role on the pensions committee is fully accepted by Members.
	 It will be up to each member to determine the gaps in their knowledge and the sources they wish to use in developing their skills.
	  The following sources of training are considered relevant:
	o Attendance at committee meetings
	o Attendance at briefing meetings with officers and fund managers
	o Attendance at relevant external conferences
	o Relevant reading material ie reports from advisors, fund managers and other sources, pension and financial related magazines and conference delegate packs obtained by fellow Members or officers
	o Online presentations and resources.
	 Officers will be responsible for keeping a record of attendance at meetings and conferences. Members should keep them advised as to time spent on other activities.
	 Officers will continue to inform members as to relevant meetings and events and of other relevant material
	Our training plan sets out how we intend the necessary pension finance knowledge and skills are to be acquired, maintained and developed.  The plan confirms that training would mainly take two forms,
	 Presentations by investment consultants and investment managers
	 Attendance at conferences
	The Pensions Committee has designated the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to be responsible for ensuring that policies and strategies are implemented.
	Training undertaken during the year
	Briefing sessions for Committee and Board Members have been conducted on:-
	 The London Collective Investment Vehicle
	 Credit Opportunities
	 Private Equity
	 Property and Infrastructure
	Some Committee Members also attended pension training workshops run by external organisations such as CIPFA.
	Reports from managers and development issues are regularly circulated to committee members.
	Officers have also attended briefings and seminars provided by various investment managers and participated in CIPFA and other officer networking groups.
	As the officer nominated by the Pensions Committee responsible for ensuring that the authority’s training policies and strategies are implemented, the Director of Finance and Corporate Services can confirm that the officers and members charged with th...
	Pensions Board for Bexley - Annual Report 2018/19
	1. Introduction
	2. Matters considered by the Pensions Board during 2018/19

	Actuarial Position
	Every three years the Fund undergoes an actuarial valuation to assess the value of the fund’s assets and liabilities and sets out the employer contribution rates required to fund the liabilities going forward. The most recent valuation was carried out...
	http://www.yourpension.org.uk/Bexley/Investments/Actuarial-Valuation.aspx
	The key conclusions from the valuation are:
	 The Fund showed a deficit of £45m at the valuation date based on the assumptions made for calculating its funding target. This measure compares the Fund’s assets with the value of the past service benefits at 31 March 2016. It represents a funding l...
	 Based on the assumptions made for assessing the cost of future accrual, the Primary Contribution Rate (i.e. the average employer contribution rate in respect of future service only) was 16.4% of Pensionable Pay.
	 If the actuarial assumptions were to be based purely on the returns available on conventional and index-linked gilts (a so-called “least risk” basis) the deficiency would have increased to approximately £1,062m.
	 The deficit is recovered through additional employer contributions over an average of a 13 year period.  The deficits are set at absolute sums rather than percentages of pensionable pay to protect the Fund from any shrinking of active membership.
	 The required overall average employer contribution rate is 23.0% of Pensionable Pay subject to any transitional phasing arrangements in accordance with the FSS. Contributions for each separate employer will be levied generally as a combination of a ...
	 The recommended employer contributions for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020 are set out in this report. Employee contributions are payable in addition to the employer contributions. These contributions are adequate to meet the funding object...
	 A partial allowance has been made in the employer contributions for certain employers in relation to the anticipated costs of non-ill health early retirements over the 3 years from 1 April 2017. Additional capital contributions will be paid on top o...
	The next valuation will be carried out in 2019 with any resulting changes to employer contribution rates taking effect from 1st April 2020.
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	London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund
	Governance Compliance Statement
	Background
	Regulation 55 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 requires administering authorities to prepare and maintain a written statement of governance policy on pension fund matters. The statement is required to indicate the extent ...
	Governance is the leadership, direction and control of organisations to ensure they achieve their aims and objectives. In public service organisations particularly these processes need to be clear and open to scrutiny.
	Delegation of Pension Fund Management and Administration
	The Council has delegated its LGPS Pension Fund (“the Fund”) management and administration functions to the Pensions Committee. The LGPS Pensions Board supports the Pensions Committee by ensuring compliance with regulations and help it take decisions ...
	Pensions Committee
	The Pensions Committee is scheduled to meet four times a year. Further meetings or sub-committees are arranged as necessary to deal with specific issues.
	Committee meetings are generally held in the evenings at the Civic Offices in Bexleyheath and are open to members of the public. All Committee members and observers have equal access to committee papers, documents and advice that falls to be considere...
	Reports to the Pensions Committee are published on the Council’s website.
	Orders of Reference and Delegated Powers
	The Orders of Reference for the Pensions Committee are:
	 To oversee the management and investment of the Pension Fund.
	 The appointment of Fund Managers and independent Fund Advisers and the review of their performance.
	 Pension and retirement matters.
	The Delegated Powers of the Pensions Committee are as follows:
	 To agree the investment strategy having regard to the advice of the Fund’s managers and the independent adviser.
	 To determine the Fund management arrangements and appointment of Fund Managers and Fund Advisers.
	 To agree to the admission of bodies into the Council’s Pension Scheme.
	 To agree discretionary payments in respect of pension and retirement matters.
	 To agree actuarial valuations.
	Committee Membership
	The committee consists of nine Members, with its membership allocated broadly in proportion to party political representation on the full Council. The Committee also has four observer roles representing
	 Admitted and scheduled bodies,
	 Pensioners,
	 Employees; and
	 The Pensions Board
	although these observers do not have voting rights.
	Observers are given the opportunity to express their views on all issues considered by the Pensions Committee but voting rights have not been extended to them as the risk arising from the decisions taken falls on the employers’ contributions to the Fu...
	Training sessions are made available to Members and observers to assist them in making informed investment decisions and to keep them informed on other matters concerning the LGPS. A training budget is specifically provided for members and observers o...
	At the start of meetings Committee Members are invited to declare any financial or pecuniary interest related to matters on the agenda.
	Pensions Board for Bexley
	The Pensions Board for Bexley has been established to assist the Pensions Committee in its work. It is scheduled to meet twice a year. Board meetings are generally held in office hours at the Civic Offices in Bexleyheath. All Board members have equal ...
	The Board has the following Orders of Reference: -
	 To assist the Pensions Committee to secure compliance with the LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) and other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS.
	 To assist the Pensions Committee to secure compliance with the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS.
	 To assist the Pensions Committee to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS.
	and Delegated Powers: -
	 To do anything which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the discharge of any of its functions.
	 To report any matters of non-compliance to the Audit Committee.
	London Collective Investment Vehicle
	In compliance with Government regulations regarding the pooling of LGPS assets, the Bexley Pension Fund is a shareholder and member of the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV). The Pensions Committee decides which of the LCIV pooled funds they ...
	The Chair of the Pensions Committee is the nominated shareholder representative for the Bexley Fund. LCIV has two general meetings during the year which the Chair attends and votes at on behalf of the Fund. The Vice Chair of the Committee is the nomin...
	A Shareholder Committee provides oversight of the LCIV Board. It is made up of 8 Councillors, 4 London Borough Treasurers, the LCIV Chair and a Trade Union Observer. If nominated the Chair of the Pensions Committee, in their role as the shareholder re...
	Advice and Monitoring
	The Pensions Committee is advised by the Director of Finance and Corporate Services, the Head of Legal Services, the Fund’s investment consultant and the Fund’s investment managers. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services is responsible for ens...
	The investment managers and LCIV present to the Committee at regular intervals on the implementation of the investment policy. In between Committee meetings they report to the Director of Finance and Corporate Services on investment policy. The Pensio...
	Compliance with Secretary of State Guidance
	The table below sets out Bexley Pension Fund’s compliance with guidance given by the Secretary of State.
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	INVESTMENT STRATEGY
	The current version of the Investment Strategy Statement is shown below:-
	1. Introduction
	2. Statutory Background
	3. Directions by the Secretary of State
	4. Advisers
	5. Objective of the Fund
	6. The suitability of particular investments and types of investments
	7. Asset classes
	8. Managers
	9. Approach to risk
	10. Approach to pooling
	11. Social, environmental and governance considerations
	12. Exercise of the rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments
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	Appendix 1 - Compliance with “Myners” Principles
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	London Borough of Bexley Pension Fund
	Communications Policy Statement
	Background
	The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations require administering authorities to prepare, publish and maintain a policy statement setting out its communication strategy for communicating with scheme members, scheme members’ representatives,...
	An effective communications strategy is vital for any organisation which strives to provide high quality and consistent service to its customers. In public service organisations particularly these processes need to be clear and open to scrutiny.
	The principles and methods (the policy) to achieve effective communications are shown on the following pages. Principles
	 To provide clear and consistent information reducing the potential for confusion and uncertainty.
	 To provide timely and accurate communications and a proactive information service that is factual and precise.
	 To undertake customer satisfaction surveys and to act upon feedback and comment.
	 To use the most appropriate communication medium for the customer audience.
	 To address, where possible, the requirements of a diverse customer base with regard to information access.
	Method
	The Fund’s principal method of communicating with and providing information to members and employers is the website at www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley .
	The administering authority will deliver its communications policy, in partnership with the Local Pensions Partnership (LPP - the Council’s pension scheme administrators), by the following methods:
	Scheme Members and Representatives
	 Access to the website www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley which contains scheme details, news items, annual reports and guides to the scheme with links to other relevant organisations and the option of viewing personal details via a secure logon.
	 A comprehensive range of scheme literature is available from the LPP or accessible from the website.
	 Members, including pensioners and deferred members, will be able to access the Annual Report on the website each year. This provides an overview of any changes to the scheme and a report of the Fund’s performance.
	 Current and deferred scheme members will receive a Benefit Statement in August each year detailing the current and prospective value of their pension benefits.
	 Pensioners will be given access to their personal details and electronic payslips via the Internet enabled "MyView" system.
	 An individual annual pension statement will be sent to all pensioners in April each year. This will notify them of the paydays for the next twelve months and detail their gross pension payable including any relevant pensions increase and an estimate...
	 P60 statement of earnings will be available via the internet enabled Member Self Service system, and a paper copy will be sent to pensioners by the end of May each year - if they opt for this method.
	Prospective Members
	 A short scheme guide is available via the website www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley for prospective employees.
	 New employees are automatically enrolled into the scheme as part of their employment contract.
	 Any employees who have opted out of the LGPS will be automatically re-enrolled every three years however they are able to opt out again if they so wish
	 Information relating to joining the LGPS and the right to opt-out is available via the www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley website
	Scheme Employers
	 An Employer Forum will be held each year where employers will be informed on changes to the scheme and current topics of interest.
	 Regular contact will be maintained to ensure prompt communication of changes to the scheme and topical issues as they arise will be featured as news items accessible via the website www.yourpension.org.uk/bexley.
	 Employers are emailed a quarterly newsletter updating them on new developments and administrative requirements for the scheme.
	 An ‘employers   pack’   detailing   the   interactions   between   the   administering authority and employers will be provided and maintained.
	 Access to a secure portal for Employers via the website for transmission of data to LPP as and when required.
	This statement updated June 2019
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